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1. Introduction

As part of the Priority School Building Programme (PSBP), the Education Funding Agency (EFA) proposes
to relocate Mill Green School to the vacant site of the former Parr High School, off Lansbury Avenue, St
Helens, Merseyside, WA9 1TB. Mott MacDonald has been commissioned by the EFA to provide a
Geoenvironmental Desk Study for the proposed new site of Mill Green School to inform the development of
the feasibility study for the proposed construction of the new school.

The proposed new school site is bounded by Lansbury Avenue to the East, Simms Avenue to the North,
Evelyn Avenue, Stocks Avenue and Mather Avenue to the West and Fleet Lane to the South. The
proposed location of the new Mill Green School is shown below in Figure 1.1.

The proposed site for the new Mill Green School has previously been investigated for development back in
2003 by private developers and in 2008 for St Helens Borough Council (SHBC) as part of the former
Labour government’s BSF scheme. SHBC have made available the ground investigation data from the
20083 investigation; the 2008 ground investigation data was already held by Mott MacDonald but has not
been formally obtained through SHBC. None of the investigation data is currently warranted to PSBP.
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Source: Ordnance Survey © Crown copyright 2013. All rights reserved.

The existing site layout is shown in Appendix A with the proposed new school layout shown in Appendix B.
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2. Summary of Phase 1 Assessment

Table 2.1 summarises the findings of the Phase 1 Geo-environmental Assessment. The sources for the
information below are contained in the appendices and the Envirocheck report in Appendix F.

Table 2.1:  Desk study findings

Site Location

The proposed new site of Mill Green School is located within the Parr area of St Helens,
Merseyside WA9 1TB. The new school will be located at National Grid Reference (NGR)
353230, 395090.

Site Description

The proposed site is detailed in Appendix A and has an area of 7 Ha. The site is currently
a derelict site with all previous buildings on site having been demolished, however,
previously Parr High School was situated on site. Surrounding the site Parr Industrial
Estate lies to the south and to the north and west of the site residential properties are
situated with occasional areas of playing fields. To the east of the site lies Lansbury
Bridge School and Sports college which was constructed in 2005.

Site Walkover

A site walkover survey was undertaken by Mott MacDonald at the site on the 9" January
2013. The site walkover plan and associated photographs are included in Appendix C.

At the time of the site walkover the site was unoccupied. The most recent use of the site
was the former Parr High School which was demolished in the early 2000’s.

The surface covering of the site is typically tarmacadam however this is occasionally
broken up by vegetation breaking through. Towards the eastern side of the site the
surface covering is grass with the topography relatively flat. Historical maps have
indicated that this was likely to be the location of the former school playing fields. To the
west of the site the majority of the cover is grass however there is occasional
tarmacadam areas. Surrounding the boundary of the site there are several mature trees
and towards the West of the site there are several isolated trees approximately 5.0 m in
height. To the south of the site there is a mature tree approximately 15 m in height.

The main access to the site is via a double gate off of Lansbury Avenue however an
additional access gate is situated off of Evelyn Avenue but is likely to be unsuitable for
vehicular access.

There is an existing electrical sub station situated on the Western boundary of the site
however access to this is gained off Stocks Avenue in the residential estate immediately
to the west of the site.

Topography

The topography of the site is variable with flat areas and sloped areas, the level of the
site varies between 99.0 to 101.0 m AOD. The area of the former school playing field
towards the east of the site is flat with a level of approximately 101.0 m AOD. Towards
the North and North East of the site the site boundary has a slope of approximately 5°
with a ground level ranging between 100 to 101 m AOD.

Within the centre of the site there is a level difference of upto 2.0 m between the former
school playing fields to the east of the site and the former Parr High Girls school to the
north of the site.

Towards the east of the site and the adjacent Lansbury Avenue the ground levels are
approximately the same however to the north west of the site and Evelyn Avenue the
level difference is approximately 1.5 to 2.0 m.

Published Superficial
Geology Deposits

(1:50 000)

Reference to the BGS Geological Survey website http://www.bgs.ac.uk/home.html
indicates that the site is underlain by superficial Glacial Till deposits (Diamicton).

Solid
Deposits

(1:50 000)

Reference to the BGS Geological Survey website indicates that the Solid deposits likely
to be present on site will consist of the Pennine Middle Coal Measures including the
Ravenhead Rock Sandstone. Published geological mapping also indicates significant N-
S trending faulting exists within the area. 3No coal seams are indicated to sub-crop
beneath the Glacial Deposits across the site, trending SSW-NNE; the Lower Pigeon
House seam running across the northern site area, and the younger Higher Florida and
Lower Florida seams sub-cropping beneath the south eastern site area. The solid
geology is believed to have between a 10-20° dip towards the SSE, hence the geological
records suggest that a further 6-10 coal seams, extending down to the Little Delf seam at
a depth of approximately 170m, may be encountered beneath the site.
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Historical Exploratory There have been two previous ground investigations undertaken on site by Rotary Test
Information Drilling (RTD) Ltd in 2003 and Fugro Engineering Services Ltd in 2008. The following
ground model has been indicated on site from these two previous ground investigations:

Strata Typical Description Depth Thickness
(mbgl) (m)
Surfacing  Blacktop Areas: These were not 0.00 — 0.1-0.40

investigated however it is assumed that the 0.10/0.40m
pavement will typically comprise 100-150mm

blacktop overlying 100-300mm limestone

hardcore. (MG Pavement)

Grass Areas: 100-300mm topsoil
(Topsoil)
Made Made ground deposits across the site are

Ground variable; typically Made Ground depths may
be anticipated to be <1m thick. Two areas
appear to possess greater Made Ground
depths, possessing distinct material 0.10/0.40- 0.30-0.90
compositions and sources, namely variable 0.30/1.00m
demolition waste and colliery spoil — these
are described below. Elsewhere the Made
Ground composition is variable between the
two types described below:

Demolition waste located within areas of
former school buildings (NE and S of site
area):

(RTD: TP5, BH1, Shaft Location B)

(Fugro: TP6, TP8 and TP9)

- typically composed of grey and red, sandy,
gravely brick and concrete cobbles, with
fragments of timber, metal and coal.

0.00/0.40 — 1.20-
1.20/>3.00m  _3 oom

0.10/1.00- 4 40.

llier I ithin ar f
Colliery waste located within areas o 1.50/3.70m Ta

historical coal pit workings or raised land (S
of site area and W of site area respectively):

(RTD TP2, BH2, BH4, BH7, R2, R5)
(Fugro: TP1, TP5, TP7)

- typically composed of soft to firm and firm
dark grey sandy, gravely clay with gravel of

mudstone and coal. Locally overlain by dark
grey, very gravely fine to coarse sand of ash

(Fugro TP5).
Glacial Firm to stiff, red brown to orange brown, 0. 20/3.70 - 5.10 -
Till mottled grey, slightly sandy slightly gravely 5.30/11.50m  10.60m

CLAY. Sand is fine to coarse. Gravel is
subrounded to rounded, fine to coarse, of
mixed lithologies. (Glacial Till). Locally with
fine sand bands towards the base.

Bed Rock  Depth to bedrock increases from 5m at the 5.30/11.50m  Base not
northern site boundary to approximately 11m  — Base not proven
at the southern site boundary. proven

Weak to medium strong fine and medium
grained Siltstone/ Sandstone/ Mudstone
moderately weathered with occasional coal
bands.

Coal seams were encountered within 4
boreholes (RTD: R2, R3, R4 and Fugro
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BH1); at least 4 coal horizons appear
apparent, assuming a strata dip of 10-20° to
the SE, however the upper two of these
possess thicknesses of 0.1-0.2m, and hence
are unlikely to have been economically
viable to work; the lower seams as detailed
below, are of sufficient thickness to have
been worked.

Coal Seam 1: Typically 0.7-1.2m thick
located at following locations and depths
(RDT: R2 (6.9-7.6m), R3 (16.6-17.8m), R4
(25.00-26.90m): Fugro BH1: (25.5-26.5m)

Coal Seam 2: Located in RDT R2 only
(12.50-12.90m).

Groundwater

Groundwater strikes were encountered at 18mbgl (BHMGO1), 7.40mbgl (BH2), 4mbg|
(BH3), 6.8mbgl (BH4), 6.5mbgl (BH5), 6.8mbgl (BH6), 7.2mbgl (BH7) and 8.5mbgl (BH8)
within the Glacial deposits. Shallow seepages were encountered in Fugro TP’s 2,5,7 and
8 at depths of 3.00-2.50mbgl. Long-term RTD monitoring of the full ground sequence in
2003-2004 encountered groundwater at 3.20-4.50mbgl. Long-term monitoring of
BHMGO1 at the Glacial Till/Bedrock interface encountered groundwater at 0.90-
1.90mbgl, hence it is considered that at depth some confinement of groundwater may be
evident.

Reports from the previous two ground investigations undertaken on site are presented in
Appendix G and H.

Geotechnical Risks The Envirocheck Report from August 2008 highlighted the following potential for
geological stability hazards :

=  Collapsible ground: No Hazard

= Compressible ground: No Hazard

= Ground dissolution: No Hazard

= Landslide: Very Low (SW)

= Running sand: Very Low (SW)

= Shrinking or Swelling: Very Low (SW)

= Coal Mining — In an area which may be affected by coal mining activity shallow
mining hazard recorded as Low-Moderate

Coal Mining

Historical maps and the ground investigation undertaken by Rotary Test Drilling (RTD)
Ltd (2003) states that “extracts from the 2™ edition (circa 1930’s) Geological Survey Map
shows the site to be occupied by Parr Stocks Colliery, with one mine shaft within the site
boundary. A Coal Authority Report included within Appendix | confirmed that the site is
underlain by coal workings of 8 seams from shallow to 580m depth, last worked in the
1930’s. The Coal Authority report shows two mineshafts within the site boundary. RTD’s
2003 ground investigation attempted to locate these shafts utilizing a grid pattern of
boreholes at the recorded shaft locations, however these failed. As part of the previous
2008 BSF scope of works Mott MacDonald contacted the Coal Authority officer for St.
Helens and it was confirmed at the time that the coal authority held no further information
in relation to these mineshafts.

As part of the FES Ltd (2008) ground investigation a geophysical survey by
electromagnetic conductivity and magnetic survey was undertaken over the southern site
area to attempt to determine the presence or otherwise of mine shafts. The survey
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Hydrogeology

Hydrology

Site 1849
History  (1:10,000 scale)

1:10,000
scale

1:2,500
scale

1908
(1:2,500 scale)

1909
(1:10,000 scale)

1928
(1:2,500 scale)

identified anomalies in 5 No areas, interpreted as “possible mineshafts”, with a further
12No anomalies identified as “possible mineshaft-less likely”. Several of the anomalies
were subsequently investigated by mechanical excavator; in each case the anomaly
appeared to represent a localised increase in Colliery Spoil depth, as opposed to a
backfilled shaft.

The Environment Agency classify the Middle Coal Measures bedrock to be a Secondary
‘A’ aquifer which are described as permeable layers capable of supporting water
supplies at a local rather than strategic scale, and in some cases forming an important
source of base flow to rivers. These are generally aquifers formerly classified as minor
aquifers.

The overlying glacial till deposits are classified as unproductive strata. These are rock
layers or drift deposits with low permeability that have negligible significance for water
supply or river base flow. These were previously referred to as Non Aquifers.

Information obtained from the Environment Agency web site indicates the site is not
within 1 km of a groundwater source protection zone.

Within the Envirocheck report purchased for the site in August 2008 the South West of
the site is shown to be within an area at risk from extreme flooding from rivers and sea
without defences (Zone 3) relating to Sankey Brook situated 550 m to the east of the site
boundary . It should be noted however that following a review of the Environment
Agencies website the site is no longer shown to be in an area at risk from flooding by
rivers and sea.

The nearest surface water feature is shown as Sutton Brook which is situated 365 m to
the South of the site boundary.

An old coal pit is shown towards the South of the site. There are several North to South
orientated railway tracks running through the site and Broad Oak branch railway is shown
running down the eastern boundary of the site. Parr Stocks Colliery is shown immediately
to the West of the site. The remaining surrounding land use appears to be fields. A shaft
is shown approximately 50 m to the south of the site. Sankey Brook colliery is shown
approximately 200 m to the North West of the site.

The site is shown as having a reservoir in the centre. The Blackbrook and Broad Oak
branch railway lines are shown running from North to South across the East of the site.
Fleet Lane and Chancery Lane are shown to the South West and North west of the site
respectively.

A colliery is shown immediately to the North of the site with areas of colliery spoil heaps.
Ramford Brick and Tile works is shown to the South of the site boundary with areas of
spoil heaps. There are several small buidlings inside the southern boundary of the site.

The reservoir is still shown in the middle of the site and to the North of the site two shafts
are shown associated with Coal mining with evidence of spoil tips shown adjacent to the
shafts likely to be colliery spoil tips. Gaskell park is shown off site to the North East.
Surrounding the site there has been further residential development and industrial
development. There appears to be evidence of spoil tips approximately 100m to the East
of the site boundary this is likely to be related to colliery spoil.

The reservoir is still shown at the centre of the site. Two old shafts are shown to the
North and North East of the site. Ramford Brick and Tile works is shown outside of the
site boundary immediately to the South. Broad oak branch and Blackbrook branch are
still shown on site. There appears to be further residential developments situated along
Chancery Lane and Parr Stocks Road. The surrounding land use appears to be
developing with further collierys, chemical works being shown. An Electro chemical works
is shown approximately 350 m to the North West of the site boundary. Surrounding the
site there appears to be significant areas of mounded earth possibly colliery spoil tips.
Ashton Green colliery is shown 500 m the south east of the site boundary.

The reservoir is no longer shown in the centre of the site and Ramford Brick and Tile
works is no longer shown. Only one of the coal mining shafts is shown within the North of
the site boundary and the colliery spoil tips immediately to the North of the site have
reduced in size. The spoil tips 100 m to the East of the site are still shown. Within the
1928 to 1929 (1:10,000 scale) map the Broad Oak Branch and Blackbrook branch
railway lines are still shown to on the eastern side of the site.
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1956
(1:10,000 scale)

1958 — 1959
(1:1,250 scale)

1964 — 1974
(1:1,250 scale)

1965

(1:10,000 scale)
1982 — 1992
(1:10,000 scale)
1994

(1:1,250 scale)

1999
(1:10,000 scale)

2008
(1:10,000 scale)

Present

Industrial Land Use

Local Authority Pollution and
Prevention Control within

500m

Water Abstraction / Discharge
Consents within 500m

Mott MacDonald

Two schools are shown within the site boundary to the North and South. It is understood
that these are the former boys and girls schools of Parr High School. There has been
further residential development surrounding the site. There are now no shafts marked on
the site. Lansbury Avenue is now shown on the Eastern boundary of the site.

Parr Central County Secondary Girls school and Boys school is now shown on site with
the remainder of the site used as school playing fields. Parr Industrial Estate is shown to
the South West of the site. The area to the North of the site where the two former colliery
shafts were located have now had residential developments and roads constructed on
top. There are several small mounds of material shown on site towards the South East,
South West and North West. There has been further residential development surrounding
the site. There are still spoil tips shown approximately 150 m to the South East of the site
with areas of marshy ground now shown adjacent to the spoil tips.

Parr Secondary Girls and Boys schools have now been merged and there has been
development of the school on site with additional buildings connecting the two schools.
Tennis courts are now shown on site and the school playing fields appear to have been
reduced possibly replaced by hardstanding associated with the school. The electrical sub
station is now shown in its current location on the western boundary of the site.

The spoil tips and marshy area which were shown to the East of the site have now
changed into playing fields with a Primary school and residential development being built.
To the North West of the site there has been further residential development. Parr
Industrial estate to the South of the site now shows an Engineering Works, Clothing
Factory and Glove Factory. Blackbrook railway branch is no longer shown.

There has been significant amounts of residential development surrounding the site.

There has been an expansion of the school building to the south of the site and Tennis
courts are now shown on the West of the site.

The only change is a community centre is now shown within the southern part of Parr
High School with the building being extended.

There has been further change to the school building to the South of the site.

Following school closure in 2002 both schools have now been demolished and all that is
shown on site is Parr Library

Refer to site description during the site walkover survey

From the 2008 Envirocheck report there is one Contemporary Trade Entry’s located on
site and sixteen within 250m of the site and eleven within 500m. The contemporary trade
entry which was shown to be on site is shown as inactive and was classified as industrial
services. Some of the trade directory entries which have been shown to be within 500 m
of the site and were recorded as active consisted of precision engineers, engineering
machine services, general engineers, waste disposal services, bath resurfacing,
recycling centre, roller shutter manufacturer, pallets crates and packing cases, service
car body repairs, Some of the inactive entries within 500 m of the site included Industrial
services, engine rebuild and reconditioning, sheet metal work, vehicle bodybuilders and
repairs, clothing manufacturer, waste disposal service and medical waste disposal.

The 2008 Envirocheck report indicated three Fuel Station Entries within 1 km of the site.
The closest fuel station entry was situated 458 m to the west of the site and recorded as
a petrol station. The status has been recorded as open.

An Electrical sub station is shown to be present to the West of the site.

Eight Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls have been recorded within 1 km
of the site. These have been related to blending, packing loading and use of cement ,
furnaces for the extraction of non ferrous metal from scrap, waste oil burners and a petrol
filling station.

There are sixty six discharge consents recorded between 500 to less than 1 km from the
site. These are typically recorded as storm sewage overflows into the Sutton Brook,
Sankey Brook and Black Brook.
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Pollution Incident to
Controlled Waters within 500m

Waste related activities

Sensitive Land Uses and
Statutory Designations

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

Unexploded Ordnance (UXO)

Radon Potential

There is one Water Abstraction within 1 km of the site and 11 within 2 km of the site. The
closest water abstraction point is situated 968 m to the North of the site. The source of
the abstraction is stated as the canal and the licence has since been revoked.

There are three Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters within 500m of the site. The
closest pollution incident is 208 m to the South West of the site. The pollutant was noted
as being foam which appears to have been used to treat a fire at the site. The incident
was classified as category 3 minor incident. The remaining two pollution incidents were
situated 243 m to the SE of the site and 488 m to the SW of the site both incidents were
classified as category 3 with the pollutant being Alkali chemicals and hydraulic oils
respectively.

There are five historical landfill sites recorded within 1 km of the site. The closest is 168
m to the West of the site and is known as Parr Stocks landfill site. The specified waste
was not stated and the last input date is not provided. The four remaining landfill sites are
situated between a distance of 655 to 979 m away from the site. Where stated the waste
is indicated as including Household waste, Commercial Waste and Unknown material.

There are no Sites of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI) within 500m of the site. Two areas
of adopted Green belt are shown to be situated 543 m to the NE of the site and 761 m to
the SE of the site. There are two local nature reserves situated within 1 km of the site.
One nature reserve is situated 685 m to the N and one is situated 803 m to the SE.

The Envirocheck report indicates that there are 6 recorded mineral sites within 1 km of
the site. One of the mineral sites is stated as being Ashton’s Green Colliery and is
situated 421 m from the site.

The site has historically been subject to coal mining with the 1849 OS Plans detailing an
old coal pit and well over the southern site area and OS Plans from 1909 onwards
detailing a line of old coal shafts to the immediate north of the site boundary.
Neighbouring collieries included Parr Stocks Colliery, Ashton Green Colliery and Broad
Oak Colliery. In addition a reservoir is located centrally to the site between OS Plans for
1894 through to 1926

The regional unexploded bomb risk map indicates that the proposed site for the new Mill
Green School is in an area at moderate risk from possible Unexploded Ordnance (UXO)
resulting from the Second World War (WWII).

http://www.zetica.com/productsandservices/download merseyside.htm

The proposed site is not in a radon affected area, as less than 1 % of homes are above
the action level.

No radon protective measures are necessary in the construction of new dwellings or
extensions in the area of interest.
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The primary regulatory regime under which contaminated land is managed in the UK is Part IlA of the
Environmental Protection Act (EPA), 1990. The framework for the assessment of potential land
contamination adopted in this report is based on current guidance documents regarding the implementation
of Part IIA of the EPA and the assessment of potentially contaminated land, with particular reference to:
Contaminated Land Research Report SC050021/SR2/ SR3 and British Standard (BS) 10175:2011.

Contamination and environmental considerations are studied by developing a conceptual model of the site
that describes the environmental features of the site together with the expected interaction of potential
contamination sources and the wider environment. The potential sources of contamination on the site are
reviewed and the potential risks to sensitive receptors are presented through a Qualitative Risk
Assessment (see Appendix D for more details).

A key element of an environmental risk assessment is the development of a conceptual model which is
done by undertaking a Source —Pathway — Receptor analysis of the Site:

Sources (S) are potential or known contaminant sources e.g. a former land use;

Pathways (P) are environmental systems thorough which a contaminant could migrate e.g. air,
groundwater;

Receptors (R) are sensitive environmental receptors that could be adversely affected by a contaminant e.g.
site occupiers, groundwater resources.

Where a source, relevant pathway and receptor are present, a pollutant linkage is considered to exist
whereby there is a circumstance through which environmental harm could occur and a potential
environmental liability is considered to exist.

The Conceptual model for the proposed new Mill Green School site is presented in Table 3.1. The model
has been constructed from the available information summarised in this report.
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Table 3.1:

Summary of Conceptual Model Results

Mott MacDonald

S1: Historical

mining
activities
including
colliery spoil on
site

S2: Backfill to
Pond/Drainage
Ditch (Circa
1950)

S3: Demolition
waste from
former Parr
High School
buildings

S4: Leakage
from
existing/aband
oned drains

S5 : Electrical
Substation on
site

R1: Groundwater

P1: Horizontal and
vertical migration of
contamination through

Groundwater seepages have been recorded within the Made Ground
encountered on site. Although the Middle Coal Measures have been
classified as a secondary A aquifer the overlying Glacial deposits
have been classified as an unproductive strata due to their low

residing within the . . Low : permeability therefore there is unlikely to be significant vertical
Made Ground/Glacial = IN€ Potential permeable Mild Likelihood | oW Risk | migration of contamination. Due to the inherent variability in the
Deposits soils and variably . thickness of the Made Ground on site once again there is unlikely to
?;?:t%?:z geological be any significant horizontal migration of contamination.
Based on this information the risks to groundwater beneath the site is
considered to be LOW.
P1: Horizontal and
Zim;ﬁ:iﬂ%ﬁ'?ﬁﬂ h It is possible that surface water may be at risk from surface run off
the potential perm ea?bl e from areas of hard standing. The nearest surface water is 365m from
R2: Surface water > P P Medium . LQW Moderate | the site, however it is likely that run off will flow into surface drains.
soils and variably Likelihood - . . : .
permeable geological Based on this information the risks to surface water is considered to
formations be MODERATE.
P2: Surface runoff
P1: Horizontal and
vertical migration of . . . o
contamination through Previous tests on soil samples recovered during historical ground
. . the potential permeable investigations have indicted an Design Sulphate classification of DS-4
i':ﬁg#ﬁcfﬁ:éace soilg and varizbly Mild Likely Moderate | with an Aggressive Chemical Environment for concrete of AC-3s.
permeable geological Therefore the risk to buried concrete has been confirmed as
formations MODERATE.
P6: Direct contact
Given the presence of colliery spoil and demolition waste at shallow
depths across the site the risk to Flora and Fauna is considered to be
R4: Flora and Fauna | P3: Root uptake Mild Likely Moderate MgDER ATE.
P4: Human uptake
pathways P It is highly likely that construction workers will come into contact with
R5: Construction and ' . . soils and ground gas during site works and until further information on
P5: Vertical and lateral Medium Likely Moderate 9 9 9

maintenance workers

migration of volatile
vapours and ground gas.

the contamination status of the site has been obtained, the risk should
be considered to be MODERATE.
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P4: Human uptake

Following the works, end users at the school are unlikely to come into

pathways. . ; . .
- ) . Low contact with the soils at the site. Assuming that any necessary
R6: Final end users P5: Vertical and lateral Mild Likelihood Low remedial works are undertaken prior to development, the risks to final
migration of volatile end users should be considered to be LOW.

vapours and ground gas
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4. Potential of Ground Related Constraints

to Proposed Development

The following table identifies potential constraints posed by ground related risks to the proposed
development at Mill Green School. The risks shown below are also presented in a geo-environmental risk
plan in Appendix E

Constraint
Made Ground

Explanation

- Historical ground investigations
undertaken on site have indicated Made
Ground to be present in some areas to a
depth of 3.7 m. The Made Ground has
typically either been colliery waste or
demolition waste or a combination of the
two.

Consequence

- Made Ground can be contaminated and can cause
excessive differential settlement and damage to
structures.

Previous Coal
Mining on site

- Historical plans have indicated that former
mine shafts are situated on site and a Coal
Authority report obtained as part of this
desk study has indicated that the site was
underlain by coal workings of seams from
shallow to 580m depth and were last
worked in the 1930’s

- Potential for ground gas

- Potential for subsidence/ground collapse at ground
surface from collapse of mine shafts or underground
mine workings. As shown within the geo-environmental
risk plan the proposed location of Mill Green School is
immediately adjacent to the two suspected mine shafts.
It should be noted that previous ground investigations
undertaken on site have not encountered any shaft or
shallow mine workings however this is not conclusive
evidence of no shallow workings being present if
boreholes have penetrated through unworked pillars
within former shallow workings.

Groundwater - Previous ground investigations on site - Excavation below the water table will lead to ingress
have indicated that groundwater was of groundwater. Excavation sidewalls could become
encountered within the Glacial deposits unstable and collapse. Therefore, groundwater control
between a depth of 4.0 to 8.5 m bgl. measures will have to be considered for excavations
Shallow seepages were also encountered below the water table.
within the Made Ground and glacial
deposits between a depth of 2.510 3.0 m
bgl

Buried - Existing underground infrastructure - Subsurface obstructions could be present due to

foundations of
former structures
on site

present on the site.

previous structures being present on site i.e. Parr High
School. It should be noted that the current location of
the proposed new Mill Green School will sit over the
former Parr High Boys School therefore there is a
distinct possibility of encountering buried former
foundations.

Existing services

- As Parr High school was previously
situated on site there could well be former
utilities present across the site.

- Potential hazard during construction if existing utilities
are not fully determined on site
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The following provides recommendations to mitigate those constraints identified by the Phase 1 Geo-
Environmental assessment and the available ground investigation data for the site.

5.1 Further Assessment/Consultation

Geotechnical assessment: At the time of compiling this desk study it was understood that the new school
will be a single storey structure situated over the footprint of the former Parr High Boys school therefore
there is a distinct possibility of encountering former buried foundations. Dependant on the likely structural
loads shallow foundations within the Glacial Till may be suitable.

Where the proposed building encroaches into areas of possible former mine shafts then these areas should
be investigated further to confirm if the shaft exists. It should be noted however that during the 2003 RTD
ground investigation the presence of a shaft was not encountered during a series of probe drilling
boreholes undertaken in a grid arrangement and a shaft was not encountered during the 2008 ground
investigation. A further ground investigation should be carried out over the proposed footprint of the new
school to assess the ground conditions and in particular provide further information on the depth and
distribution of shallow coal seams.

Soil Agressivity : In accordance with BRE Special Digest 1 (2005) Table C2 (assuming a brown field site
with pyrite) the results of 12 soil samples of Glacial Till and Made Ground and 7 samples of groundwater
from previous ground investigations undertaken on site has indicated a Design Sulphate Classification for
shallow foundations (i.e. <3mbgl) of DS-1, with an Aggressive Chemical Environment for Concrete (ACEC)
Class AC-1s. It is recommended that further samples of Made Ground and Glacial Till are recovered during
additional ground investigation works in order to confirm the above results.

Contamination assessment: Contamination data from previous ground investigations undertaken on site
has indicated elevated levels of Arsenic, and Nickel with one elevated sample of speciated hydrocarbon. It
is recommended that as part of any additional ground investigation further samples of Made Ground and
Glacial Till should be sampled and tested for a range of contaminants in order to undertake a site specific
contamination risk assessment taking into account the proposed development.

Ground Gas: Previous ground investigations undertaken on site have indicated areas of colliery waste and
underlying coal seams (possibly worked), which could be a source for gas production. Gas monitoring from
previous ground investigations has recorded low concentrations of Carbon Dioxide, with a low flow rate. No
further potentially hazardous gases were detected. It is recommended however that the likely ground gas
concentrations be re-assessed as part of any additional ground investigation undertaken.

Underground Utilities: Existing utility survey information for the site indicates that there are some utilities
which encroach onto the site. A GPR survey is recommended before any intrusive works are undertaken in
order to reduce the risk of encountering underground utilities.

UXO: The regional unexploded bomb risk map indicates that the proposed site for the new Mill Green
School is in an area at moderate risk from possible Unexploded Ordnance (UXO). It should be noted
however that given the previous Parr High School was constructed on site post WWII hence it is expected
that any buried ordnance would have been encountered during construction of these schools and therefore
it is considered that the UXO risk is low.
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Drainage: Given the cohesive nature of the underlying glacial deposits shallow soakaway drainage is not
expected to be suitable for the site. The variable nature and contamination status of the Made Ground will
also prohibit the use of shallow soakaway drainage.

5.2 Intrusive ground Investigation

Given the existing ground investigation data which exists for the site and the location of the proposed
development the following additional ground investigation scope is recommended:

- 2 No cable percussion/rotary cored boreholes undertaken immeadiately to the south of the
proposed building footprint to a provisional depth of 20 m bgl. The purpose of the boreholes is to
provide further details regarding the stratigraphy on site as well provide further information
regarding the potential for shallow mine workings within the area of the proposed new school. In
situ standard penetration tests are to be undertaken within the Made Ground and superficial
deposits.

- 2 No. Rotary open holes to be undertaken in the location of the suspected mine shaft. The
provisional depth of the probe hole is scheduled for 15 m bgl. The purpose of the probe holes are
to confirm the results of the previous RTD ground investigation.

- 2 No. Rotary open holes to be undertaken to the east of the proposed building footprint. The
provisional depth of the probe hole is scheduled for 30 m bgl. The purpose of the boreholes is to
provide further details regarding the stratigraphy on site as well provide further information
regarding the potential for shallow mine workings within the area of the proposed new school.

- Gas and groundwater monitoring standpipes to be installed within all rotary cored holes.

- 6 No. Machine excavated trail pits to be excavated surrounding the proposed footprint of the new
school.

- 2 No. Machine excavated trial pits to investigate further the geophysical anomalies detected during
the 2008 FES ground investigation within the footprint of the proposed new school.

- Geotechnical and contamination testing to be undertaken recovered samples. Geotechnical testing
to include for classification tests, Oedometer tests, triaxial testing.

- As the proposed ground investigation works will intersect underlying coal seams then a Coal
Authority licence should be in place prior to the works and gas monitoring should be undertaken
during drilling and the appropriate drilling flush is to be used.
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Appendix A. Site Location Plan

Figure A1: Site location plan
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Appendix B. Proposed School Layout

Figure A1: Proposed Site Layout
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Appendix C. Site Plan and Photographs

Figure B1: Site walkover plan

Source: Mott MacDonald Altrincham
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Appendix D. Contamination Qualitative
Risk Assessment

The following Contaminated Land Risk Assessment methodology is based on CIRIA C552 (2001)
Contaminated Land Risk Assessment — A Guide to Good Practice, in order to quantify potential risk via risk
estimation and risk evaluation, which can be adopted at the Phase | stage. This will then determine an
overall risk category which can be used to identify likely actions. This methodology uses qualitative
descriptors and therefore is a qualitative approach.

The methodology requires the classification of:

= the magnitude of the consequence (severity) of a risk occurring, and
= the magnitude of the probability (likelihood) of a risk occurring.

The potential consequences of contamination risks occurring at this site are classified in accordance with
Table C.1 below, which is adapted from the CIRIA guidance.

Table D.1:  Classification of Consequence
Classification Definition of Consequence

Severe Short-term (acute) risks to human health.
Short-term risk of pollution of sensitive water resource or ecosystem.
Catastrophic damage to crops/buildings/property/infrastructure, including off-site soils.

Medium Medium/long-term (chronic) risks to human health.
Medium/long-term risk of pollution of sensitive water resource or ecosystem.
Significant damage to crops/buildings/property/infrastructure (on or off-site).

Contamination of off-site soils.

Mild Easily preventable, permanent health effects on humans.
Pollution of non-sensitive water resources.
Localised damage to crops/buildings/property/infrastructure (on or off-site).

Minor Easily preventable, non-permanent health effects on humans, or no effects.
Minor, low-level and localised contamination of on-site soils.
Easily repairable damage to crops/buildings/property/infrastructure.

The probability of contamination risks occurring at this site will be classified in accordance with Table C.2
which is also adapted from the CIRIA guidance. Note that for each category, it is assumed that a pollution
linkage exists. Where a pollution linkage does not exist, the likelihood is zero, as is the risk.

Table D.2:  Classification of Probability

Classification Definition of Probability

High Likelihood Circumstances are such that an event appears very likely in the short-term or almost inevitable in
the long-term; or there is already evidence that such an event has occurred.

Likely Circumstances are such that such an event is not inevitable, but is possible in the short-term and is
likely over the long-term.

Low Likelihood Circumstances are such that it is by no means certain that an event would occur even over a
longer period, and it is less likely in the short-term.

Unlikely Circumstances are such that it is improbable that an event would occur even in the very long-term.

For each possible pollution linkage (source-pathway-receptor) identified, the potential risk can be
evaluated, as presented in Section C.1. Based upon this, CIRIA C552 presents definitions of the risk
categories, together with the investigatory and remedial actions that are likely to be necessary in each
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case, as in Table C.3. These risk categories apply to each pollutant linkage, not simply to each hazard or
receptor.

Table D.3:  Definition of Risk Categories and Likely Actions Required

Risk Category Definition and likely actions required

Very high Severe harm to a defined receptor is very likely, or has already occurred.
The risk is likely to result in a substantial liability.

Urgent investigation (if not already undertaken) is likely to be required.
Urgent remediation is likely to be required.

High Harm to a defined receptor is likely.

The risk, if realised, may result in a substantial liability.

Urgent investigation (if not already undertaken) is likely to be required.
Remediation is likely to be required in the long term, possibly sooner.

Moderate Harm to a defined receptor is possible, but severe harm is unlikely.
Investigation is likely to be required to clarify the level of potential liability and risk.
Some remediation may be required in the longer term.

Low Harm to a defined receptor is possible, but is likely to be mild at worst.
Liabilities could theoretically arise, but are unlikely.

Further investigation is not required at this stage.

Remediation is unlikely to be required.

Very low Harm to a defined receptor is unlikely, and would be minor at worst.
No liabilities are likely to arise.

Further investigation is not required at this stage.

Remediation is very unlikely to be required.

D.1. Preliminary Qualitative Risk Assessment
The potential risk can be evaluated, based on the following principle:
Overall contamination risk = Probability of event occurring x Consequence of event occurring

The consequence of an event occurring has been classified into the following categories:
= Severe

= Medium

= Mild

= Minor

The probability of an event occurring has been classified into the following categories:
= High Likelihood

= Likely

= Low Likelihood

= Unlikely

This relationship can be represented graphically as a matrix.
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Table D.4:  Probability - Consequence Matrix

Severe Medium Mild Minor
Highly Likelihood Moderate Risk | Low Risk
= Likely Moderate Risk Moderate Risk | Low Risk
S Low Likelihood Moderate Risk Moderate Risk Low Risk Very Low Risk
: Unlikely Low Risk Low Risk Very Low Risk | Very Low Risk

Source: The risk assessment process is based on guidance provided in CIRIA C552 (2001)
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Appendix E. Geo-Environmental Risk Plan
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Appendix F. Envirocheck Report
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Issued Dale: Not Supplied
Revceation Date: 30th July 1993
Dischargs Type: Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overlow
Discharge Freshwaler Stream/River

Environment:

Receiving Water: Sankey Brook

Status: Authorisation revokedRevoked
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m

Discharge Consents

3 Qperator; United Utilities Water Pic ABSE 564 1 353470
Property Type: Sewage Disposal Works - Water Company (3) 394380
Location: Berrys Lane, St Helens, Merseyside i
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Not Given
Reference: 01sth00B0
Permit Version: 1 ;

Effective Date: 28th March 1983 ‘
issued Date: Not Supplied i
Hevocation Date: 1st January 1995 i i
Discharge Type: Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overllow ; i
Discharge tinknown i ;
Environment: :

Receiving Water: Unknown Qutlet; Licence Status: Revoked

Status: Authorisation revokedRevoked

Positicnal Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m

Discharge Consents

3 Operator: United Ulilities Water Pic ABSE 568 1 353470
Properly Type: Sewage Disposal Works - Water Company {S) 394375
Location: Berrys Lane, St Helens, Merseyside
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Begion
Catchment Area: Not Given
Reference: 016982532
Permit Version: 1
Effective Date: 28th March 1993
Issued Date: Not Supplied
Revocation Date: Not Supplied
Discharge Type: Pubfic Sewage: Storm Sowags Overliow
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River
Environment:

Receiving Water: Sutton Brook
Status: Post National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date > 31/08/19389 i
Posilional Accuracy: Located by supplier 1o within 100m E
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i Discharge Consents
4 Operator: United Utifities Water Pic AT2SW 628 1 352480
Property Type: Sewage Disposal Works - Water Company (W) 394970
Location: Gloucester Street, St Helens, Merseyside
Authority: Envitonment Agency, North West Region
Calchment Area: Not Given
Reference: 018THOOS4
Permit Version: 1
Effective Date: 1st January 1995
Issued Date: Not Supplied
: Revocation Date: 24th November 2004
: Discharge Type: Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River
Envircnment:
Receiving Water; Sankey Brook
Status: Consent revoked or revised: New Consent issued (Section 37(1))
Positicnal Accuracy:  Loecated by supplier to within 100m
Discharge Consents
4 Operator: United Utilities Water Plc A128W 628 1 352460
Properly Type: Sewage Disposal Works - Water Company (W) 394970
Location: Gloucester Street, St Helens, Merseyside
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Not Supplied
Reference: 01sth0054
Permit Version: 2
Effeclive Dats: 25th November 2004
Issued Date: Mot Supplied
Revocation Date: Mot Supplied
Dischasge Type: Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overllow
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River
Environment:
Receiving Waler: Sankay Brook
Status: Modified {Water Resources Act 1991, Schedule 10 as amended by
Environment Act 1995)
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
: Discharge Consents
5 ;i Operator: United Utilities Water Plc ATNW 649 1 352550
! Property Type: Sewerage Nelwork - Sewers - Waler Company (SwW) 394630
: Location: Gaskell Street Bridge Cso, St Helens, Merseyside
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Not Given
Reference: 016982533
Permit Version: 1
Effective Date: 29th March 1993
Issuec Date: 29th March 1993
Revocation Date: &th February 2006
Discharge Type: Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Discharge Freshwater Strearn/River
Environment:
Receiving Water: Sankey Brook
Status: Consent revoked or revised: New Consent issued {Section 37(1)}
Positionai Accuracy:  Located by supplier to within 100m
Discharge Consents
5 Operator: United Utilitles Water Pic ATNW 648 1 352550
: Propenty Type: Sewerage Network - Sewers - Water Company (SwW) 394630
; Location: Gaskelt Street Bridge Cso, St Helens, Merseyside
¢ Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
: Catchment Area: Not Given
: Reference: 01sth0056
Permit Version: 1
Effective Date: 29th March 1993
Issued Date: Not Supplied
Revocation Date: 1st January 1995
Discharge Type: Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overllow
Discharge Unknown
Environment:
Receiving Water: Unknown Outlet; Licence Status: Revoked
Status: Authorisation revokedRevoked
Positionat Accuragy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Order Number: 26170275_1_1 Date: 25-Aug-2008 tpr_ec_datasheet v36.0 A Landmark Information Group Service Page 2 of 55
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Discharge Consents
<] Operator: United Utilities Water Plc ATNW G55 352560
Property Type: Sewerage Network - Sewers - Waler Company (5w 394590
Location: Gaskeli Street Bridge Cso, St Helens, Merseyside
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Regicn
Catchment Area: Mot Supplied
Reference: 016982533
Permit Version: 2
Effective Date: 9th February 2006
Issued Date: 9th February 2006
Revocation Date: Mot Supplied
Discharge Type: Pubtic Sewage: Slorm Sewage Overllow
Discharge Frashwater Stream/River
Environment:
Receiving Waler. Sutlon Brook Trib Sankey Brook
Status: Modified (Water Resources Act 1891, Schedule 10 as amended by
Environment Act 1935)
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Discharge Gonsents
6 Operator: United Utilities Water Pic ABSE 711 353450
Property Type: Sewage Disposal Works - Other {S) 394220
Location: Sutton Rd & Oak St Jet, St Helens, Merseyside
Authority: Environment Agency, Norh West Region
Catchment Area: Not Given
Reference: 015982536
Permit Version: 1
Effective Date: 29th March 1993
Issued Date: Not Supplied
Revocation Date: 7th July 1994
Discharge Type: Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River
Envircnment:
Receiving Water: Sutton Brook
Status: Authorisation revokedRevoked
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
Discharge Consents
6 Operator; United Utilities Water Plc ABSE 741 353450
Property Type: Sewage Disposal Works - Other (S) 394220
Location: Sutton Rd & Oak St Jct, St Helens, Merseyside
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Azea: Not Given
Reference: 01sth0009
Permit Version: 1
Effective Date: 29th March 1993
Issued Date: Not Supplied
Revocation Date: 1st January 1985
Discharge Type: Public Sewage: Siorm Sewage Overflow
Discharge LInknown
Environment:
Receiving Water: Unknown Qutlet; Licence Status; Revoked
Status: Authorisation revokedRevoked
Positicnal Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
.| Discharge Consents
7 Operator: United Utilities Water Plc ATINW 740 353580
Property Type: Sewage Dispesal Works - Water Company {NE) 385915
Logation: St Helens Slw Delta Road, Parr, St Helens, Merseyside
Autherity: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Not Given .
Reference: 016920130
Permit Version: 3
Effective Date; 12th August 1987
Issued Date; 12th August 1987
Revocation Date: 30th May 1988
Discharge Type: Unknown
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River
Environment:
Receiving Water: Sankey Brook
Status: Consent revoked or revised: New Consent issued (Section 37(1)}
Positional Accuracy: Located by suppifer 1o within 100m
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Discharge Consents

7 Operator: United Utilities Waler Plc ATINW 744 1 353580
Properly Type: Sewage Disposal Works - Water Company (NE} 395920
Location: St Helens Siw Della Road, Parr, 5t Helens, Merseyside
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Not Supplied
Reference: 016920130
Permit Version: 7
Effective Date: 1st April 2005 .
Issued Date: 29th December 2000
Revocation Date: 20th December 2005
Discharge Type: Unkncwn )
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River
Environment:
Receiving Water: Sankey Brook
Status: Consent revoked or revised: New Consent issued (Section 37(1))
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier fo within 10m
Discharge Consents

7 Operator: United Ulilities Water Plc ATINW 744 1 353580
Property Type: Sewage Disposal Works - Water Company {NE) 395920
Location: 51 Helens Stw Delta Road, Parr, St Helens, Merseyside
Authority: Erwironment Agency, Norih West Ragion
Catchment Area: Net Supplied
Reference: 016920130
Permit Version: [
Effective Date: 29th December 2000
Issued Date: 29th December 2000
Revocation Date: 31st March 2005
Discharge Type: Unknown
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River
Environment:
Receiving Wator: Sankey Brook
Status: Consent revoked or revised: New Consent issued (Section 37(1))
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Discharge Consents

7 Operator: United Utiities Water Pic ATINW 744 1 353580
Properly Type: Sewage Disposal Works - Waler Company (NE) 395920
Location: St Helens Stw Delta Road, Parr, St Helens, Merseyside
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Not Supplied
Reference: 016920130
Parmit Version: 8
Effective Dale: 15t November 1998
Issued Date: 12th August 1987
Revocation Date: 28th December 2000
Discharge Type: Unknown
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River
Environment:
Receiving Water: Sankey Brook
Status: Consent revoked or revised: New Consent issued {Section 37(1))
Positional Accuracy:  Located by supplier to within 10m
Discharge Consents

7 Operatos: United Utitities Water Ple ATINW 744 1 353580
Propenty Type: Sewage Disposal Works - Water Company (NE)} 395920
Location: St Helens Stw Delta Road, Parr, 5t Heiens, Merseyside
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Not Given
Reference: 016920130
Permit Version: 1
Effective Date: 12th January 1980
issued Date: Not Supplied
Revocation Date: aoth January 1985
Discharge Typo: Sewage Discharges - Stw Storm Overflow/Storm Tank - Water Company
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River
Environment:
Receiving Water: Sankey Brock
Status: Authorisation revokedRevoked
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
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Discharge Consents
7 Operator: United Utilities Water Plc A1SNW 744 1 353580
Froperty Type: Sewage Disposal Works - Water Company (NE) 385920
Location: St Helens Stw Delta Road, Parr, St Helens, Merseyside
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Not Supplied
Relerence: 016520130
Permil Version: 2
Effective Date: 31st January 1985
Issued Date: Not Suppiied
Revocation Date: 111h August 1987
Discharge Type: Sewage Discharges - Stw Storm Overflow/Storm Tank - Water Company
Discharge Frashwatar Stream/River
Environment:
Receiving Water: Sankey Brook
Status: Autherisation revokedRevoked
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Discharge Consents
7 Operator: United Utilities Water Plc A1GNW 744 1 353580
Property Type: Sewage Disposal Works - Water Company (NE) 395920
Location: Sf Helens Stw Delta Road, Pas, St Helens, Merseyside
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Not Supplied
Reference: 016920130
Permit Version: 4
Effective Date: 31st May 1998
issued Date: Not Supplied
Revocation Date: 1dth July 1998
Discharge Type: Urknown
Discharge Not Spegitied
Environment:
Recelving Water: Sankey Brook
Status: Consent expired
Positional Accurgey:  Located by supplier to within 10m
Discharge Consents
7 Qperator: United Utilities Water Plc ATSNW 744 1 353580
Properly Type: Sewage Disposal Works - Water Company {NE) 395920
Location: 5t Helens Stw Delta Road, Parr, St Helens, Merseyside
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
! Catchment Area; Net Supplied
Reference: 016520130
Petmit Version; 5
Effective Date: 15th July 1998
Issued Date: Not Supplied
Revocation Date: 31st July 1998
Discharge Type: Unknown
Discharge Mot Specified
Envircnment:
Receiving Water: Sankey Brook
Status: Consent expired
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Discharge Consents
7 Operator: United Utilities Water Pic ATONW T4 1 353580
Property Type: Sewage Disposal Works - Water Company {NE}) 395920
Location: St Helens Shw Delta Road, Parr, St Helens, Merseyside
Authority: Envirenment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Nat Supplied
Reference: 016920130
Permit Version: 9
Eftective Date: st August 1998
issued Date: Not Supplied
Revocation Date: 22nd March 2006
Discharge Type: Unknown
Discharge Not Specified
Erwironment:
Receiving Water: Sankey Brook
Status: Consent expired !
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m :
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Discharge Consents
Operator: United Utilites Water Plc A18NE 751 1 353560
Properly Type: Sewage Disposal Works - Water Company {N) 395940
Location: St Helens Stw Delta Road, Parr, St Helens, Merseyside
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Not Supplied
Relerence; 016920130
Permit Version: 10
Effective Date: 20th December 2005
tssued Date; 20th December 2005
Revocation Date: 31st March 2010
Discharge Type: Sewage Discharges - Stw Storm Overllow/Storm Tank - Water Company
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River
Envirenmenit:
Receiving Water: Sankey Brook
Status: Consent Currently Under Appeal
Positional Accuracy: Localed by supplier fo within 10m
Discharge Consents
Cperator: United Uilities Water Plc A1BNE 751 1 353560
Properny Type: Sewage Disposal Works - Water Company (N) 395940
Location: St Helens Stw Celta Road, Parr, St Helens, Merseyside
Autherity: Environment Agency, Norlh West Region
Catchment Area: Mot Supplied
Reference: 016920130
Permit Version: 10
Effective Date: 20th Cecember 2005
Issuad Cale: 20th Cecember 2005
Revocation Date: 31st March 2010
Discharge Type: Unknown :
Cischarge Freshwater Stream/River ;
Environment: !
Raceiving Water: Sankey Brook
Status: Consent Currently Under Appeal
Posilional Accul Located by supplier to within 10m
Discharge Consents
Operater: United Utllities Water Plc A1BNE 751 1 353560
Property Type: Sewage Disposal Works - Water Company (M) 395940
Location: St Helens Stw Delta Road, Parr, St Helens, Mersayside
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Mot Supplied
Reference: 016920130
Permit Version: 13
Effective Date: 1st April 2010
Issued Date: 20th December 2005
Revocation Date: Not Suppiied
Discharge Type: Unknown
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River
Environment:
Receiving Waler: Sankey Brook
Status: Consent Currentlty Under Appeal
Positional Accuracy: Located by suppiier to within 10m
Discharge Consents
Operator: United Utilities Water Pic A18NE 751 1 353560
Properly Type: Sewage Disposal Works - Water Company {N) 395940
Location: St Helens Stw Della Road, Parr, St Helens, Merseyside
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Not Supplied
Reference: 016920130
Permit Version: i
Effective Date: 1st April 2010
Issued Date: 20th December 2005
Revocation Date: Mot Supplied
Discharge Type: Sewage Discharges ~ Stw Storm Overllow/Storm Tank ~ Water Company
Dischamge Freshwater Stream/River
Envirgnment;
Receiving Water: Sankey Brook
Status: Consent Currently Under Appeal
Positionat Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
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Discharge Consents

8 Operaton United Utilities Water Pic ASSE 750 353450
Propery Type: Sewage Disposal Works - Water Company S) 394180
l.ocation; Watery Ln(East Of Brdg), St Helens, Merseyside
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Not Given
Reference: 01sth0062
Permit Version: 1
Effective Date: 29lh March 1993
Issued Date: Not Supplied
Revocation Date: 1st January 1995
Discharge Type: Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Cverllow
Discharge Unknown
Environmant:

Recelving Water: Untnown Cutlet; Licence Status: Revoked
Status: Authorisation revokedRevoked
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
Discharge Consents

8 Operator: United Wtilities Water Plc ABSE 754 353450
Property Type: Sewage Disposal Works - Waler Company {SY 384175
Location: Walery Ln{East Of Brdg}, St Helens, Merseyside
Authority: Environment Agency, Norlh West Region
Catchmant Area: Mot Given
Reference: 016982540
Permit Versicn: 1
Effectiva Date: 291h March 1993
Issued Date: 29ih March 1993
Revocation Date: 12th July 2006
Discharge Type: Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Ovorflow
Discharge Frashwater Stream/River
Environment:

Receiving Water: Sutton Brook

Status: Authorisation revokedRevoked

Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier 1o within 100m

Discharge Consents )

8 Operator: United Uiilities Water Pic ABSE 769 353450
Property Type: Sewerage Network - Sewers - Water Company (S} 394160
Location: Watery Lane{Nr Bridge), St Helens, Merseyside
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Not Given
Reference: 01sth0061
Permit Version: 1
Effeclive Dale: 28tk March 1983
issued Date: Not Supplied
Revocation Date; 1st January 1995 ;

Discharge Type: Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overllow
Discharge Unknown ;
Envirornment:

Receiving Water: Unknown Quilet; Licence Status: Revoked

Status: Authoerisation revokedRevoked

Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m

Discharge Consents

8 Operator: United Utilities Water Plc ABSE 774 353450
Property Type: Sewerage Network - Sewers - Water Company (S) i 394185
Location: Watery Lane{Nr Bridge), St Helens, Merseyside 1
Authority: Environment Agency, Norlh West Region ‘
Catchment Area; Not Given ;
Reference: 016982508
Permit Version: 1
Eftective Date: 29th March 1993
Issued Date: Not Supplied
Revocation Date: Not Supplied
Discharge Type: Putlic Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River

i Environment:
Receiving Water: Sution Brook
i Status: Post National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date > 31/08/1989
; Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
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Discharge Consents
Operator, United Utiiities Water Plc ATONW 751 1 353640
Propeny Type: Sewage Disposal Works - Water Company (NE) 395890
Location: St Helens Stw Deita Road, Parr, St Helens, Merseyside
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Not Supplied
Reference: 016920130
Permit Version: 6
Effective Date: 28th December 2000
Issued Date: 28th December 2000
Revocation Date: 31st March 2005
Discharge Type: Sewage Discharges - Stw Storm Overflow/Storm Tank - Water Company
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River
Environment:
Receiving Water: Sankey Brook
Status: Consent revoked or revised: New Consent issued (Section 37(1))
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Discharge Consents
Operator: United Utililies Water Plc ATONW 751 1 353640
Property Type: Sewage Disposal Works - Water Company {NE) 395890
Location: St Helens Stw Delta Road, Parr, St Helens, Merseyside
Authority: Envirenmeni Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Not Supplied
Reference: 016920130
Parmit Version: 7
Effective Date: 1st April 2005
Issued Date: 20th Dacember 2000
Revocation Date: 20th December 2005
Discharge Type: Sewage Dischanges ~ Stw Storm Overllow/Storm Tank - Water Company
Discharge Freshwater Siream/River
Environment:
Receiving Water: Sankey Brook
Status: Consent revoked or revised: New Consent issued (Section 37(1))
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Discharge Consents .
Operator: UInited Utilities Water Plc ATINW 751 1 353640
Properly Type: Sewage Disposal Works - Water Company (NE) 395890
Location: St Helens Stw Delta Road, Parr, St Helens, Merseyside
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Calchment Aroa: Not Supplied
Refarence: 016920130
Permit Versior: 3
Effoctive Date: 12th August 1987
issued Date: 12th August 1987
Revocation Date: 30th May 1998
Discharge Type: Sewage Discharges - Stw Storm Overfliow/Storm Tank - Water Company
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River
Environment:
Receiving Water: Sankey Brook
Status: Consent revoked or revised: New Consent issued (Section 37(1))
Positional Accuracy: Localed by supplier to within 10m
Discharge Consents
Operator: United Ulilities Water Pic AT9NW 751 1 353640
Property Type: Sewage Disposal Works - Water Company (NE) 395890
Location; St Helens Stw Delta Road, Parr, St Helens, Merseyside
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Not Supplied
Reference; ¢16920130
Permit Version: 8
Effective Date: 1st November 1998
issued Dale: 12th August 1987
Revocation Date: 28th December 2000
Discharge Type: Sewage Discharges - Slw Storm Overflow/Storm Tank - Water Company
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River
Environment:
Receiving Water: Sankey Brook
Status: Consent revoked or revised: New Consent issued {Section 37(1})
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Crder Number: 26170275_1_1 Date: 25-Aug-2008 rpr_ec_datasheet v36.0 A Landmark Information Group Service Page 8 of 55
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Discharge Consents
9 Cperator: Urited Utilities Water Plc ATONW 751 1 353640
Properly Type: Sewage Disposal Works - Water Company {NE} 395830
Location: St Helens Stw Delta Road, Parr, St Helens, Merseyside
Authority: Environment Agency, Norh West Region
Calchment Area: Not Suppled
Reference: 016920130
Permit Varsior: 4
Effective Date: 31sf May 1998
Issued Date: Not Supplied
Revocation Date: 14th July 1998
Discharge Type: Sewage Discharges - Stw Storm Overflow/Storm Tank - Water Company
i Discharge Not Specified
Environment:
Receiving Water: Sankey Brook
Status: Consent expired
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Discharge Consents
g Cperator: United Utilities Water Plc ATONW 751 1 353640
Propenly Type: Sewage Disposal Works - Water Company (NE) 395890
Location: St Helens Stw Delta Road, Parr, St Helens, Marseyside
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Not Supplied
Reference: 016920130
Permit Version: B
Effective Date: 15th July 1998
Issued Date: Not Supplied
Revocation Date: 31st July 1998
Discharge Type: Sewage Discharges - Stw Storm Overflow/Storm Tank - Water Company
Discharge Mot Specified
Environment:
Recelving Water: Sankey Brook
Status: Consent expired
Positicnal Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
! Discharge Consents ‘
9 : Operator: United WHtilities Water Plc ATGNW 751 1 353640
| Property Type: Sewage Disposal Works - Water Company (NE) 395890
Location: St Helens Stw Delta Road, Parr, St Helens, Merseyside
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Not Supplied
Reference: 016920130
Permit Version: g
Effective Date: 1st August 1998
Issued Date: Not Supplied
Revocation Date: 22nd March 2006
Discharge Type: Sewage Discharges - Stw Storm Overtlow/Storm Tank - Water Company
Discharge Not Specified
Environment:
Recelving Water: Sankey Brock
Status: Consent expired
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier fo within 10m
Discharge Consents
10 QOperato?: United Utilities Water Plc ATONW 782 1 353680
Property Type: Sewage Disposal Works - Water Company (NE) 395890
Location: 5t Halens Stw Delta Road, Parr, 5t Helens, Merseyside
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Calchment Area: Not Supplied
Reference: 016920130
Permit Version: 10
Effeclive Dale: 20th December 2005
Issued Date: 20th December 2005
Revocation Dale: 31st March 2010
Discharge Type: Sewage Discharges - Stw Storm Overtlow/Storm Tank - Water Company
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River
Enviranment:
Receiving Water: Sankey Brook
Status: Consent Currently Under Appeai
Positional Accuracy: Locatec by supplier to within 10m
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Discharge Consents
10 | Operator United Utiities Water Pic ATINW 782 1 353690
Proparly Type: Sewage Disposal Works - Water Company (NE) 395890
Location: St Helens Stw Delta Road, Parr, St Helens, Merseyside
Authorlty: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Not Supplied
Reference: 016920130
Permit Version: 11
Effective Date: 1st April 2010
Issued Data: 20lh December 2005
Revocation Date: Not Supplied
Discharge Type: Sewage Discharges - Stw Storm Overflow/Storm Tank - Water Company
Discharge Freshwaler StreanmyRiver
Environment:
Receiving Water: Sankey Brook
Status: Consent Currently Under Appeal
Positional Accuracy:  Located by supplier to within 10m
Discharge Consents
10 | Operator; United Utilities Water Pic ATINW 807 1 353730
Property Type: Sewage Disposal Works - Water Company {NE} 395890
Location: St Helens Stw Delta Road, Parr, St Helens, Merseyside
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Not Suppiied
Reference: 016920130
Permit Version: 6
Effective Date: 29th December 2000
issued Date: 29th December 2000
Revocation Date: 31st March 2005
Discharge Type: Sewage Discharges -~ Stw Storm Overtiow/Storm Tank - Water Company
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River
Envirorment:
Receiving Water: Sankey Brook
Status: Consent revoked or revised: New Consent Issued {Section 37(1))
Positional Accuracy: Located by supptier to within 10m
Discharge Consents
10 Qperator: United Utilities Water Plc ATINW 807 1 353730
Property Type: Sewage Disposal Works - Water Company {NE) 295880
Location: St Helens Stw Delta Road, Parr, St Helens, Merseyside
Authorily: Environment Agency, Norlh West Region
Catchment Area: Not Supplied
Reference: 016920130
Permit Version: 7
Eftective Date: 1st Aprit 2005
issued Date: 20th December 2000
Revocation Date: 20th December 2005
Discharge Type: Sewage Discharges ~ Stw Storm Overflow/Storm Tank - Water Company
Discharge Freshwater Strearm/River
Environment:
Receiving Water: Sankey Brook
Status: Consent revoked or revised: New Consent issued {Section 37(1))
Positionai Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Discharge Consents
10 Qperator: United UHilities Water Plc ATINW BO7 1 353730
Property Type: Sewage Disposal Works - Water Company (NE) 395890
Location: 5t Helens Stw Deita Road, Pasr, St Helens, Merseyside
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Not Given
Reterence: 016920130
Permit Version: 3

; Pesitional Accuracy:

Order Number: 2617027511  Date: 25-Aug-2008

Effective Date:
issued Dale:
Revocation Date:
Discharge Type:
Discharge
Environment:
Receiving Water:
Status:

12th August 1957

12th August 1957

30th May 1998

Sewage Discharges - Stw Storm Overflow/Storm Tank - Water Company
Freshwater Stream/River

Sankey Brook
Consent revoked or revised: New Consent issued (Section 37(1))
Located by supplier to within 10m

- rpr_eb_datéshéef v360 o A Landmark 'In'fdr'méﬂbn Group S.efvicé
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Discharge Consents
10 | Operator: United Ulilities Water Plc ATONW 807 1 353730
Property Type: Sewage Disposal Works - Water Company (NE} 395890
Location: 51 Helans Stw Delta Road, #arr, St Helens, Marseyside :
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Caichment Area: Not Supplied
Reference: 016920130
Permit Version: 8
Effective Date: 1st November 1998
Issued Date: 12th August 1987
Revecation Date: 28th December 2000
Discharge Type: Sewage Discharges - Stw Storm Overllow/Storm Tank - Water Company
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River
Environment:
Receiving Water: Sankey Brook
Status: Consent revoked or revised: New Consent Issued (Section 37(1))
Posilional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Discharge Consents
10 ; Qperator: United Utilitties Water Plc ATSNW 897 1 353730
Property Type: Sewage Disposal Works - Water Companry (NE} 395890
Location: St Helens Stw Delta Road, Pasr, St Helens, Merseyside
Authority: Environment Agency, Norh Weast Region
Catchment Area: Not Given
Reference: 016920130
Permit Version: 1
Effective Date: 12th January 1980
lssued Date: Not Supplied
Revocation Date: 30th January 1985
Discharge Type: Sewage Discharges - Stw Storm Overflow/Storm Tank - Waler Company
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River
Environment:
Receiving Water: Sankey Brook ;
Status: Authorisation revokedRevoked
Positional Accuracy: Localed by supplier 1o within 10m
Discharge Consents
10 Operator: United Utiitles Water Pic ATONW 807 1 353730
Property Type: Sewage Disposal Works - Water Company {NE) 395890
Location: St Helens Stw Delta Road, Parr, St Holens, Merseyside i
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: MNot Supplied i
Reference: 016920130
Permit Version: 2 i
Effective Date: 31st January 1985 i
Issued Date: Not Supplied
Revocation Date: 11th August 1987
Discharge Type: Sewage Discharges - Stw Storm Overflow/Storm Tank - Water Company
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River
Environment:
Recsiving Waier: Sankey Brook
Status: Authorisation revokedRevoked
Positional Accuracy: Located by suppfier fo within 10m
Discharge Consents
10 Operator: United Utilitios Water Pic ATINW 807 H 383730
Propenty Type: Sewage Disposai Works - Water Company {NE} 395890
Location: St Helens Stw Deolta Road, Parr, St Helens, Merseyside
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchmant Area: Not Supplied
Reference: 016920130
Permit Version: 4
Effective Date: 31st May 1998
Issued Date: Not Supplied
Revocation Date: 14th July 1998
Discharge Typs: Sewage Discharges - Stw Storm Overtlow/Storm Tank ~ Water Company
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River
Environment:
Receiving Water: Sankey Brook
Status: Consent expired
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
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Discharge Consents

10 Cperator: United Ultilities Water Pic ATINW BO7 353730
Property Type: Sewage Disposal Works - Water Company {NE) 395890
l.ocation: St Helens Stw Delta Road, Parr, St Helens, Merseysido
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Not Supplied
Reference: 016920130
Permit Version: 5
Effective Date: 15th July 1998
Issued Date: Not Supplied
Revocation Date: 31st July 1998
Discharge Type: Sewage Discharges - Stw Storm Overflow/Storm Tank - Water Company
Dischamge Freshwater Stream/River
Environment:

Receiving Water: Sankey Brook

Status: Consent expired

Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Discharge Consents

10 QOperator: United Utilitles Water Pl ATINW BO7 353730
Property Type: Sewage Disposal Works - Water Company {NE) 395890
Location: St Helens Stw Delia Road, Parr, St Helens, Merseyside
Authority: Envirenment Agency, North West Reglon
Catchment Area: Not Supplied
Reference: 016920130
Permit Version: 9
Effective Date: 1st August 1998
Issued Date: Not Supplied
Revocation Date: 22nd March 2006
Discharge Type: Sewage Discharges - Stw Storm Qvertlow/Storm Tank - Water Company

i Discharge Freshwater Stream/River
Environment:
Receiving Water: Sankey Brook
Status: Consent expired
Positional Accuracy: |ocated by supptier to within 10m
Discharge Consents )

10 | Operator: United Utilities Water Plc AT9NW 808 353720
Froperty Type: Sewage Disposal Works - Water Company {NE}) 395900
Location: St Helens Stw Delta Road, Parr, St Heleng, Merseyside
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Not Supplied
Reference: 016220130
Permit Version: 10
Effective Date: 20th December 2005
Issued Date: 20th December 2005
Revocation Date: 31st March 2010

¢ Discharge Type: Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effuant - Water Company
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River
Environment:
Receiving Water: Sankey Brook
Status: Consent Currently Under Appeal
Positional Accuracy:  Located by supplier f¢ within 10m
Discharge Consents

10 Operator: United Ukilities Water Pic ATGNW 808 353720
Property Type: Sewage Disposal Works - Water Company {NE) 395900
Location: 51 Helens Stw Delta Road, Parr, St Helens, Merseyside
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Not Supplied
Reference: 016920130
Permit Version: 11
Effective Date: 1st April 2010
Issued Date: 20th December 2005
Revocation Date: Not Supplied
Discharge Type: Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Water Company
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River
Environment:

Recelving Water: Sankey Brook
Status: Consent Currently Under Appeal
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m

‘Order Number: 26170275 1 1

Date: 25-Aug-2008  rpr_ec_datasheet v36.0

ALandmark .iﬁ.f.df.l.ﬁaﬁoh.Group Service .
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Discharge Consents
11 Operalor: United Utilites Water Plc AT9NW 871 353820
Property Type: Sewage Disposal Works - Water Company (NE) 395900
Location: St Helens Stw Delta Road, Patr, St Helens, Merseyside
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Calchment Area: Not Supplied
Refarence: 016920130
Parmit Version: 6
Effective Date: 29th December 2000
tssued Date: 29th December 2000
Revocation Date: 31st March 2005
Discharge Type: Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effiuent - Water Company
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River
Environment:
Receiving Water: Sankey Brook
Status: Consent revoked or revised: New Consent issued (Section 37(1))
Positional Accuracy: Locatad by supplier to within 10m
Discharge Consents
1 Operator: United Utitties Water Plc AT9NW 871 353820
Property Type: Sewage Disposal Works - Water Company {NE) 385900
Location: 5t Helens Stw Delta Road, Parr, S5t Helens, Merseyside
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Not Supptied
Reference: 016820130
Permit Version: 7
Effective Date: 1st April 2005
Issued Date: 2ath December 2000
Revocation Date: 20th December 2005
Discharge Type: Sewage Discharges - FinalTreated Efluent - Waler Company
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River .
Environment:
Receiving Water: Sankey Brook
Status: Consent revoked or revised: New Consent issued (Section 37(1))
Positional Accuracy: Located by suppliar to within 10m
Discharge Consents
1 Operator: North West Water Limited ATONW 871 353820
Property Type: Not Given {NE) 395900
Location: St Helens A Stw, Finai Effluent
Authority: Environment Agency, North Wast Region
Catchment Area: Sarkey
Reference: 0169201304
Permit Version: Not Supplied
Effective Date: Not Supplied
issued Date: 1st Aprif 1991
Revocation Date: Nat Supplied
Discharge Type: Sewage Treatment Warks Final Effiaent - Part Biological Treatement
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River
Environment:
Receiving Water: Fully Treated Effiuent; Final Effluent Outfall Channe{1 Or2); Sankey Brock
Status: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
Discharge Consents
11 Operator: United Utilities Water Plc ATONW 871 353820
Property Type: Sewage Disposal Works - Water Company (NE) 3950800
Location: St Helens Stw Delta Road, Parr, St Helens, Merseyside
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Calchment Area: Not Supplied
Reference: 0165620130
Permit Version: 3
Effective Date: 121h August 1987
Issued Dale: 12th August 1987
Revocalion Date: 30th May 1998
Discharge Type: Sewage Discharges - FinalTrealed Efffuent - Water Company
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River '
Environment:
Receiving Water: Sankey Brook
Status: Consent revoked or revised: New Consent issued (Section 37(1))
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier io within 10m

ALandmark Iﬁformatibn éfdup Service
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Discharge Consents
1 Operator: United Ulilities Water Plc ATGNW B71 1 353820
Property Type: Sewage Disposal Works - Water Company {NE) 395900
Location: S1 Helens Stw Delta Read, Parr, St Helens, Merseyside
Authority: Environment Agency, Norlh West Region
Catchment Area: Not Supplied
Referance: 016920130
Parmit Version: 8
Eifective Date: 15t Novemnber 1998
tssued Date: 12th August 1987
Revocation Date: 28th December 2000
Discharge Type: Sewage Discharges - FinalTrealed Effluent - Water Company
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River ’
Environment:
Receiving Waler: Sankey Brook
Status: Consenlt revoked or revised: New Consent issued {Section 37(1))
Positionai Accuracy; Located by supplier to within 10m
Discharge Consents
1 Oporator: United Utilities Water Pic ATINW 871 353820
Property Type: Sewage Disposal Works - Water Company {NE) 395900
Location: St Helens Stw Delta Road, Parr, St Helens, Mersayside
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Calchment Area: Sankey
Reference: 016920130
Permit Version: 2
Effective Date: 3ist January 1985
Issued Date: Not Supplied
Revocation Date: 11th August 1987
Discharge Type: Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Water Company
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River
Envircnment:
Receiving Water: Sankey Brook
Status: Authorisation revokedRevoked
Positicnal Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Discharge Consents
T Operator: United Utilities Water Lid A1ONW 871 353820
Property Type: Sewage Disposal Works - Water Company (NE} 395900
Location; 5t Helens Stw Delta Road, Parr, St Helens, Merseyside
Authority: Environment Agency, Norh West Region
Catchment Area: Not Given
Reference: 016920130
Permit Version: 1
Effective Date: 12th January 1980
Issued Date: Not Supplied
Revocation Date: 30th January 1985
Discharge Type: Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Water Company
¢ Discharge Frashwater Stream/River
Envirenment;
Receiving Water: Sankey Brook
Status: Authorisation revokedRevoked
Positional Accuracy:  Located by supplier to within $0m
Discharge Consenis
1 Operator: United Utilities Water Plc ATGNW 871 353820
Property Type: Sewage Disposal Works - Water Company {NE) 395900
Location: St Helens Stw Delta Read, Parr, 5% Helens, Mersayside
Authority: Envircnment Agency, Norlh West Region
Catchment Area: Mot Supplied
Reference: 016920130
Permit Version: 1
Effective Date: 12th January 1980
issued Date: Not Supplied
Revocation Date: 30th January 1985
Discharge Type: Sewage Discharges - FinalTreated Effiuent - Water Company
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River
Environment;
Receiving Water: Sankey Brook
Status: Authorisation revokedRevoked
Positionaf Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m

Order Nl}mber; é6;1702?5_?7?

Date: 25-Aug-2008  1pr_ec_datasheet v36.0
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Discharge Consents

" Operator: United Udilitles Water Pic A1GNW 871 353820
Property Type: Sewage Dispoesal Works - Water Company (NE) 395900
Location; St Helens Stw Delta Road, Parr, St Helens, Merseyside
Authority: Envirorment Agercy, Norlh West Region
Catchment Area; Not Supplied
Reference: 016920130
Permit Version; q
Effective Date; 31st May 1998
issued Date: Not Supplied
Revocation Date; 14th July 1998
Discharge Type: Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Water Company
Discharge Not Specified
Envirerment:

Receiving Water: Sankey Brook

Status: Consent expired

Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Discharge Consents

11 Cperator: Uniled Utifities Waler Pic ATSNW 871 353820
Property Type: Sewage Disposal Werks - Water Gompany (NE) 395900
Location: St Helens Stw Defla Road, Parr, St Helens, Merseyside
Authority: Environment Agency, Norlh West Regien
Calchment Arsa: Mot Supplied
Referance: 016920130
Permit Version: 9
Effective Dale: 1st August 1998
Issued Date: Not Supplied
Revocation Date: 22nd March 2006
Discharge Type: Sewage Discharges - FinalfTreated Effluent - Water Company
Discharge Not Specified
Environment:

Receiving Water: Sankey Brook

Status: Consent expired

Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m

Discharge Consents )

i Operator: Uinited Utilities Water Plc A1GNW 887 353820
Property Type: Sewage Dispesal Works - Water Company {NE) 395920
Location: St Helens Stw Delta Road, Parr, St Helens, Merseyside
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Hegion
Catchment Area: Not Supplied
Relerence: 016920130
Permil Version: 5
Effective Dale: 15th July 1998
Issued Dale: Nol Supplied
Revocation Date; 31st July 1998
Discharge Type: Sewage Discharges - Final/Treated Effluent - Water Company
Discharge Mot Specified
Environment:

Receiving Water: Sankey Brook

Status: Consent expired

Posmonai Accuracy Localed by supphertc within 16m
Discharge Consents

12 Operator; United Utifities Water Pic A115E 887 352200
Properly Type: Sewage Disposal Works - Water Company {w) 394960
Location: Jacksen Street, St Helens, Merseyside
Authority: Erwironment Agency, Norlh West Region
Catchment Area: Not Given
Reference; 015THO053
Permit Version: 2
Effective Date: 1stJanuary 1995
issued Date; Not Supplied
Revocation Date: Not Supplied
Discharge Type: Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Discharge Unknown
Environment:

Receiving Water: Not Supplied
Status: Post Nationa! Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date > 31/08/1 939
{ Positional Accuracy: Localed by suppller to wnlhln ‘EOOm i
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Discharge Consents
12 { Operator: United Utilites Water Pic AT18E 887 1 352200
Proparty Type: Sewage Disposal Works - Water Company (W) 394960
Location: Jackson Street, St Helens, Mersoyside
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Caichment Area: Not Supplied
Reference: 015th0053
Permit Version: 1
Effective Date: 1st April 1991
Issued Date: Net Supplied
Revecation Date: 31st Decemnber 1994
Discharge Type: Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Discharge Not Supplied
Environment:
Receiving Water: Not Supplied
Status: Authorisation revokedRevoked
Positional Accuracy: Lecated by supplier to within 10m
Discharge Consents
13 | Operator: United Utilities Water Plc AfgNW 970 1 353720
Property Type: Sewerage Network - Sewers - Water Company (NE) 396100
l_ocation: Folds Rd/Chestnut Avenue Cso, St Helens, Merseyside
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Sankey (Sution) Brook
Reference: 015THOOB4
Permit Version: 2
Effective Date: 1st January 1995
Issued Date: 1st January 1995
Revocation Date: 7th March 2006
Discharge Type: Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Cverflow
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River
Environment:
Receiving Water: Black Brook
Status: Consent revoked or revised: New Consent issued (Section 37{1)}
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
Discharge Censents
13 Cperaton: United Ulilities Water Pic ATINW 970 i 353720
Properly Type: Sewserage Network - Sewers - Water Company (NE) 396100
Location: Folds Rd/Chestnut Avenue Cso, 5t Helens, Merseyside
Authority: Envirenment Agency, North West Region
Catchment Area: Mot Supplied
Reference: 01sth0064
Permit Version: 1
Effective Daie: 1st April 1991
lssued Date: Not Supplied
Revocation Date: J1st December 1994
Discharge Type: Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Discharge Not Supplied
Environment:
Receiving Water: Not Supplied
Status: Authorisation revokedRevoked
Positicnal Accuracy:  Localed by supplier to within 10m
Discharge Consents
14 | Operator: United Utitities Water Plc A19NE 997 1 354080
Properly Type: Sewage Disposal Works - Waler Company (NE} 395850
Location: 17 Malvern Road Sso, St Helens, Merseyside
Authority: Environment Agency, Norlh West Region
Catchment Area: Not Supplied
Reference: 016982535
.Permit Version: 2
Effective Date: 22nd April 2004
Issued Date: 22nd April 2004
Revocation Date: Not Supplied
Discharge Type: Public Sewags: Slorm Sewage Overflow
Discharge Freshwater Stream/River
Environment:
Receiving Waler: Sankey Brock
Status: Varied by Application - (Water Resources Act 1991, Schedule 10 as
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
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i Discharge Consents
14 | Operator: United Utilites Water Plc ATONE 97 354080
Property Type: Sewaga Disposal Works - Water Company (NE) i 395850
Location: 17 Malvern Road Sso, St Helens, Merseyside ;
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Calchment Area: Not Given
Reference: 016982535
Permit Version: 1
Effective Date: 29th March 1993
Issued Dale: Not Supplied
Revocation Date: 21st Aprit 2004
Discharge Type: Pubiic Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Discharge Freshwaier Stream/River
Environment:
Racelving Water: Sankey Brook
Status: Post National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date > 31/08/1969
Pesiticnal Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
Discharge Consents
14 Operator: United Utifities Water Pic A19ONE 997 354080
Propeny Type: Sewage Disposal Works - Water Company (NE) 395850
Location: 17 Malvern Road Sso, 5t Helens, Merseyside
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Caichment Area: Not Given
Reference: 01sth0013
Permit Version: 1
Effective Date: 20th March 1993
Issued Date: Not Supplied
Revocation Date: 1st January 1995
Gischarge Type: Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overfiow
Gischarge Unknown
Environment:
Receiving Water: Unknown Qutlet; Licence Status: Revoked
Status: Authorisation revokedRevoked
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier fo within 10m
Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control
15 Name: United Ulilities Water Pl AIBNE 830 353570
Location: St Helens Water Treatment Works, Delta Road, ST. HELENS, Merseyside, (N} 396024
WA11 9DX
Authority: Envircnment Agency, North West Regicn
Permit Reference: HP3631LV
Original Permit Ref:  Hp3631lv
Effective Date: 24th October 2007
Status: Etfective
Application Type: Application
App. Sub Type: New
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Activity Code: 1.1 A{1){B) (1)
Activity Description:  Combustion; Waste Derived Fuel Greater Or Equal To 3Mw But Less Than
50Mw
Primary Activity: N
Activity Code: B3 A (C) (I}
Activity Description:  Other Waste Disposal; Non-Hazardous Wasle »50T/D By Biological Treaiment
Primary Activity: Y
Activity Code: 5.3 A1) (C) (I
Activity Description:  Other Waste Disposal; Non-Hazardous Wasle »507/D By Physico-Chemical
Treatment
Primary Activity: N
Local Authority Polution Prevention and Controls
16 ; Name: Hansen Conbloc ABSE 729 353378
¢ Location: Watery Lana, ST HELENS, Merseyside, WA9 3HB (S} 394187
i Authority: St Helens Metropolitan Borough Council, Environmental Health Department
Parmit Reference:  PercermO4
Dated: Mot Supplied
Process Type: Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
Descripticn: PGi3/1Blending, packing, loading and use of bulk cement
Status: Permitted
Positicnal Accuracy: Manually positioned ic the address or location
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls
16 Name: Boral Edenhatl Concrete Products Ltd ABSE 729 353378
Location: Watery Lane, ST HELENS, Merseyside, WAS 3HB (S) 394187
Authority: 5t Helens Metropolitan Borough Council, Environmental Health Department
Permit Reference: 95 157E
Dated: Not Supplied
Process Type: Local Authorily Air Poliution Control
Description: PG3/1Biending, packing, loading and use of bulk cement
Status: Authorisation revokedRevoked
Positional Accuracy: Manuatly positioned to the address or location

A Landmark Information Group Service
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Local Authority Polution Prevention and Controls

17 Name: Delta Fluid Products ATINW 871 2 353820
Location: Delta Road, ST HELENS, Merseyside, WAS 2 {NE) 395900
Authority: 5t Relens Metropotitan Borough Counci, Environmental Health Department
Permit Reference:  STHPR/Q6/0IMS/E
Dated: Not Supplied
Process Type: Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control
Description: PG2/1Furnaces for the extraction of non-ferrous metal from scrap
Status: Permitted
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

18 MName: Prestige & Performance ATSW 892 2 352508
Location: Sutton Road, 5t Helens {SwW) 384316
Authority: 5t Holens Metropelitan Borough Council, Environmental Hoalth Department
Permit Reference:  WOQILO2
Dated: Mot Supplied
Process Type: Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Centrol
Description: PG1/1Waste oil burners, less than 0.4MW net ralad thermat input
Status: Permitted
Positional Accuracy: Locatad by supplier to within 10m
Local Authority Pellution Prevention and Controls

19 { Name: Cemex ATNW 893 2 352246
Location: Jackson Street, ST HELENS, Merseyside, WA9 3BA (W) 394697
Authority: St Helens Metropolitan Borough Council, Environmental Health Departmeant
Permit Reference:  Percem03
Dated: 27th August 1992
Process Type: Local Authority Poliution Prevention and Controt
Description: PG3/1Blending, packing, loading and use of bulk cement
Status: Permitted
Positional Accuracy: Manuaily positioned to the address or location
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Ceontrols :

19 Name: Betakreet Products ATNW 898 2 352253
Location: Jackson Street, ST HELENS, Merseyside, WA9Q 3AZ (SW) 394664
Authority: St Helens Metropolitan Berough Council, Environmenta! Health Department
Permit Reference; 921 19E
Dated: 27th August 1992
Process Type: Local Authority Air Poliution Control
Description: PG3/1Blending, packing, loading and use of bulk cement
Status: Authorisation revokedRevoked
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

20 | Name: Mordisons Supermarkets Plc A7SE 924 2 352664
Location: Baxters Lare, Sulton, ST. HELENS, Merseyside, WA9 3DH (5wW) 394156
Authority: St Helens Metropolitan Borough Council, Environmental Health Department
Permit Reference:  Petpermi003
Daled: Not Supplied
Process Type; Local Autherity Poliution Prevention and Conirol
Description: PG1/14 Petrol filling station
Status: Permitted
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned fo the address -

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

20 MNama: Morrisons Supermarkets Plc ATSE 924 2 352664
Location: Baxter Lane, ST. HELENS, Merseyside, WAS 3DH SW) 394156
Authority: St Helens Metropolitan Borough Gouncil, Environmental Health Depanment
Permit Reference: Mot Supplied
Dated: Not Supplied
Process Type: Local Autharity Air Poiiution Control
Description: Part B process (no specific reference)

Status: Autherisation revokedHRevoked
Positional Accuracy: Automnatically positioned to the address
Nearest Surface Water Feature
ABNW 365 - 353151
ST 8 394542
Pollution Incidents to Gontrolled Waters

21 Property Type: Road A135W 208 1 353000
Location: Parr industrial Estate, ST HELENS (SwW) 394800
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Pollutant: Miscellaneous - Fire water / Foam
Note: Not Supplied
Incident Date: 30th January 1998
Incident Reference:  S0980211
Catchment Area: Sankey Brook
Receiving Water: Onto Land
Cause of Incident: Fire
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m

A Landmark Information Group Service
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Mon ~QuadrantEstimated | -k
v IDP : ‘Reference | ‘Distance | Contact -/ . NGR ' -
: ‘(Compass.| From Site'| ' i
Poliution Incidents to Controlled Waters
22 Proparty Type: Spifage; Accident - Static Site ABNE 243 1 353400
Location: Location Description Not Available (SE) 384700
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Polutant: Chemicais - Alkall
Note: Sutton Brook; Causiic Soda
Incident Date: 23rd April 1994
Incident Reference: 94750770
Catchment Area: Sankey Brook
Receiving Water: Not Given
Cause of incident;  Electrical Failure
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident
Positicnal Accuracy:  Located by supplier to within 100m
Pollution incidents to Controlled Waters
23 Propery Type: Not Given ATNE 485 1 352800
Location: Location Description Not Available (SW) 394600
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Pollutant: QOiis - Hydraulic
Note: Sutton Brook
Incident Date: 14th October 1992
Incident Reference: 92430135
Catchment Area: Sankey Brook
Receiving Water: Mot Given
Cause of Incident: Unknown
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 300m
Polluticon incidents to Controlled Waters
24 | Properly Type: Not Given ATBNW 521 1 353200
Location: Merseyside (N} 395800
Authority: Environment Agengy, Nerth West Region .
Polutant: Unknown
Note: Sankey Brook; None Pelluticn Found
Incident Date: H1th January 1994 ;
Incident Reference: 34750059
Catchment Area: Sankey Brock
Receiving Waler: Not Given
Cause of Incident: Other incidentUnknown :
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident
Positional Accuracy: Localed by supplier to within 100m .
Pollution Incidents to Controtled Waters
25 Preperty Type: Net Given A1BNW 553 1 363005
Location: Sankey Brook, Park Road, ST HELENS {N) 395795
Authaority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Pollutant; Miscelianeous - Other
Note; Not Supplied
incident Date: 8th March 1998
incident Reference:  SO980424
Catchment Area: Sankey Brook
Receiving Waler: Freshwater Stream/River
Cause cf Incident:  Vandalism
Incident Severily: Categoery 3 - Minor Incident
Positicnat Accuracy:  Localed by supplier to within 100m
Poliution Incidents to Controlled Waters
25 Property Type: Tip Drainage AT8NW 559 i 353000
Location: Location Description Not Available (N) 395800
Authority: Environment Agency, North Wast Regicn
Poliutant: Miscellaneous - Tip Leachate
Note: Not Supplied
Incident Date: 11th Aprit 1994
Incident Referenca: 94750661
Calchment Aroa: Sankey Brook
Receiving Water: Not Given
Cause of Incident: Miscellaneous/Other Pellution Type
incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
26 Property Type: Private Sewage {Non-PLC): Sewerage Syslems A7TNE 553 1 352700
Location: Merseyside (SW) 394600
Authority: Envirenment Agency, North West Region
Pellutant: Storm Sewage
MNote: Sutton Brock; Sewage
incident Date: 1st July 1996
Incident Reference: 96751487
Catchment Area: Sankey Brook
Receiving Waten Not Given
Cause of Incident:  Miscellaneous/Other Pollution Type
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplies to within 100m
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LR Quadrant - - Estimated EEPRNIE I e
Detajls = - ‘Reference | - Distance -| ‘Contact
' {Compass-| ‘FromSite | "~ i
Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
27 | Properly Type: Tip Drainage ATZNW 571 1 352500
Location: Location Description Not Available W) 395200
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Pollutant; Miscellanecus - Tip Leachate
Note: Not Suppiied
Incident Date: 1st February 1994
Incident Reference: 94750213
Catchment Area: Sankey Brook
Receiving Water: Not Given
Cause of Incident:  Land Runoff
Incident Severity: Categery 3 - Minor incident
Positional Accuracy: Lccated by supptier to within 100m
Poltution incidents to Controlled Waters
28 | Property Type: Not Given ABSE 622 1 353400
Location: Merseyside 8) 394300
Authortity: Environment Agancy, North West Region
Pcliutant: Chemicals - Alkali
Mote: Sutien Brook; Alkaline Leachate
Incident Date: 6th December 1995
Incident Reference: 96752603
Catchment Area: Sankey Brook
Receiving Water: Not Given
Cause of Incident: Natural Causes
Incident Severity: Catagory 3 - Minor incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supptier to within 100m
Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
29 Property Type: Private Sewage (Non-PLC): Sewerage Systemns ATNE 628 1 352700
Location: Merseyside {SW) 394500
Authority: Envircnment Agency, Nerh West Region
Pollutant: Crude Sewage
Note: Sutton Brook; Haw Sewage
Incident Date: 19th August 1996
Incident Aeference: 96751844
Caichment Area: Sankey Brook
Recelving Water: Not Given
Cause of incident: Not Given
Incident Saverity: Category 1 - Major Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
Poliution incidents to Gontrolled Waters
30 Property Type: Not Given ATONW 655 1 353600
Location: Merseyside (NE) 395300
Authority: Environment Agency, Norlh West Region
Pollutant: Qils - Unknown
Note; Sankey Breok; Qil
Incident Date: 7th August 1996
Incident Reference: 96751738
Catchment Area: Sankey Brook
Receiving Water: Not Given
Cause of Incident:  Other IncidentUnknown
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident
Positional Accuracy:  Located by supplier to within 100m
Poltution Incidents to Controlled Waters
31 i Property Type: Not Given A17NE 60t 1 [ 352900
Laocation: Merseyside {N) 395900
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Polutant: Oils - Unknown
Note: Rainford Brook; Oil
incident Date: 15th November 1996
incident Reference: 96752352
Catchment Area: Sankey Brook
Receiving Waten Not Given
Cause of Incident:  Other Incident/Unknown
Incidant Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident
Positionai Accuracy: Localed by supplier to within 100m
Pollution incidents to Controlled Waters
32 | Property Type: Private Sewage (Non-PLC): Sewerage Systemns ABSE 720 1 353400
Location: Location Description Not Available {S) ' 394200
Authority: Environment Agency, Norlh West Region
Pollutant: Unknown Sewage
Nole: Sutton Brook
Incident Date: 19th March 1992
Incident Reference: 92430031
Catchment Area; Sarnkey Brook
Receiving Water: Not Given
Cause of Incident: Unknown
Incident Severity: Category 2 - Significant Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier 1o within 100m
Order Number: 26170275 _1_1 Date: 25-Aug-2008 rpr_ec_datasheet v36.0 A Landmark Information Group Service Page 20 of 55
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: Pollution incidents to Controlled Waters
i 32 Propery Type: Private Sewage (Non-PLC): Sewerage Systems ABSE 725 353400
Location: Location Description Not Available (S) 394195
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Polivtant: Crude Sewage
Note: Not Supplied
Incident Date: 24th October 1995
; Incident Relerence: 95752618
Catchment Area: Sankey Brook
Receiving Water: Not Given
Cause of Incident:  Mechanical Failure
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier t¢ within 100m
Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
33 Property Type: Mot Given ABSE 744 353500
Location: tocation Description Not Available (S) 384200
Authorily: Environmeni Agency, North West Region
Peliutant: Qils - Unknown
Note: Sutien Brook
Incident Date: 25th June 1691
Incident Reference: 91430066
Catchment Area: Sankey Brook
Receiving Water, Not Given
Cause of Incident:  Unknown
Incident Severity: Category 2 - Significant Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
33 Property Type: Demaiition ABSE 748 353500
Location: Siream Under Bridge, Watery Lane {S) 394105
Authority: Environmant Agancy, North West Region
Pcllutant: Qils - Cther Oil
Note: Sutton - Diesel
Incident Date: 17ih August 1958
Incident Reference: 50981490
Catchment Area: Sankey Brook
Receiving Water: Freshwater Stream/River
i Cause of incident: Vandalism
| Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor ncident
| Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
Pollution incidents to Controlled Waters
34 : Property Type: MNo Premises Identified A7SE 774 362732
} Location: Sutton Road, ST HELENS, Merseyside (5w 394293
{ Authority: Envircnment Agency, North West Region
! Poliutant: No Pollutant
i Note: Not Supplied
Incident Date: 21st April 1999
incident Reference: 28285
Catchment Area: Glaze (Penningion & Hey} Brook
Receiving Water: River Streich (Freshwater)
Cause of Incident: Other Cause
incident Severily: Category 2 - Signilicani Incigent
Positional Accuracy: Manuaily positioned to the road within the address or location
: Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
i85 Property Type: Tip Drainage AJ25W 811 352300
Location: Location Description Not Available W) 394800
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Regicn
Pollutant: Miscellaneaous - Tip Leachate
Note: Sutton Brook
Incident Date: 10th May 1993
Incident Reference: 93430053
Catchment Area: Sankey Brook
Receiving Water: Mot Given
Cause of Incident: Unknown
{ Incident Severity: Category 1 - Major Incident
| Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
Pallution Incidents to Controlled Waters
36 Property Type: Private Sewage (Non-PLC): Sewarage Systems ABSE 819 353400
Location: Location Description Not Avafable {S) 394100
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Pollutant: Crude Sewage
Note: Sutton Brock
Incident Date: 29th Apri 1994
Incident Reference: 94750872
Calchment Area: Sankey Brook
Receiving Water: Not Given
Cause of Incident:  Blocked Sewer
! Incident Severity: Category 2 - Significant incident
| Positional Accuracy:  Located by supplier to within 100m
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Pollution incidents to Controlled Waters
37 Property Type: Not Given A18NW 827 1 363100
Location; Merseyside ()] 396100
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Poltutant: Not Given
Note: None Pollution Found
Incident Date: 10th July 1992
Incident Reference: 92430091
Catchment Area: Sankey Brook
Receiving Water: Not Given
Cause of Incident: Not Given
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident
Posilional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
38 Property Type: Not Given A11SE B78 1 352201
Location: Merseyside (W) 385001
Authority: Environment Agency, Norlh West Region
Poliutant: Qils - Unknown
Nole: Sutton Brook; O}
Incident Date: 16th Ocleber 1996
Incident Reteronco: 86752203
Catchment Area: Sankey Brook
Receiving Water: Not Given
Cause of Incident: Not Given
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
39 | Property Type: Private Sewage (Non-PLC): Sewerage Systems A19SE 906 1 364100
Location: Location Description Not Available {NE) 395700
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Polutant: Sewage DebrisiLitter
Note: Not Supplied
Incident Date: 29th Jfune 1985
Incident Reference: 95751593
Catchment Area: Sankey Brook
Receiving Water: Not Given
Cause of Incident: Blocked Sewer
Incident Saverity: Category 3 - Minor incigent
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
Poitution Incidents to Controlled Waters
40 Propenty Type: Water Company Sewage: Combined Sewer Overllow ATONW 950 1 353700
Location: Black Brook (NE) 396100
Authority: Environment Agency, Norlh West Region
Poflutant: Sewage DebrisfLitter
Note: Sewage Lilter And Debtis
incident Date: 7th May 1998
incident Reference: 50980931
Catchment Area: Sankey Brook
Receiving Waten Freshwater Stream/River
Cause of incident: CS0 Normal Operation
incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident
Positional Aceuracy:  Located by supplier to within 100m
Poliution incidents to Controlled Waters
41 Properly Type: Tip Drainage ABNE 971 1 352200
Location: Location Description Mot Available {SW) 394600
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Poilutant: Miscellaneous - Tip Leachale
Note: Sutton Brook
Incident Date: 13th May 1993
tncident Reference: 93430055
Catchment Area: Sankey Brook
Receiving Water; Not Given
Cause of Incident: Unknown
Incident Severity: Category 2 - Significant Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
PoHution Incidents to Controlled Waters
42 | Propery Type: Connection To Surface Drains A7SW 977 1 352400
Location: Location Description Not Available {swW) 354300
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Pollutant: Chemicals - Unknown
Note: Sutton Bk; Organic
Incident Date: 9th December 1994
Incident Reference: 94752690
Catchment Area: Sankey Brock
Recsiving Water: Not Given
Cause of Incident: Other Incident/Unknown
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Miner Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
Order Number; 26170275_1_1 Date: 25-Aug-2008 rpr_ec._datasheet v36.0 A Landmark information Group Service Page 22 of 55
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ep eference | Distance | -
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Pollution Incidents to Controlied Waters

43 i Properly Type: Poliution Found Source Not Determined A11SE 977 352101
Location: Location Description Not Available (W) 395001
Authority: Environment Agency, Norlh West Region
Pollutant: Miscetlaneous - Unknown
MNote: Hardshaw Brook
Incident Date: 6th September 1993
Incident Reference: 83430091
Catchment Area: Sankey Brook
Receiving Water: Not Given
Cause of Incident: Unknown
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters

43 Property Type: Mot Given A118SE 978 35211
Location: Merseyside (W) 394996
Authorily: Environmeni Agency, North West Region
Poliutant: Qils - Gas Qil
Note: Hardshaw Brook; Gas Qil
Incident Date: 26th September 1996
Incident Reference: 96752005
Catchment Area: Sankey Brook
Receiving Water: Not Given
Cause of Incident: Not Given
Incident Severity: Category 3 - Minor incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
River Quality
Name: Sutton (Sankey) Bk ABNW 392 353042
GQA Grade: River Quality D (S) 394546
Reach: Qs At Dormhouse Bridge To Gaskell St
Estimated Distance 4
(kmn):
Fiow Rate: Flow fess than 0.31 cumecs
Flow Type: River
Year: 2000
River Quality
Name: Sutten {Sankey) Bk A17SE 463 352752
GQA Grade: River Quality C (NW) 395487
Reach: Gaskell St. To Rainford Bk
Estimated Distance 1.7
{km):
Flow Rate: Fiow less than 0.62 cumecs
Flow Type: River
Year: 2000
River Quality
Name: Sankey Bk A185SW 478 353230
GQA Grade: River Quality E (N) 395758
Reach: Rainford Bk To Fwl At AS7
Estimated Distance 13.6
(km):
Flow Rate: Flow less than 2.5 cumecs
Flow Type: River
Yeat: 2000
River Quality
Name: Rainford Bk A195W 610 353581
GQA Grade: River Quality D {NE} 305758
Reach: D/S A580 To Sankey Bk
Estimated Distance 3.2
{km}:
Flow Rate: Flow less than 0.31 cumecs
Fiow Type: River
Year: 2000
River Quality
Name: Hardshaw (Windle) Bk A125W 736 352359
GQA Grade: River Quality D w) 394888
Reach: Thatto Heath Bk To Sutton Bk
Estimated Distance .9
(k)
Flow Rate: Flow less than 0.31 cumecs
Flow Type: River
Year: 2000

* ror_ec_datasheet v36.0

A Landmark Information Group Service

Page 23 of 55



Envirocheck’

A Landmark service

Agency & Hydrological

R ‘Quadrant: o
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-._'D {Compass From’ T
River Quality
Narme: Black Bk A1BNE 752 i 353502
GQA Grade: River Quality B (N) 395970
Reach: Qsl At Kings Bridge To Sankey Bk
Estimated Distance 7
{krny:
Flow Rate: Flow less than 0.31 cumecs
Flow Type: Rivar
Year: 2000
River Quality Biology Sampling Points )

44 Name: Sankey Bk A18NW 624 1 352950
Reach: Rainford Bk. To Fwl At A57 (N) 395850
Estimated Distance: 13.60
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Year: 1990
GQA Grade: River Quality Biclogy GQA Grade F - Bad
Year: 1985
GQA Grade: River Quality Biclogy GQA Grade F - Bad
Yoarn 2000
GQA Grada: River Quality Biology GQA Grade E - Poor
Year: 2002
GQA Grade: River Quality Biology GQA Grade E - Poor
Year: 2003
GQA Grade: River Quality Biology GQA Grade E - Poor
Year: 2004
GQA Grade: River Quality Biology GQA Grade E - Poor
Year. 2005
GQA Grade: River Quality Biclogy GQA Grade E - Poor
Yean 2006
GQA Grade: River Quality Biclogy GQA Grade E - Poor
River Quality Biology Sampling Points i

45 Name: Sutton Bk ATNE 627 1 ! 352600
Reach: Gaskell St. To Rainford Bk, (SW) i 394800
Estimated Distance: 1.70 ;

: Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
i Year: 1880
: GQA Grade: Not Supplied |
Year: 19095
GQA Grade: Not Supplied
Year: 2000 :
GQA Grade: Not Supplied
Yean 2002
GQA Grade: Not Supplied
Year: 2003
GQA Grade: River Guality Biology GQA Grade E - Poor
Year: 2004
GQA Grade: River Guality Biology GQA Grade E - Poor
Year: 2005
GQA Grade: River Quality Biology GQA Grade E - Poor
Year: 2006
GQA Grade: Rivar Quality Biclogy GQA Grade D - Fair
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River Quality Chemistry Sampling Poinis
48 Name: Sutton {Sankey) Bk

Reach: Gaskell St. To Rainford Brook
Estimated Distance: 1.70
Objective: River Ecosysiem Class 4: Fair Quality
Positional Accuracy: Leccaled by supplier to within 10m
Year: 1980
GQA Grade: River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade E - Poor
Compliance: Mot Supplied
Year: 1983
GQA Grade: River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade E - Poor
Compliance: Significant Failure
Year: 1684
GQOA Grade: River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade E - Poor
Compliance: Significant Failure
Year: 1995
GQA Grade: River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade E - Poor
Compliance: Marginal
Year: 1996
GQOA Grade: River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade E - Poor
Compliance: Marginal
Year: 1997
GQOA Grade: River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade D - Fair
Compliance: Compliant
Year: 1998
GQA Grade: River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade D - Fair
Compliance: Compliant
Year: 1999
GQA Grade: River Ouality Chemistry GQA Grade [ - Fair
Compliance: Comptiant
Year: 2000
GQA Grade: River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade C - Fairly Good
Compliance: Compliant
Year: 2001
GQA Grade: River Ouality Chemistry GQA Grade [ - Fair
Compliance: Compliant
Year: 2002
GQA Grade: River Quaiily Chemistry GQA Grade D - Fair
Compliance: Compliant
Year: 2003
GQA Grade: River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade E - Poor
Comgliance: Marginal
Year 2004
GQA Grade: River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade E - Poor
Compliance: Marginal
Year 2005
GQA Grade: River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade E - Poor
Compliance; Marginal
Year: 2006
GQA Grade: River Quaiity Chemistry GQA Grade D - Fair
Compliance: Compliant

ATINW 565 1 352508
) 395223
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River Quality Chemistry Sampling Points 5
47 Name: Rainford Bk A1BNW 672 352970 i
Reach: Dewnstream A580 To Sankey Brock (N} 395909
Estimated Distance: 3.20
Objective: River Ecosystem Class 4; Fair Quality
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 50m
Yoar 1980
GQA Grade: River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade E - Poor
Compliance: Not Supplied :
Year: 1983
GQA Grade: River Quaiity Chemistry GQA Grade E - Poor
Compliance: Marginal
Year: 1994
GQA Grade: River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade D - Fair
Compliance: Compliant
Year: 1985
GQA Grade: River Guality Chemistry GQA Grade D - Fair
Compliance: Compliant
Year: 1996
GQA Grade: Hiver Quality Chemistry GQA Grade D - Fair
Compliance: Compliant
Year: 1997
GOA Grade: River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade E - Poor
Compliance: Marginal
Year 1998
GOQA Grade: River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade D - Fair
Compliance: Compliant
Yeay, 1999
GQA Girade: River Quality Chemistry GQA Grace D - Fair
Compliance: Compliant
Year: 2000
GOA Grade: River Quality Chemistry GQA Grace D - Fair
Compliance: Compliant
Year. 2001
GQOA Grade: River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade D - Fair
Compliance: Compliant
Year. 2002
GQA Grade: River Quatity Chemistry GQA Grade D - Fair
Compliance: Compliant
Year: 2003
GQA Grade: River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade D - Fair
Compliance: Cempliant
Year: 2004
GQA Grade: River Qualily Chemistry GQA Grade D - Fair
Compiiance: Compliant
Year: 2005
GOA Grade: River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade D - Fair
Compliance: Compliant
Year: 2005
: GQA Grade: River Qualily Chemistry GQA Grade E - Poor
Compliance: Marginal
Crder Number; 26170275_1_1 Date: 25-Aug-2008 rpr_ec_dalasheet v36.0 A Landmark Information Group Service Page 26 of 55
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River Quality Chemistry Sampling Points
48 | Name: Hardshaw {Windle} Bk AT18E 953 352128
Reach: Thalto Heath Brook To Sutton Brook (W) 394904
Estimated Distance: 0.90
Objective: River Ecosystem Class 4: Fair Quality
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Year: 1860
GQA Grade: River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade F - Bad
Compliance: MNot Supplied
Year: 1863
GOA Grade: River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade F - Bad
Compliance: Significant Failure
Year: 1604
GQA Grade: River Quality Chemisiry GQA Grade F ~ Bad
Compliance: Sigrificant Failure
Year: 1995
GQA Grade: River Quality Chemisiry GQA Grade F - Bad
Compliance: Significant Failure
Year: 1596
GQA Grade: River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade E - Poor
Compliance: Sigriticant Failure
Year: 1997
GQA Grade: River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade D - Fair
Compliance: Compliant
Year: 1958
GQA Grade: River Guality Chamistry GQA Grade D - Fair
Compliance: Compliant
Year: 1999
GQA Grade: River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade D - Fair
Compliance: Marginal
Yoar: 2000
GQA Grade: River Cuality Chemistry GQA Grade D - Fair
Compliance: Marginal
Year: 2001
GQA Grade: River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade D - Fair
Compliance: Marginal
Yoar: 2002
GQA Grade: River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade C - Fairly Good
Compfiance: Compliant
Year: 2003
GQA Grade: River Quality Chemistry GQA Grade E - Poor
Cempliance: Marginal
i Yeanr 2004
i GQA Grade: River Quality Chemnistry GQA Grade E - Poor
Compliance: Marginal
Year: 2005
GQA Grade:; River Quaiity Chemistry GQA Grade D - Fair
Comgliance: Marginal
Year: 2006
GQA Grade: River Quaiity Chemistry GQA Grade D - Fair
Caompliance: Compiiant
Substantiated Pollution Incident Register
49 | Adthority: Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area ABSE 629 353454
Incident Date: 15t Qclober 2001 (S) 394308
Incident Reference: 33892
Water Impact: Category 2 - Significant Incident
Air Impact: Category 3 - Minor Incicent
Land Impact: Category 3 - Minor Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Pollutant: Qils And Fuel Gas And Fuel Oils
Substantiated Pollution incident Register
50 | Authority: Environment Agency - North West Region, Scuth Area A7TNW 670 352496
Incident Date: 2nd May 2007 (SW) 394680
Incident Reference: 491810
Water impact: Category 2 - Significant Incident
Air Impact: Category 4 - No Impact
Land Impact: Category 4 - No Impact
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier fo within 10m
Pollutant: Crude Sewage
Substantiated Pollution Incident Register
51 Authority: Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area ASSE 715 353462
Incident Date: 21st July 2001 (S) 394219
Incident Reference: 18027
Water impact: Category 1 - Major Incident
Afr impact: Category 4 - No impact
: Land Impact; Category 3 - Minor Incident
Positional Accuracy:  Located by supplier to within 10m
Pollutant: Inorganic Chemicals | Acids
Order Number: 26170275_1_1 Date: 25-Aug-2008 ipr_ec_datasheetv36.0 A Landmark information Group Service Page 27 of 55
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Substantiated Poliution tncident Register
52 Authority: Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area ATONW 892 1 353890
incident Date: 16th May 2004 {NE} 395870
incident Relerence: 237094
Water impact: Category 2 - Significant Incident
Alr Impact: Category 4 - No frmpact
Land Impact: Category 4 - No trmpact
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Pollutant: Sewage Materials: Final Effluent
Substantiated Pollution Incident Register
53 | Authority: Environment Agency - Norlh West Region, South Area ATANW 860 1 353700
Ingident Date: 26th April 2001 (NE} 396100
Incident Reference: 3542
Water Impact: Category 2 - Significant Incident
Air Impact: Category 4 - No Impact
Land Impact: Category 2 - Significant Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
Pollutant: Other Sewage
g Water Abstractions
54 | Operator: British Waterways Board A235E 968 1 353500
Licence Number: 2569025995 (N} 396200
Permit Version: Not Supplied
Location: 5t Helens Canal, 3T HELENS
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Abstraction: Cooling
Abstraction Type: Not Supplied
Sourco: Canal
Daily Rate (m3): o]
Yearly Rate {m3): 200024
Details: Licenca Status: Revoked
Authorised Start: Not Supptied
Authorised End: Not Supplied
Permit Stan Dale: Nol Supplied
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Posilicnal Accuracy: Located by supplier to within $300m i
Water Abstractions :
Cperator: British Waterways Board A245W 1603 1 i 353800
Licence Number: 2560026051 {N) | 396200
: Permil Varsion: Not Supplied i
! Location: ST HELENS, Merseyside
Authority: Environment Agency, Norlh West Region
Abstraction: Not Supplied
Abstraction Type: Not Supplied
Source: Canal
Daily Rate {m3): Q
Yearly Rate (m3): 0
Deatais: St Helens Canal
Authorised Stan: Naot Supplied
Authorised End: Not Supplied
Permit Starl Date: MNot Supplied
Permit End Date: MNot Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier fo within 100m :
Water Abstractions !
Operator: Viridor Glass Recylcing Etd A3NW 1045 1 i 353130
Licence Number: 2569025087 S) i 393860
Permit Version: 1
Location: Borehote At Lancots Lane Sutton St Helens
Authority: Environment Agency, Norlh West Reglon
Abstraction: Cther IndustriallCommercial/Public Services: Dust Suppression
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Groundwater
Dalily Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Yearly Rate {m3): Not Supplied
Details: Lancots Lane, Sulton, St Helens
Authorised Start: 01 January
Authorised End: 31 Dacember
Parmil Start Dats: 27th October 2004
Pamit End Data: Not Supplied
Positionat Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
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. Envirocheck’

A Landmark service

Agency & Hydrological

4 Quadrant
-1 Reference.
i.(Compass
Water Abstractions
Operator: 5 D Graphics Ltd A4NW 1187 1 353700
Licence Number: 1322 {3) 393800
Permit Version: Mot Supplied
Location: ST HELENS, Lancashire
Authority: Environment Agency, Norh West Region
Abstraction: Cooling
Abstraction Type: Not Supplied
Source: Reservoir/Pond
Daily Rate (m3}: 12000
Yeaty Rate {m3): 4200000
Details: Reservoir Fed By Unnamed Tributary Of Sution Brook; Status: Revoked,
Lapsed Or Cancelled
Authorised Start: Not Supplied
Authorised End: Not Supplied
Permit Start Date: Nct Supplied
Pemmnit End Date: Nct Suppiied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
Water Abstractions
Operator: S.D. Graphics Ltd. AdNW 1182 1 353700
Licence Number: 2569025003 {3} 303795
Permit Version; Not Supplied
Location: Reserveir Fed By Un-Named Tributary, Sutton Brook, ST HELENS, Lancashire
Autharity: Environment Agency, Nerth West Region
Abstraction: Cooling
Abstraction Type: Not Supplied
Source: River
Daily Rate (m3): 55
Yearly Rate (m3): 19083
Details: Licence Staius: Revoked
Authorised Start: Not Supplied
Authorised End: Not Supplied
Permit Starl Date:  Net Suppfied
Permit £End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
Water Abstractions
Operator: A Green A4SE 1611 1 354000
Licence Number: 2569025082 (SE) 393470
Permit Version: 100
Location: Unnamed Trib. Cf Sutton Mili Brook, Sutton, St. Helens
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Region
Abstraction; Sporls Grounds/Facilities: Spray Irrigation - Direct
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Surface
Daily Rate (m3): [&18]
Yearly Rate {m3): 3000
Details: Land At St. Helens Greyhound Stadium, Sutlon, St. Helens
Authorised Start: C1 January
Authorised End: 31 December
Permit Start Date:  19th January 1998
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Water Abstractions
Operator: Britlish Walerways Board (W) ; 1768 1 351306
Licence Number: 2569025998 394995
Permit Version: Mot Supplied
Location: St Helens Canal, ST HELENS ‘
Authority: Envircnment Agency, Norlh West Region i
Absiraction: Cooling
Abstraction Type: Mot Supplied
Source: Canal
Daily Rate {m3}: 0
Yearly Rate (m3): 7273600
Defails: Licence Status: Revoked
Authorised Starl: Not Supplied
Authotised End: ~ Not Supplied
Permit Start Date:  Not Supplied
Pemit End Date; Not Supplied
Positionai Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
Order Number: 26170275_1_1 Date: 25-Aug-2008 pr_ec_datasheet v36.0 A Landmark Information Group Service Page 29 of 55



Envirocheck’

A Landmark soervice

Agency & Hydrological

T 1::Quadrant ‘Egtimated | : .00 BT E
© . Details: - i 'Reference | Distance |’ ' NGR "
REEESIEERE 5 (Compass:i From Site | 7.
Water Abstractions
Operator: British Waterways Board (W) 1772 351301
Licence Number: 2569025051 395001
Permit Version: Not Supplied
Location: ST HELENS, Merseyside
Authority: Environment Agency, Noerlh West Region
Abstraction: Neot Supplied
Abstraction Type: Not Suppiied
Source: Canal
Daily Rate (m3): o]
Yearly Rate {m3): [
Details: 5t Helens Canal
Authorised Start: Not Supplied
Authorised End: Net Supplied
Permit Start Date:  Not Supplied
Permit End Date: Mot Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
Water Abstractions
Operator: Wood (E) 1782 355140
Licence Number: 2569025080 395560
Pe:mil Version: 100 .
Location: Borehole At Woodhouse Fish Farm, Newlon-Le-Willows
Autherity: Environment Agency, North West Region
Abstraction: Geaneral Farming And Domestic
Abstraction Type: Waler may be abstracted from a single point
Scurce: Groundwater
Daily Rate {m3): 90
Yearly Rate (m3): 6865
Details: Land At Wocdhouse Fish Farm, Newlon-Le-Willows
Authorised Starl: 01 January
Authorised End: 31 December
Permit Starl Date: 7ih July 1997
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy:  Located by supplier to within 10m
Water Abstractions
Operator: Wood (3} 1782 355140
Licence Number: 2569025080 395560
Permit Version: 100
Location: Borehole Af Woodhouse Fish Farm, Newlon-Le-Willows
Authority: Environment Agency, Norh West Ragion
Abstraction: Aquaculture: Make-Up or Top Up Water
Abstraction Type: Water may be ahstracted from a single point
Source: Groundwater
Daily Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Yearly Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Detaiis: Land At Woodhouse Fish Farm, Newlon-Le-Willows
Authorised Start: 01 January
Authorised End: 31 December
Permit Start Date: 7th July 1997
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positionai Accuracy: Located by suppiier to within 10m
Water Abstractions
QOperator: Pilkingten Properties Lid (W) 1808 i 351270
Licence Number: 2569025077 394950
Permit Version: 100
Location: St, Helens Canal At St. Helens, Msersyside
Authority: Environment Agency, North West Regicn
Abstraction: Other Industrial/Commercial/Public Services: Evaporative Cooling
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Surface
Daily Rate (m3): 0
Yearly Rate (m3): 7273600
Details: Land And Premises At Watson Street, St. Helens, Merseyside
Authorised Start: 01 January
Authorised End: 31 December
Permit Stan Date: 11th January 1995
Parmit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional A : Located by supplier to within 10m
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Envirocheck’

A Landmark service

Agency & Hydrological

Order Number: 2647027511

Date: 25-Aug-2008 ~ 1pr.ec_datasheet v36.0

:.'_h;lsp [ Reference. " Distance -
FooSMIE '(C.QmPaS.S From Slte
Water Abstractions
Operator: Pilkington Properties Lid (W) 1808 351270
Lizenze Number: 2569025077 394950
Permit Version: 100
Location: St. Helens Canal At St. Helens, Msersyside
Authority: Environment Agency, Norlh West Region
Abstraction: Other Industrial/CommaercialPublic Services: Generai Coohng (Existing
Licences Only} {Low Loss)
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a singie point
Source: Surface
Daity Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Yearly Rale {(m3): Not Supplied
Details: Land & Premises At Watson Street, St. Helens, Merseyside
Authorised Start: 01 January
Authorised End: 31 Dacember
Permit Stafi Date:  11th January 1995
Peymit End Date: Not Supplied
Positicnal Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Water industry Act Referrals
55 | Name: Willochrome Ltd A11SE 948 352150
Location: 17K WESTSIDE INDUSTRiAL ESTATE, JACKSON STHREET, ST HELENS, W) 394866
MERSEYSIDE, WA 3AT
Authority: Environment Agency, Norlh West Region
Permit Reference:  BK0434
Dated: 22nd November 2000
Process Type: Pemnissions or amendments to discharge under the Water Industry Act 1991
Description: Processes which result in the discharge of Special Category effiuents under
The Trade Effiuents (Prescribed Processes and Substances) Regulations
Status: Application received by the EA but is not yet authorisedNot Yet
Authorised
Posmonal Accuracy Manually pcsmoned 10 the address orlocatlcn
Groundwaler Vulnerability
Geological Minor Aguifer (Variably permeable) - These can be fractured or potentially A3NE o 353318
Classification: fractured rocks, which do not have a high primary permeability, or other (5) 383771
formations of variable permeabilily including unconsolidated deposits. Although
nct producing large quantities of water for abstraction, they are imporlant for
local supplies and in supplying base flow (o rvers
Soil Classification:  Seils of High Leaching Potential {U} - Soil informaticn for restored mineral
workings and urban areas is based on fewer observations than sisewhera. A
warst case vulnerabilily classification (H) assumed, untii proved otherwise
tMap Sheet: Sheet 16 West Cheshire
Secale: 1:100,000
Drift Deposits
Drft Deposit: Low permeability drift deposits occuring at the surface and overlying Major and ABNW o] 353147
Minor Aquifers are head, clay-with-flints, brickearih, peat, river terrace deposits (S) 394567
and marine and estuarine alluvium
Map Sheet: Sheet 16 West Cheshire
Scaie 1:100,000
Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences
Floed Plain Type: Fluviai A138W ) 353170
Boundary Accuracy As Supplied (SW) 395050
Flooding from Fhvers or Sea wﬂhoul Defences
Flood Plain Type: Fluvial A1358W o 253170
Boundary Accuracy:  As Supplied {SW) 395050
Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Detences
Fiood Plain Type: Fluvial A13SE §27 353395
Boundary Accuracy:  As Supplied (SE) 394850
Areas Benefiting from Flood Defences
None
Flood Water Storage Areas
None
Fiood Defences
i None
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! Envirocheck’ Waste

A Landmark service

S R o - Quadrant: Estimated | -
-'”I SP Jaiiinn Details - 7 -Reference:! ' Distance | Conhtact
B ' {Compass | From Site L
BGS Recorded Landfill Sites
56 | Site Name: Southpor Street ATENW 976 5 354350
Location: Ashton Green, ST HELENS, Merseyside (E) i 395391
Authority: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience informalion Service
Ground Water: Information not available
Surface Water: Information not availabie
Geology: N/A
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned o the address or focation
Boundary Accuracy: Derived
Historical Landfill Sites
57 | Licence Holder: Not Supplied A12NE 168 . 1 352900
Location: Merseyside (W) 305149
Name: Parr Stock's
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Boundary Accuracy: As Supplied
Providar Reference: EAHLD16608
First input Date: Not Supplied
Last Input Date: Not Suppiied
Specified Waste Not Supplied
Type:
EA Waste Ref: Not Supplied
Regis Ref: Not Supplied
WRC Ref: Not Supplied
BGS Ref: Not Supplied
Other Ref: M274
Historical Landfill Sites
58 Licence Holder: Mersey Docks and Harbor Board ATNE 655 1 352580
Location: Gaskell Street/ Jackson Street, Sefian, Merseyside {(SW) 394581
Name: Brockiebank Graving Dock :
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Boundary Accuracy: As Supplied
Provider Reference: EAHLD16656
First Input Date: Not Supplied
Last Inpui Date; Not Supplied
Specified Waste Deposited Waste included Household Waste
Type:
EA Waste Ref: Not Supplied
Regis Ret: Not Supplied
WRC Ref: Not Supplied
BGS Ref: Not Supplied
Other Ref: 068/03, GDO 174, GDOM193
Historical Landfill Sites
59 Licance Holder; Not Supplied A125W 724 1 352371
Location: Merseyside (W) 394893
Name: South of Hardshaw Brook / Sankey Brook Confluence
Qperator Location: . Not Supptied
Boundary Accuracy:  As Supplied
Provider Reference: EAHLD16649
First Input Date: Not Suppfied
Last Input Date: Not Suppiied
Specified Waste Not Suppiied
Type:
EA Waste Ref: Not Supplied i
Regis Ref: Mot Supplied i
WRC Ref: Not Supplied
BGS Ref: Not Supplied
Other Ref: M275
Historical Landfill Sites
60 Licence Holder: Not Supplied A195E i TOz 1 353989
Location: Marseyside (NE) 395654
Name: Malvern Road
QOperator Location:  Not Supplied ;
Boundary Accuracy:  As Supplied ’
Provider Reference:  EAHLD15564 :
First input Date: Not Supplied
| Last Input Date: Not Supplied
i Specilied Waste Deposited Waste included Linknown Material
Type:
EA Waste Ref; Not Supplied
Regis Ref: Not Supplied
WRC Ref: Net Supplied
BGS Ref. Net Supplied
; Other Ref: GDO 154

OrderNumber: 26170275 1 1 Date: 25-Aug-2008  rpr_ec_datasheetv36.0 A Landmark Information Group Service  Page 32 of 55



Envirocheck’

A Landmisrk service

N (Estimated | 0ol

D ¢ CoecliiDetalls s 2N Distance | " Contact -\ - NGR -

Tt L S From:Site | o
Historical Landfill Sites

61 Licence Holder: 5t Helens Metropelitan Berough Council A1ENW 979 354343
Location: St. Helens, Merseyside (E} 395421
Name: Southport Lane / Street
Operator Location: Mot Supplied
Bourdary Accuracy: As Supplied
Provider Reference: EAHLD16617
First Input Date: 31st December 1964
Last Input Dale: 31st August 1972
Specified Waste Deposited Waste included Commercial and Household Waste
Type:

EA Waste Ref: Mot Supplied

Regis Ref: Mot Supplied

WRC Ref: Mot Supplied

BGS Ref: 940

QOther Ref: GDO MO74

Licensed Waste Management Facilities {Locations)

62 Licence Number: 50133 ABNW 314 353067
Location: Cornwall Street, Parr Industrial Estate, St Helens, Merseyside, WAS 10W {S) 394622
Operator Name: M Baker Recycling Ltd
Operator Localien:  Baring House, 6 , Exeter, Devon, EX1 1TL
Authority: Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area
Site Category: Materiai Recycling Treatment Facilities
Licence Status: Issued
Issued: 14th August 2002
Last Modifiad: Not Suppiied
Expires: Not Supplied
Suspended: Not Suppiied
Revoked: Not Suppiied
Surrendered: Not Supplied
IPPC Reference: Not Suppfied
Positional Accuracy:  Located by supplier {0 within 10m
Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

62 | Licence Number: 50183 ABNW 314 353067
Location: Cormwati Street, Parr Industrial Estate, St Helens, Merseyside, WAS 1QW (8) - 304622
Operator Name: M Baker Recycling Ltd
Operator Location: ~ Comwa Street, Parr Ind Est, St Helens, Merseyside, WAQ 1QW
Authority: Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area
Site Category: Metal Recycling Sites (Mixed)

Licence Status: Modified

Issued: 14th August 2002

Last Modified: 19th February 2008

Expires: Not Supplied

Suspended: Mot Supplied

Revoked: Not Supplied

Surrendered: Not Supplied

IPPC Reference: Not Supplied

Positional Accuracy: Located by suppiier to within 10m
Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

63 | Licence Number: 50529 A18NE 829 353569

Location; St Helen Wastewater Treatment Works, Delta Road, St Helens, Merseyside, (N} 356023
WA11 9DX

Operator Name: United Utilities Water Plc

Operator Location;  Haweswater House, Lingley Mere Business Park, Lingley Green Avenue,
Warringlon, Cheshire, WAS 3LP

Authority: Environment Agency - Norlh West Region, South Area

Site Category: Not Supplied

Licence Status: IPPC

Issued: 4th January 2008

Last Modified: Not Supplied

Expires: Not Supplied

Suspended: Not Supplied

Revoked: Not Supplied

Surrendered: Not Supplied

IPPC Reference: HP3631LY

‘ Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
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A Landmark service

IR A Quadrant. | Estimated’| ...
;e Detalls ‘Reference | - Distance *{!
e T e (Compass | From Site’
Licensed Waste Management Facilities {Locations)

64 Licence Number: 53863 A7SW 908 352500
Location; Unit & & 7, Sullon Road, Sutton, St Helens, Merseyside, WAS 3DR {SW) 394300
Operator Name: Cannon Hygiene Lid
Operator Location:  Norlhgate House, Northgate, White Lund, Morecambe, Lancashire, LA3 38
Authority: Envircnment Agency - Nerth West Region, South Area
Site Category: Clinical Waste Transfer Stations
Licence Status: fssued
Issued: 24th March 1992
Last Modified: Not Supplied
Expires: Not Supplied
Suspended: Not Supplied
Revoked: Not Supplied
Surrendered: Not Supplied
IPPC Reference: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

65 | Licence Number: 56020 A11NE 985 352085
Location: 20 Jacksen Street, St Helans, Merseyside, WAS 1AN (W) 305210
Operator Name: Leslie & Steven Saunders
Operator Location: 20 Jackson Street, St Helons, Merseyside, WAS 1AN
Authority: Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area
Site Category: Metal Recydling Sites {Vehicle Dismantiers)

Licence Status: Issued
{ssued: 5th August 1999
Last Modifiad: Not Suppliad
Expires: Not Supplied
Suspended: Nat Supplied
Revoked: Not Supplied
Surrendered: Not Supplied
iPPC Reference: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Local Authority Landfill Coverage
Name: Merseyside Waste Disposal Authority 0 355030
~ Has supplied Jandfill data 395084 |
Local Authority Landfill Coverage
Name: St Helens Metropolitan District Council 0 355080
- Landfill data has been supplied by another authority 395083
Local Authority Recorded Landfill Sites

66 Location: Gaskell Streelt/ Jackson Street, St Helens ATNW 694 352537
Referance: SHO59 {SW) 394571
Authority: Merseyside Waste Disposal Authority
Last Reported Unknown
Status:

Types of Waste: Not Supptied

Date of Closure: Mot Supptied

Positional Accuracy: Positioned by the supplier
Boundary Quality: Moderate

Local Authority Recorded Landfill Sites

67 | Location: Malvern Road, St Helens A19SE 926 354200
Reference: SH48 (NE) 395600
Authority: Merseyside Waste Cisposal Authority
tast Reported Unknown
Status:

Types of Waste: Not Supplied
Date of Closure: Mot Supplied
Positional Accuracy:  Located by supplier to wilthin 100m
Boundary Quality: Not Applicable
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Envirocheck’

A Landmark service

Waste

SRS FEstimated | T e
qnpetails AuDistance - S Contact” 1 NGR
5 FromSitel| L
Reglistered Waste Transfer Sites
Licence Holder: Cannon Hygiene Ltd ATEW 875 352555
Licence Reference: 30352 (352/04 {SW) i 384300
Site Location: Unit 6/7 The Porlland Gentre, Sutton Road, ST HELENS, Merseyside, WAS i
3DR
Operator Location: 79 Limpsfield Road, SANDERSTEAD, Surrey, CR2 9LB
Authority: Environment Agency - North West Region, South Area
Site Categoery: Transfer
Max input Rate: Very Small {Less than 10,000 tonnes per year)
Waste Source Some restriction on source of waste
Restrictions:
Licence Status: Operational as far as is knownOperaticnal
Dated: 1st March 1992
Preceded By Not Given
Licence:
Superseded By Not Given
Licence:
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Boundary Quality: Not Supplied
Authorised Waste Clinical - As In Coll/Disp.Regs Of '88
Max.Storage Of These
Max.Waste Permitted By Licence
Mortuary Waste Clothing
Special Pharm'L Waste Max.Slor
Treated Nappies/Incontinence Pads
Treated Sanitary Towels/Tampons
Wastes From Pathology Labs
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Envirocheck’

A Limdmark service H aza rd 0 us S u bsta n ces
i Quadrant . Estimated:
: ‘l'Dpf Reference:| - Distance
it (Compass'; - From Sit
Caontroi of Major Accident Hazards Sites (COMAH)

69 Narne: Glasshand {(NW) Limited A11SE %03 4 352214
Location: 4 West Side Jackson, ST. HELENS, Merseyside, WAS 3AT (W) 394765
Reference: Not Supplied
Type: Lower Tier
Status: Record Ceased To Be Supplied Under COMAH Regulations

Positionat Accuracy:  Automatically positicned fo the address
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'Envirocheck’

A Landmark seevice

Geological

RO, B g Qu.ad.r?m_.- Estimated | . - SN
- Details | Reference |- Distance | Contact .| . NGR:
S {Gompass.. - From Site SRt
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
70 Site Name: Ashton'S Green Colliery A14SW 421 5 353730
Location: Broad Qak, 5t Helens, Mersayside (SE) 394820
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geosdience Information Service
Reference: 14524
Type: Underground
Status: Ceased
Operalor: Unknown Cperator
Operator Location:  Nat Supplied
Periodic Type: Carboniferous
Geology: Pennine Coal Measures Group
Commodity: Coal - Deep
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Minerat Sites
71 Site Name: Sutton Potteries ABSW 662 5 . 363222
Location: Worsley Brow, St Helens, Merseyside {S) 394240
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience information Service
Reference: 14523
Type: Cpencast
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Cperator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Carboniferous
Geology: Pennine Middie Ccal Measures Formation
Commodity: Comrnon Clay and Shale
Pesitional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
72 Site Name: Sutton Heath ATSE 772 5 352695
Location: Peasley Cross, St Helens, Merseyside {SW) 394400
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 14522
Type: Opencast
Status: Ceased
Cperator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Net Supplied
Periodic Type: Carboniferous
Geology: Pennine Middle Coal Measures Formation
i Commodity: Common Clay and Shale
i Positionai Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m :
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
73 | Site Name: Kurtz'S Brickworks A7ZNW 784 5 352435
Location: Peasley Cross, St Helens, Merseyside (5w} 394560
Source: British Geologica! Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 14521
Type: Opencast
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Cperator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Carboniferous
Geology: Pennine Middle Coal Measures Formation
Commodity: Commen Clay and Shale
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
74 | Site Name: Gaskell ATSE 848 5 352600
Location: Sutton Qak, St Helens, Merseyside {(SW) 394300
Source: British Geolegical Survey, Nalicnal Geosclance informaticn Service
Reference: 14520
Type: Opencast
Status: Ceased
Operaton Unkneown Operator
Cperator Location:  Net Supplied
Periodic Type: Carbeniferous
Geology: Penrine Middle Coal Measures Formation
Commodity: Commen Clay and Shale
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
75 | Site Name: Providence AZNE 965 5 352855
Location: Binney Street, Sutlon Oak, St Helens, Merseyside (S) 394005
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 14519
Type: Opencast
Status: Ceased
Operator; Unknown Operater
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Carboniferous
Geology: Etruria Formation (Etruria Mar}
Commodity: Common Clay and Shale
Positional Accuracy:  Located by supgplier to within 10m
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Envirocheck’

A Landmark sorvice

Geological

SRR Quadrant::
Details - ‘Referenice | Dist:
R (Compass | ‘From
| BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology
Description: Lower Westphalian {mainly Produclive Coal Measures) A128E 5 352852
..A8W) .. 394929
Coal Mining AHfected Areas
Description: In an area which may be affected by coal mining activity. It is recommended (NW) ] 348000
that a coal mining report is obtained from the Coal Authority. Contact details are 398000
included in the Usefud Contacts section of this report.
' Mining Instability
Mining Evidence: Inconciusive Coal Mining (N} - 353000
Source: Cwve Arup & Parlners 401000
Bounda Quallly As Supplied
Potential for Coliapsible Ground Stability Hazards
No Hazard
Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: No Hazard A138W 5 353230
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (S} 396000
Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Polential: No Hazard A13SW 5 363230
Source' British Geological Sur\rey, Narronal Gecscience Information Service (5) 395000
Polentral for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards
No Hazard
Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: Vary Low A135W 5 353230
Source British Geological Survey, Natronal Geoscrence Information Service (S) 395000
Potentlal for Landslide Ground Stabitity Hazards
Hazard Potential: Vety Low A138W 5 363230
Source Bntrsh Geologlcal Suwey, National Geoscience Informatlon Servrce {S) 395000
Potentral for Runmng Sand Ground Stability Hazards ! |
Hazard Potential: Very Low A135W 5 353230
Source Bnllsh Geologlcal Suwey. National Geoscience Information Serwce 3 395000
Potentrai for Runmng Sand Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potentiai: Very Low A135W 5 353230
Source ersh Geologlcal Survey, National Geoscience information Servace (S) 395000
Potenl;al for Shrrnkrng or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potantiat: Very Low A138W 5 353230 ;
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience information Service (S) 395000
Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Polential: Very Low A135W 5 353230
Source Bntash Geological Survey, Natlonal Geoscrence ;nformailon Servsce (S) 395000
: Radon Potentral Fladon Affected Areas
Affected Area: The property is not in a radon affected area, as less than 1% of homes are A135W 5 353230
above the action level (8) 395000
Source British Geologicai Survey, Nationai Geoscience information Service
Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas
Affected Area: The property is not in a radon affected arca, as less than 1% of homes are A135W 5 353230
above the action levet {S) 395000
Source Bmlsh Geologlcai Survey. Nahonai Geoscrence Information Servroe
Fladon Potenlral - Radon Protection Measures )
Profection Measure: No radon protective measures are necessary in the construction of new A138W 5 353230
dwellings or extensions (8) 395000
Source British Geological Survey, Nauonal Geoscrence Informatlon Servroe
Radon Potentlal - Fladon Protection Measures
Protection Measure:  No radon protective measures are necessary in the construction of new A13SW 5 . 363230
dwellings or extensions (S) 395000
Source Bntrsh Geoiogrcal Survey, Nallonal Geoscience Information Servroe
Shallow Mrnmg Hazards
Risk: Low-Moderate A13SE 5 353259 r
Source: Bntrsh Geoiogrcal Survey, Narronal Geoscrence Information Service (F) 395083
Shallow Mrnmg Hazards
Risk: Low-Moderate A13SE 5 353258
Source Bntlsh Geo!ogrcal Survey, Natronal Geos<3|ence Informalron SeNlce {E) 385083
f Shallow Mlmng Hazards }
| Risk: Low A13SW 5 353137
Source Bntlsh Geologlcar Survey= Natlonal Geoscrence lnformatron Serwce : (SW) | 304076
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

76 Name: Enviroclear Site Services AJ3SW 0 - 3563195
Location: Fleet La, St. Heiens, Merseyside, WA9 182 {8) 394936
Classification: industrial Servicas
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Contempaorary Trade Directory Entries

76 | Name: A BE Diesels A13SW 20 - 353162 .
Location: Fleet Lane, St. Helens, Merseyside, WA8 1582 {8} 394912
Classification: Engine Rebuilding & Reconditioning
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy:  Automaticafly positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

76 | Name: Lex Tumed Parls A135W 20 - 353162
Location: Unit 1, Fleet Lane Industrial Estate, Fleet Lane, 5t Helens, Merseyside, WAS 5) 394912

1TA
Classification: Precision Engineers
Stalus: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemnporary Trade Directory Entries

76 ; Name: C M Engineering A13SW 47 - 353177
Location; Unit 8,Fleet La Ind Est,Fleet La, St. Helons, Merseyside, WAZ 1TA (S} 394868
Classification: Engineering Machine Services
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned within the geographical locality
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

77 Name: Compucycte (Uk) Lid A13SE 34 - 353268
Location: Unit 4,Fleet La Ind Est,Fleet La, St. Helens, Merseyside, WA9 1TA (S) 354874
Classification: Computer Recycling & Disposal
Status: Inactive
Positionat Accuracy:  Manually positioned within the geographical locality
Contemporary Trade Direclory Entries

77 Name: Bulidswift Ltd A138W 39 - 353224
Location: Unit 2, Fleet Lane industrial Estate, Fleet Lane, St Helens, Merseysida, WASQ (S) 394865

1TA
Classification: Conveyors & Conveyor Belts
Status: Active
Positionai Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

77 Name: 5t Helens Fabrications & Maintenance Ltd A135W 39 - 353224

Location: Unit 2, Fleet Lane industria Estate, Fleet Lane, 5t. Helens, Merseyside, WAS (S) 394865
1TA

Classification: Sheet Metal Work

Status: Inactive

Positional Accuracy: Auternatically positioned to the address

Contemporary Tracdie Directory Entries

77 Narne: Linian Crane & Hoist Co A13SW 39 - 353224

Location: Lnit 8, Fleet Lane Industrial Estate, Fleet Lane, St. Helens, Merseyside, WAS {S) 394865
1TA

Classification: Lifling Equipment

Status: Inactive

Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned fo the addrass

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries {

77 Name: Erviroclear Site Services A13SE 46 - 353264
Location: Fleet La ind Est,Fleet La, St. Helens, Merseyside, WAS 1TA {8) 394862
Classification: Industrial Services :

Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Wanually positicned within the geographical locality i
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

77 Name: J P Commercials A13SW 79 - 353218
Location: Fieet La Ind Est,Fleet La, St. Helens, Merseyside, WAS 1TA {8) 394824
Classification: Commercial Vehicle Bodybuilders & Repairers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned within the geographical locality
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

78 | Name: G T B Components Lid A13SE 86 - 363250
Location: Fieet Lane industrial Estate, Fleet Lane, St. Helens, Marseyside, WAS 1TA S) 394820
Classification: Engineers - General ;

Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
79 Name: QPS5 Ld A135W 179 353110
Leeation: Cormnwail Street, Parr Industrial Estate, 5t. Helens, Merseyside, WAQ 1PW (S) 304753
Classification: Clothing & Fabrics - Manufacturers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
79 Name: Venture Marble Lid A135W 183 353068
Location: Unit P& Cornwall St Off Bedford St, Parr Ind Est, St Helens, Merseyside, WAS (SW) 394780
1PN
Classification: Fireplaces & Mantelpieces
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy:  Manually pesitioned to the road within the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
80 Mame: S M R Recycling A13INE 193 353379
Location: 23, Fry Street, 51. Helens, Merseyside, WAQ 2AB (NE) 395285
Classification: Waste Disposal Services
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy:  Automatically positicned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
81 Name: Phs A#f Clear A135W 209 352938
Location: Unit 7,Bedford St, Parr Ind Est, St Helens, Merseyside, WA 1PN (Sw) 394850
Cilassilication: Waste Disposal Services
Status: fnactive
Positionat Accuracy: Manually positioned to tha road within the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
81 Name: Phs Aff Clear A135W 209 352936
Location: Unit 7,Bedford St, Parr Ind Est, 5t Helans, Merseyside, WA9 1PN {8W) 394850
Classification: Medical Waste Disposal 3
Status: inactive i
i Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
82 ;| Name: The Bath Doctor A13NE 244 353419
Location: 36, Broad Oak Read, St. Helens, Merseyside, WAS 2EL {NE} 395418
Classitication: Bath Resurlacing
Status: Active
i Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Conlemporary Trade Directory Entries
83 Name: Hegency House Fire Places A12NE 270 352803
Location: 108, Parr Stocks Road, ST. HELENS, Merseyside, WAS 1NZ W) 395002
Classification: Fireplaces & Mantelpieces
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positicned o the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
84 | Mame: Almatex ABNW 27 353088
Location: Cornwall Street, Parr Industrial Estate, St. Helens, Mersayside, WAS 1QW {3) 284660
Classification: Aluminium Fabricatcrs
Status: Inactive
PosHicnal Accuracy: Automatically positiored to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
84 Name: Shere (Recycling) Lid ASNW 271 353088
Location: Cornwall Street, Parr Industrial Estate, St. Helans, Merseyside, WA9 1GW (S) 394660
Classification: Recyciing Centres
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned fo the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
45 Name: Nichotscn Pet Supplies A125E 282 352827
Location: 6, Bedford Street, St. Helens, Merseyside, WAS 1PH (SW) 394886
Classification: Pet Foods & Animal Feeds
Status: inactive
Positional Accuracy:  Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
86 Name: Haydock Fork Truck Services ABNW 297 353013
Locaticn: 7A Cornwall St, Parr Ind Est, St. Helens, Merseyside, WAD 1QT (SW) 394678
Classification: Fork Lift Trucks
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or localion
Contemporary Trade Directory Entties
87 Name: W Maass Ltd A12SE 209 352893
Location: Unit 2, Bedford Street, Parr industrial Estate, St. Helens, Merseyside, WAS 1PN (SW} i 304767
Classification: Engineers - General i
Active i
Automaticaily positioned to the address i
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries ;

B3 | Name: First Stop Security Products ABNW 315 353004
Location; Unit 7,Cormwall St, Parr Ing Est, St, Belens, Merseyside, WA9 1QT (SW) 394662
Classification; Rolier Shutter Manufacturers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

a8 Name: Flest Consultants Lid ABNW 351 352988
Location: Urit 7,Cormwal St, Parr ind Est, St. Helens, Merseyside, WAQ 1QT {5W) 394629
Classilication: Pallets, Crates & Packing Cases
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy:  Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

89 Name: Bennett A & J ABNW ar3 352624
Location: Unit 9, Cornwali Street, Parr Industrial Estate, St. Helens, Merseyside, WAQ (SW) 394650

1QT
Classification: Tarpaulins
Status: inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

89 | Name: Bowen Tarpaulin Repairs ASNW 373 352024

Location: Unit 9, Cornwall Street, Parr Industrial Estate, St. Helens, Merseyside, WAQ (5wW) 394650
1QaT

Classification; Tarpaulins

Status: Inactive

Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

90 Name: Tufip tron Service A7NE 456 362738
Location: 6, Herlford Street, St. Helens, Mersayside, WAS 1RL (Sw) 394702
Classification: Ironing & Home Laundry Services
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy:  Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

91 Name: Steven Autocraft AT9SW 511 353747
Location: Unit 11, Mcorfoot Road Industrial Estate, St. Helens, Merseyside, WAS 2DY {NE) 395495
Classification: Car Body Repairs .

Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Autcmatically positicned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

91 | Name: K J Joinery Services A195W 536 383770
Location: Unit 3/5, Moorfoot Road Industrial Estate, St. Helens, Merseyside, WA 2DY (NE} 395509
Classification: Joinery Manufacturers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned in the proximity of the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

el Name: Parr Mot Centre A19SW 573 353789
Lecation: Unit 6, Mcorfoot Road Industrial Eslate, S1. Helens, Merseyside, WA9 2DY {NE} 385540
Ciassification: Mot Testing Centres
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

92 Name: Delta Fluid Products Lid . A18SE 522 353513
Location; Delta Road, St. Helens, Merseyside, WASQ 2ED [NE) 395699
Classification: Engineers - Generat
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy:  Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

93 | Name: Horseshoe Garage AT4NW 526 353917
Location: Derbyshire Hill Road, ST. HELENS, Merseyside, WAS 2LH (E) 395269
Classification: Mot Testing Centres
Status: Active
Posilional Accuracy:  Automatically positicned 1o the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

94 :Name: M &M ATNE 543 352637
Location: 70, Monmouth Grove, St. Helens, Merseyside, WA 10B (SW) 394690
Classification: Commercial Cleaning Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned o the address
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
95 Name: Diract Upve ATZNW 580 - 352516
Location: 21, Robinson Place, St. Helens, Merseyside, WAS 1BJ (W) 395321
Classification: Cladding Suppliers & (nstallers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
96 | Name: Steel Pressings Ltd A7NE 630 - 352618
Location: ' Unit 1,Park Ind Est,Gaskelt St, St. Hetens, Merseyside, WAS 1PX (SW) 394574
Classification: Sheet Metal Work
Status: Active
Posrllonal Accuracy:  Manually positioned to lhe road W|th|n the address or Iocahon
Cuntemporary Trade Directory Entries
97 I MName: Plastic Raw Matenals A7NE 686 - 352615
Location: Uni¢ 3, Gaskell Street, St. Helens, Merseyside, WAS 1PX {(SW) 304497
Classification: Plastics - Raw Materials
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned in the proximity of the acdress
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
97 Name: Abird Ltd ATNE 706 - 352575
Location: Gaskell Sireet, ST. HELENS, Merseyside, WAZ 1PX {SW) 394508
Classification: Generalers - Sales & Service
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
98 Name: Ashcroft Service Station AT2NW 700 - 352388
Location: Ashcroft St, St. Helens, Merseyside, WA9 1BQ (W) 395310
Classification: Petro! Filling Stations - 24 Hour
Status: Active
F'omhona Accuracy: Manually pesitioned to the road wrthrn the address or Iocahon
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
99 Name: Pentagon Colour Print Ltd A17NE 702 - 352744
Location: Wood Westworlh House,Park Rd, St Helens, Merseyside, WA11 9AZ (NW) 395810
Ctassiication: Printers
Status: tnactive
F'osmonal Accuracy Manually posmoned to the road wnthln the address or Iocatlon
Contemporary Trade Directory Entsies
99 | Name: Pentagon Printing Co Lid A17NE 710 - 352716
Location: Wood Westworlh Ho,Park Rd, St Helens, Merseyside, WA11 9AZ (NW) 395796
Classification: Printers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
100 ! Name: St Helens Service Station ATTNE 720 - 352688
Location: Park Rd, St. Heiens, Merseyside, WAS 1HE (NW) 395782
Classification: Petrol Filling Stations
Status: Inactive
! Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
100 | Name: Pentagon Coelourprint Lid A1TSE 735 i 352650
Location: Pentagon House, Park Road, St. Helens, Merseyside, WA11 9AZ (NW) i 395765
Classification: Printers
Status: Active i
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
101 Name: Bartons Pickies ATZNW 721 - 352365
Location: 60, Lascelles Sireet, 5t. Helens, Merseyside, WA9 1BA (W) 395252
Classification: Food Preducts - Manufacturers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned ic the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
102 | Name: Pentagon Printing & Stationery A17SE 743 - 352630
Location: Wood Westworlh House, Park Road, ST. HELENS, Merseyside, WA11 9AZ {(NwW) 395756
Classification: Printers
Status: Inactive
Positionat Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
{103 | Name: Jts Warehousing Ltd ATNW 750 - 352308
i Location: Unit 33, Eastside Industrial Estate, Jackson Street, Sl. Helens, Merseyside, {SW) 394701
WAQ 3AS
: Classification: Road Haulage Services
Slatus: Active
Posntlonal Accuracy Automahcally posmoned to the address
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104 | Name: A &S Tyres AT2NW 752 - 352341
Location: Ashcroft Service Station, Ashcroft Street, St Helens, Merseyside, WAS 1BQ (W) 395336
Classification: Garage Services
Status: Inactive

Posftional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or iocation

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

105 | Name: Forward Autds A7NE 753 - 352572
Location; Gasks# Street, S1. Helens, Merseyside, WAS 1PX (Swy 304445
Classification: Car Dealers
Status; Active

Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned io the address

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

106 | Name: Gsb Ledwith Ltd ATSE 768 - 352764
Location: Sutton Rd, St Helens, Merseyside, WA 3DY {SW) 394276
Classification: Commercial Vehicle Bodybuilders & Repairers
Status: inactive

Positional Accuracy:  Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

106 | Name: Wilber Motors ATSE 786 - 352757
Location: Sution Road, St. Helens, Mersayside, WA 3DY {(SW) 394259
Classification: Engine Rebuilding & Reconditioning
Status: Active

Positional Accuracy:  Autcmatically posifioned to the address

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

107 | Name: D A Welding Services Ltd ATSE 784 - 352686
Lecation: Sutton Rd, St. Helens, Merseyside, WA 3DR {8W) 394315
Classification: Welding Equipment - Sales & Service
Status: Active

Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

107 i Name; B & S Logistics Ltd - A7SE 785 - 352684
Location: Sutton Rd, St Helens, Merseyside, WAZ 3DU (SW) 394315
Classification; Road Haulage Services
Status: Inactive

Positional Acburacy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

107 | Name: Cannon Hygiene Ltd A7SE 818 - 352679
Location: Unit 6/7, Porilland Centre, Sutton Read, St Helens, Merseyside, WAS 3DR (SW} 394278
Classification: Hygiene & Cleansing Services
Status: Active

Positionai Accuracy: Autematically positioned to the address

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

107 | Name: R W G Engineering Ltd A7SE 818 - 352679
Location: Unit 5, Portiand Centre, Sutton Road, St. Helens, Merseyside, WAD 3DR {(SW) 394278
Classification: Engineers - General
Status: Active

Positional Accuracy:  Automatically positioned to the address

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

107 { Name: D A Weiding ATSE 218 - 352679
Location: Unit 3, Portland Centre, Sutton Road, St. Helens, Merseyside, WAS 3DR (SW) 394278
Classification: Welding Equipment - Salas & Service
Status: Inactive

Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

107 | Name: GDK A7SE 829 - 352654
Location: Unit 9, Porlland Centre, Sutton Road, St. Helens, Merseyside, WAY 3DR {SW) 394282
Classification: Wrought lronwork
Status: Active

Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned in the proximity of the address

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

107 | Name: Cross Design & Projecl Management Ltd A7SE 829 - 352654
Location: Unit 1, Porlland Centre, Sutton Road, St. Helens, Merseyside, WAQ 3DR (SW) 394282
Classification: Electrical Enginesrs
Status: Inactive

Positionat Accuracy:  Automaticaily positioned in the proximity of the address

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

0B | Name: William Rainfords Concrete ASSE 785 - 353512
Location: Watery La, St Helens, Merseyside, WA 3HB (S) 394160
Classification: Concrete Products
Status: Active

| Positional Accuracy:  Manually positioned to the road within the address or focation
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

109 { Name: John K Philins Group Ltd A12NW 785 352325
Location: Stadium Industry Park, St. Helens, Merseyside, WAS 3AN W) 395398
Classification: Road Haulage Services
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned within the gecgraphical locality
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

110 | Name: ' P & R Labpak Ltd ATNW 792 352383
Location: 6, Ketlerer Court, St Helens, Merseyside, WAS 3AH (SW) 394633
Classilication: Laboratories
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

111 | Nama: C BV Services A125W 793 352326
Location: Unit 31, Eastside Industrial Estate, Jackson Street, St. Helens, Merseyside, (W) 394776

WAQ 3AS
Classification: Garage Services
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

112 | Name: Ultraseal A14S5E 801 354247
Location; 34, Brunswick Street, St. Helens, Merseyside, WAS 2JE {E) 395082
Classification: Tyre Repairs & Retreading
Status: inactive
Positional Accuracy:  Automatically positiored 1o the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

113 | Name: Cleveland Electrical Co Lid ATNW 818 352322
Location: 2, Ketlerer Court, S1. Helens, Merseyside, WAS 3AH {SW) 394705
Classification: Eiectrical Engineers
Status: Active
Fositional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries :

113 | Name: Pc Print A7NW 838 352291
Location: Jackson Streel, St. Helens, Marseyside, WAS 3AP (W) 304735
Classification: Printers
Status: Active i
Positionaf Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address ‘

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries !

113 [ Name: Poplar Services A7NW 838 352291
Location: Poplar House, Jackson Streel, St. Helens, Merseyside, WA 3AP (W) 394735
Classification: Printers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemparary Trade Directory Entries

113 | Name: Imprestik ATNW 838 352291
Location: Poplar Housa, Jackson Street, St. Helens, Merseyside, WAS 3AP w) 394735
Classification: Tapes ~ Indusirial
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

113 | Name: Semex ATNW 866 352266
Location: Jackson St, St Helens, Merseyside, WA9 3BA W) 394722
Classification: Concrete & Morlar Ready Mixed
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned te the road within the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

193 | Name; Astre A7TNW 866 352262
Location: Jacksen St Ind EstJackson St, St Helens, Merseyside, WA9 3AS {wW) 394732
Classlfication: Furniture - Repairing & Restoring
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy:  Manually positionad to the road within the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

114 | Name: P Y C Engineering Co A125W 820 352273
Location: Unit 2, Eastside industrial Estate, Jackson Street, $t. Helens, Merseyside, WA9 (W) 394898

3A3
Classification: Precision Engineers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

115 | Name: Buiishead Garage ATSW 835 352543
Location: Sutton Road, St. Hetens, Merseyside, WA9 3D (SW) 394361
Classification: Garage Services
Status: tnactive
Positional Accuracy: Autematically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

115 ; Name: Hme Flaet Services AT7SE 839 - 352570
Losation: Sutton Rd, St Helens, Marseyside, WAS 3DJ (SW) 394334
Classification: Garage Services
Status: Inactive
Possllonal Accuracy Manuaily positloned 10 the road within the address ar Iocatlon
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

115 | Name: Wealdpark Lid ATSW 862 - 352495
Location: Sutton Road, St. Helens, Merseysids, WAS 3DJ (sW) 394368
Classification: Precision Engineers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy:  Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

116 | Name: Competent Cleaners Ltd A17SW 840 - 352374
Location; Park Rd, St. Helens, Merseyside, WA2 1DP {NwW) 395616
Cigssification: Carpet, Curtain & Upholstery Cleaners
Status: Active
Positionaf Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

117 | Name: Maran Atha Fasteners Lid ATNW 844 - 352332
Location: 8, Ketlerer Court, St. Helens, Merseyside, WAS 3AH {SwW) 394619
Classification: Muts, Bolts & Fixings
Status: Active
Posilional Accuracy: Automatically positioned fo the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

118 | Name: David Homa Refirishers AT7SW 858 - 352411
Location: 8, Merton Bank Road, St. Helens, Merseyside, WAQ 1DH (NW) 3956%4
Classification: Car Body Repairs
Status: inactive
Posmonal Accuracy Aulomallcaliy positioned to 1he address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

119 | Name: Chapel Works Molcrs AJNW 874 - 352002
Location: Unils 6 & 7 Chaps! Works,Sutton Rd, 5t Helens, Merseyside, WAQ 3EF (S) 394056
Classification: Garage Services
Status: Inactive
Posmonai Accuracy Manually positionad to lhe road within the address or Iocatlon
Con!emporary Trade Directory Entries

118 {Name: Mandy Transport ASNW B84 - 352959
Location: Warehouse, Webb Street, St. Helens, Merseyside, WA 3EE (5) 394054
Classification; Road Haulage Services
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy:  Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

120 | Name: Fumiture Pro ATNW 884 - 352257
Location: Jackson Sireet, St. Helens, Merseyside, WAQ 3BA (W) 394690
Classification: Furniture ~ Repairing & Restoring
Status: inactive
Posltlonal Accuracy Automatically positioned 1o the address
CDntemporary Trade Directory Entries

121 | Name: Renfrew Textiles Lid AT1SE 892 - 352226
Location: Westside Industrial Estate, Jackson Street, St. Helens, Merseyside, WAQ 3AT (w) 394766
Classification: Clothing & Fabrics - Manufacturers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically pesitioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

121 | Name; L HM Garage Services Lid A118E B32 - 352226
Location; Woestside Industrial Estate, Jackson Street, St. Helens, Merseyside, WAQ 3AT {W) 394766
Classification; Garage Services
Status: Inactive
Posmonal Accuracy Autornatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

121 | Mame: Glassbond (Nw) Lid A11SE 903 - 352214
Location: Unit 4, Westside Industrial Estate, Jackson Street, St. Helens, Mersayside, (W) 394765

WAQ 3AT
Classiication: Chemicals & Allied Products
Status: Active
Posmonai Accuracy Automatlcally posmoned 10 the address
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12t | Name: L D M Engineering A11SE 904 352208
Location: Unit 1B,Westside Ind Est.Jackscn St, St. Helens, Merseyside, WA 3AT (W) 394785
Classification: Metai Workers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned within the geographical focality
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
122 | Name: Prestige & Performance ATSW 898 352498
Lecation: Three Ways Garage, Sutton Road, St. Helens, Merseyside, WAS 3DL (SW) 394316
Classiflication: Garage Services
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically pesitioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entrles
122 { Name: Three Way Garage ATSW 698 352498
Location: Three Ways Garage, Sutton Road, St. Helens, Merseyside, WAS 3DL (Sw} 394316
Classification: {(arage Services
Status: Active
Positicnal Accuracy: Manually posiioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Direclory Entries
123 | Name: Torrisi Foods Ltd A118E 906 352191
Lecation: Unit 16F, Waestside industrial Estate, Jackson Street, St. Helens, Merseyside, (W) 394866
WAQ 3AT
Classification: Frozen Food Processors & Distributers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
123 | Name: Jamak Ltd ATSE 936 352164
Location: Unit 17 F,Westside nd Est,Jackson St, St. Helens, Merseyside, WA 3AT (W) 394844
Classification: Precision Engineers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or Jocation
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
123 | Name: Screenking A11SE %43 i 362157
Location: Unit 17m,Westside Ind Est,Jackson St, St. Helens, Merseyside, WAD 3AT (W) 304842
Classification: T-Shirs
; Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Manuaily positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
123 | Name: Rebinson & Lee A118E 943 352154
Location: Uit 17D, Westside Ind Est,Jackson St, St. Holens, Merseyside, WAQ 3AT {W) 394859
Classification: Gate Manutacluzers
Status: Active
Positionai Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location i
Contemporary Trade Birectory Entries
123 : Name: F P | Northwest A11SE 946 352149
Location: Unit 17a, Westside Industrial Estate, Jackson Street, ST. HELENS, (W} 304878
Merseyside, WA9 3AT
Classification: Hydraulic Engineers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
123 | Name; Peninsula Laborateries Earope A115E 952 352146
Location: 17k Westside Indust Est,Jackson St, St Helens, Merseysida, WAQ 3AJ (W) 394856
Classification: Chemical Manulaclurers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy:  Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
124 | Name: Airtec Lid ABNE 42 352215
Location: Manor Streel, Sl. Helens, Merseyside, WAG 3AX (SW) 394640
Classification: Air Compressors
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automaticaily positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
124  ; Name: Airlec Filtration Lid AGNE 942 352215
Locatien: Manor Street, St. Helens, Merseyside, WA9 3AX (5w 384640
Classification: Filtration Systems & Services
Status: Active
Positionat Accuracy:  Automatically positioned 1o the address
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Wi S nt | Estimated |- o)
-IDP' " Detalis™ 1 | ‘Reference | *-Distanc ontact’ | . NGR.
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
125 | Name: Middlehurst Garage A11SE 956 - 352116
Location: Jackson Street, St. Helens, Merseyside, WAS 1AW {w) 395054
Classification: Car Dealers
Status: . Active
Positional Accuracy:  Automatically positioned {o the address
Contempaorary Trade Directory Entries
126 | Name: Caldeira Ltd ATINE 962 - 352125
Location: Langtree Street, St. Helens, Merseyside, WAS 1AR (W) 395334
Classification: Scfl Fumishings - Manufaciurers
Status: Inactive
Positiornal Accuracy: Aulemalically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
127 | Name: Super Trucks Ltd A7TSW 866 - 352375
Location: Beaufor Street, St. Helens, Merseyside, WA9 3BO (SW) 394342
Classification: Commercial Vehicle Bodybuilders & Repairers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned fo the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
128 § Name: The Fireplace Centre A1INE 973 - 352098
Location: Jackson St, St Helens, Merseyside, WAS 1AN (W) 395218
Classification: Fireplaces & Manielpleces
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the road within the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
128 | Name: Atlas Salvage Lid A11NE 985 . 352085
Location: 20, Jackson Street, St. Helens, Merseyside, WAS 1AN (W) 395210
Classificatior: Car Breakers & Dismantlers i
Status: Active :
Positional Accuracy: Automaticaity positioned to the address :
Contemporary Trade Directery Entries
128 | Name: Willow Fabrications Lid A7SW 976 - 352551
Location: Unit 8, Sutton Oak Drive, St. Helens, Merseyside, WAQ 3PH {SW) 304176
Ciassification: Sheet Metal Work
i Status: inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
130 | Name: GSw A7SE 976 - 352571
Location; Unit 10, Sution Oak Drive, St. Helens, Merseyside, WAS 3PH (SW) 394162
Classification: Fireplaces & Mantelpieces
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy:  Automatically positioned fo the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries !
130 | Name: Seabrooke Environmental Services Ltd ATSE 904 - 352636
Location: Unit 20, Sutton Oak Drive, St. Helens, Merseyside, WA9 3PH (SW) 394103
Ciassification: Sheet Metal Work
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
130 | Name: L J Paint Systems A7SE 986 - 352603
Location: Unit 15, Sutton Oak Drive, St. Helens, Merseysida, WAS 3PH (8W) 394124
Classification: Paint Spraying Equipment & Accessories
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
130 | Name: John Edwards A7SE 986 - 352603
Location: Unit 15,Sutton Oak Dr, St. Helens, Merseyside, WAS 3PH {SW) 394124
Ciassification: Wreught Ironwork !
Status: Active i
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
130 | Name; Edwards Wrought Iron Ltd A7SE 986 - 352603
Location: Unit 15,5utton Oak Dr, St. Helens, Merseyside, WAG 3FPH (SW) 394124
Classification: Wrought Irenwork
Status: Active
Pesitional Accuracy:  Manually positioned 1o the address or location :
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries
130 | Name: First Choice For Stationery AT7SE 992 - 352600
Location: Unit 16, Sutten Oak Drive, St. Helens, Merseyside, WAS 3PH {SW) 394119
Classification: Printers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
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- [ Quadrant | Estimated |
i+~ Reference . “Distance
i-{Compass:| “From Site:
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries )

131 | Name: Travis Perkins ATINE 977 - 352091
Location: 22 Jackson St, St. Helens, Merseyside, WA 1AN (wh 395128
Classification: Buiiders' Merchants
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

132 | Name: Travis Perkins A1INE ga2 - 352001
Location: Jackson St, St. Helens, Merseyside, WA 1AN (W) 395245
Classilication: Builders' Merchanis
Status: Inactive
Positionat Accuracy: Manually positioned o the road wilhin the address or focation
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

132 i Name: Fumniture Pro ATINE 996 352083
Location: 17f Jackson S5t, 5. Helens, Marseyside, WAS 3BA (W) 395292
Classification: Furriture - Repairing & Restoring
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the read within the address or lecation
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

133 | Name: Willochrome Lid A11SE 988 - 352096
Location; Unit 13, Westside Industrial Estate, Jackson Street, St Helens, Merseyside, (W) 394966

WA 3AT
Classification: Metal Finishing Services
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy:  Autematically positioned to the address
Fue! Staticn Entries

13 | Name: Ashcrolt Service Station A12NE 458 - 352610
Location: Ashcrodt Street, ST. HELENS, Merseyside, WAD 1BQ W) 355127
Brand: SPOT
Premises Type: Petrol Station
Status: Open
Positionaf Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Fuel Station Entries

; 135 {Name: Horseshoe Garage ATANW 525 - 353916
{ Location: Broad Ozk Road, Ashtons Green Drive, Ashions Green, ST. HELENS, (E} 395269
Merseyside, WA9 2LH
Brand: UNBRANDELD
Premises Type: Petrol Station
Status: Open
Positional Accuracy:  Automatically positioned to the address
Fuel Station Entries

136 :Name: St Helens Service Station A17NE 730 - 352719
Location: Park Road, St Helens, Merseyside, WAS 1HE (Nw) 395825
Brand: Closed
Premises Type: Petrof Station
Status: Closed
Positional Accuracy:  Automatically posilioned to the address
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Sensitive Land Use

I ' -Quadrant’ | Estimated:| - ] o
Detalls s - Reference: " ‘Distance | 'Contact - | - NGR -
R i {Compass i~ From Site "~ - s

Areas of Adopted Green Belt

137 | Authority: 5t Helens Metropolitan Borough Council A195W 543 7 353783
Plan Name: 5t Helens Unitary Development Plan {NE} 395532
Status: Adopted
Plan Date: 2nd July 1998
Areas of Adopted Green Belt

138 | Authority: St Helens Metropolitan Borough Councit ASSW 761 7 353654
Plan Name: St Helens Unitary Development Plan (SE) 394249
Status: Adopted
Plan Date: 2nd July 1998
Local Nature Reserves

139 | Name: Parr Hall Millennium Green A18BNW 685 9 - 352947
Multiple Area: N {N) 385315
Area (mZ2): 37984.24
Scurce: Natural England
Designation Date:  25ih Apiil 2003
Local Nature Reserves

140 [ Name: Coliiers Moss Common AGSW 803 9 353778
Multiple Area: (SE) 304282
Area {m2}: 623310.35
Source: Natural England
Designation Date: Ath April 2005

Order Number; 26170275_1_1 Date: 25-Aug-2008
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Data Currency

Agency & Hydrologic

~ Version

Contaminated Land Register Entries and Notices

Order Number: 26170275_1_1  Date: 25-Aug-2008 pr_ec_datasheet v36.0

Atandmark Information Group Service

St Helens Metropoiitan Borough Council - Envirenmental Protection Department December 2007 Annual Roling Update
Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council - Depariment of Planning and Development March 2008 " Annual Rotling Update
Warrington Berough Council - Envirenmental Health Department March 2008 Annual Rotling Update
Wigan Metropolitan Borough Council - Environmentai Health Department May 2007 Annual Rodling Update
Halton Borough Council - Environmental Health Depariment October 2007 Annual Rolling Update
Discharge Consents

Environment Agency - North West Regicn July 2008 Quarterly
Enforcement and Prohibition Notices -

Enwronment Agency North West Region August 2008 As notified
|ntegrated Potlutlon Controls

Environment Agency - North West Region July 2008 Quarterly
Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Environment Agency - North West Re i n July 2008 Quareriy

Local Authority Integrated PoIIutlon Preventlon And Control

Knowsiey Metropolitan Borough Council - Environmental Health and Consumer Protection April 2008 Annual Roiling Update
Division

5t Helens Metropolitan Borough Council - Environmental Health Department August 2008 Annual Relling Update
Warrington Borough Council - Environmental Heailth Department January 2008 Annual Rolling Update
Halton Borough Council - Environmental Heaith Department March 2008 Annual Relling Update
ngan Me%ropolltan Borough Councsl Environmental Health Department May 2008 Annuat Relling Update
Local Authority Pollution Preventton and Controls

Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Councii - Environmental Health and Consumer Protection April 2008 Annuat Rolling Update
Division

St Helens Metropolitan Borough Councif - Environmental Health Department August 2008 Annuaj Rolling Update
Warrington Borough Council - Environmental Heaith Depariment January 2008 Annuai Rolling Update
Halton Borough Council - Environmental Health Department March 2008 Annual Rolling Update
Wigan Metropolitan Berough Councii - Environmental Health Department May 2007 Annuaj Relling Update
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control Enforcements

Knowstey Metropolitan Borough Council - Environmental Health and Consumer Protection April 2008 Annual Rolling Update
Division

Hatton Borough Council - Environmenial Health Department August 2007 Annual Rolling Update
St Helens Metropolitan Borough Council - Environmental Health Department August 2008 Annual Rolling Update
Warrington Borough Council - Environmental Health Depariment January 2008 Annual Rolling Update
Wigan Metropolitan Borough Council - Environmental Health Depariment May 2008 Annual Rolling Update
Nearest Surface Water Feature

Ordnance Survey April 2008 Quarterly
Pollutlon Inmdents to Controlled Waters

Enwronment Agency - North West Region January 2000 Not Applicable
Prosecutlons Relating to Authorised Processes

Environment Agency - North West Region August 2008 As notified
Prosecutions Relating to Controlled Waters

Environment Agency - North West Region August 2008 As notified
Registered Radioactive Substances

Environment Agency - North West Region July 2008 Quarterly

River Quatity

Environment Agency Head Office November 2001 Not Applicable
River Quality Biclogy Sampilng Points

Enwronment Agency Head Oﬁlce September 2007 Annually

Hlver Quallty Chemistry Sampiing Pomts

En\nronmen% Agency Head Oﬁlce August 2007 Annually
Substant:ated Poliutlon Incldent Reglster

Environment Agency - North West Region - South Area July 2008 Quarterly
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Data Currency

Water Abstractions

Environment Agency - North West Region July 2008 Quarterly
Water Industry Act Referrals
Environment Agency - North West Region July 2008 Quarterly

Groundwater Vuinerability
Environment Agency - Head Office

January 1999

Drift Deposits
Environment Agency - Head Office

January 1999

Not Applicable

Not Applicable

Source Protection Zones

Order Number: 26170275_1_f  Date: 25-Aug-2008

Environment Agency - North West Region - South Area

1pr_ec_datasheet va6.0

March 2003

Environment Agency - Head Office April 2008 Variable
Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Enwronmem Agency - Head Office July 2008 Quarterly
Floodlng from Rivers or Sea without Defences

E Vironment Agency Head Offlce July 2008 Quarterly
Areas Benefltmg from Flood Defences

Environment Agency - Head Office July 2008 Quarterly
Flood Water Storage Areas

Environment Agency - Head Office July 2008 Quarterly
Flood Defences

Environment Agency Head Offlce July 2008 Ouarterly
'Waste Vers:on Update Cycle
BGS Recorded Landfill Sites

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service June 1996 Not Applicable
Historical Landfilt Sites

Enwronment Agency North West Reglon South Area May 2008 As notified
Integrated Poliutlon Contro] Hegistered Waste Sites

Environment Agency - North West Region July 2008 Quarterly
Licensed Waste Management Facilities {Landfill Boundaries}

Environment Agency - North West Heglon South Area May 2008 Quartetly
Licensed Waste Management Facilltles (Locatlons)

Environment Agency - North West Region - South Area May 2008 Quarterly
Local Authority Landfill Coverage

Halton Borough Council - Environmental Health Department May 2000 Not Applicable
Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council May 2000 Not Applicable
Merseyside Waslie Disposai Authority May 2000 Not Applicable
St Helens Metropolitan Borough Council May 2000 Not Applicable
Warrington Borough Council - Environmental Health Department May 2000 Not Applicable
Wigan Metropolitan Borough Council - Environmental Heaith Department May 2000 Not Appiicable
Local Authority Recorded Landfill Sites _

Halton Borough Council - Environmental Health Department May 2000 Not Applicable
Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council May 2000 Not Applicable
Merseyside Waste Disposal Authority May 2000 Not Applicable
St Helens Metropolitan Borough Council May 2000 Not Applicable
Warrington Berough Council - Environmental Health Department May 2000 Nat Applicatrle
ngan Metropohtan Borough Council - Enwronmental Health Department May 2000 Not Applicable
Registered Landfill Sites

Environment Agency - North West Region - South Area March 2003 Not Applicable
Registered Waste Transfer Sites

Environment Agency - North West Region - South Area March 2003 Not Applicable
Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites

Not Applicable

A L?a.ndmark Information GroLjp Servic;ém o
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A selection of organisations who provide data within this report

Data Suppliers

Ordnance Survey

o Ordnance |
survey* |

p———

Licensed Parines

i
i
i
i
1
—i

Environment Agency K};};jf&“”‘c“"
=i
Scottish Environment Protection Agency S E EP AW
e s
The Coal Authority
AUTHORITY

British Geological Survey

British
Geological Survey

NATURAL ENVIRONMENT RESEARGH COURCIL

Centre for Ecology and Hydrology

Centre for
Ecclogy & Hydrelogy

MNATURAL ENYIRONMENT RESEARCH COUNCIL

Countryside Council for Wales

Scottish Naturat Heritage

SCOTTISH
NATURAL
HERITAGE

Natural England

Health Protection Agency

Ove Arup

i g

§% 87
f‘“ %oE Ty
4 % B2 0%

Peter Brett Associates
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1 Environment Agency - National Customer Contact Telephone: 08708 506 506
Centre (NCCC) Email: enquiries @environment-agency.gov.uk
PQ-Box 544, Templeborough, Rotherham, S6C 1BY
2 St Helens Metropolitan Borough Council - ;ele%hf?nﬂ 3;;’;‘3‘ ;5‘5000
. ax:
Environmental Health Department Website: www.sthelens.qov.uk
Town Hall, Corporation Street, St Helens, Merseyside, WA10 1THE
3 Merseyside Waste Disposal Authority " | Telephone: 0151 2551444
Fax; 0151 2271848
2nd Floor, North House, 17 North John Street, Liverpool, Merseyside, L2 . | Email: enguiries @ merseysidewda.gov.uk
5QY
4 Health and Safety Executive Telephone: 08701 545500
Fax: 02920 859260
HSE Infcline, Caerphilly Business Park, Caerphilly, CF83 3GG Email: hseinformationservices @natbrit.com
Website: www.hse.gov.uk
5 British Geological Survey - Enquiry Service Telephone: 0115 936 3143

Fax; 0115 936 3276
British Geofogical Survey, Kingsley Dunham Centre, Keyworth, Nottingham, Email; enquiries @bgs.ac.uk
Nottinghamshire, NG12 5GG Website: www.bgs.ac.uk

6 The Coal Authority - Mining Report Service Telephone: 0845 7626848
Email: thecoafauthority @ coal.gov.uk
200 Lichfield Lane, Mansfield, Nottinghamshire, NG18 4RG

7 St Helens Metropolitan Borough Council Telephone: 01744 456000
Fax: 01744 733337
Town Hall, Corporation Street, 3t Helens, Merseyside, WA10 1HP Website: www.sthelens.gov.uk
8 Warrington Borough Council Telephone: 01925 442140
Fax; 01925 442024
Town Hali, Warrington, Cheshire, WAt 1UH Website: www.warrington.gov.uk
g Natural England Telephone: 0845 600 3078
Fax: 01733 455103
Northminster House, Northminster Road, Peterborough, Cambridgeshire, Email: enquiries @ naturalengland.org.uk
PE1 1UA Website: www.naturalengland.org.uk
- Health Protection Agency - Radon Survey, Centre for Telephone: 01235 822622

Fax: 01235 8338

Radiation, Chemical and Environmental Hazards Email: radon @ hpa.org. Uk

Chilton, Didcot, Oxfordshire, OX11 0RQ Website: www.hpa.org.uk
- Landmark Information Group Limited Telephone: 0870 850 6670
Fax: 0870 850 6671
The Smith Centre, Henley On Thames, Oxfordshire, RGS 6AB Email: customerservices @landmarkino.co.uk

¢ Website: www.landmarkinfo.co.uk

- Please note that the Environment Agency / SEPA have a charging policy in place for enquiries.
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Order Details:

Order Number:
26170275_1_1

Customer Reference:
Former Parr High School

National Grid Reference:
353230, 395090

Slice:
A

Site Area (Ha):
7.46

Search Buffer (m):
1000

Site Details:
Lansbury Bridge School
“Lansbury Avenue

ST. HELENS
Merseyside

WAS 1TB

Client Details:
mr M Frackelton

Mott Macdonald
Spring Bank House
33 Stamiord Street
Altrincham
Manchester

WA14 1ES
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Mistorical Building Plans Information ,

Historical Land Use Information | 1

Historical Tanks and Energy !;a.lcilities ...... i1

Historical Map List | "R
Usefui Confacts and Further information 13

Introduction

The Environment Act 1995 has mada site sensilivily a key issue, as the legisiation pays as much attantion 1o the pathways by which contamination
could spread, and to the vulnerable targets of contamination, as it does the polentiai sources of contamination.

For this reason, Landmark's Site Sensitivity maps and Datasheet(s) place great emphasis on statutory data provided by the Environment Agency
and tha Scotlish Erwvironment Prolection Agency; it also incorporates data from Natural England (and the Scollish and Weish equivalents) and
Local Authorities; and highlights hydrogeoiogical features required by environmentat ang geotechnical consultants. It does not includs any
information concerning past uses of fand. The datasheet is produced by guerying the Landmark database lo a distance defined by the client from
a site boundary provided by the client.

In the atlached datasheet the National Grid References {NGRs) are rounded to the nearest 10m in accerdance with Landmark's agreements with a
number of Data Suppliers. ’

Copyright Notice

© Landmark Information Group Limited2008. The Copyright on the information and data ang its format as contained in this Envirocheck® Report
{"Report"} is the property of Landmark Information Group Limited {"Landmark") and several other Data Providers, including (but not limited 1o}
Crdnance Survey, British Geological Survey, the Environment Agency and Natural England, and must not be reproduced in whole orin past by
photocopying or any other method. The Report is supplied under Landmark's Terms and Conditions accepted by the Customer.

A copy of Landmark's Terms and Conditions can be found with the Index Map for this report. Additional copies of the Reporl may be obtained
from Landmark, subject to Landmari's charges in force from time tc time. The Copyright, design rights and any other intellsctuai rights shai
remain the exclusive property of Landmark and /or other Data providers, whose Copyright materiat has been included in this Repon,

Report Version v36.,0
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Envirocheck’
Historical Dat nr Sum mary

A Lotk norsics

Coinia o Page g iee ] 010 250m | 25110°500m | 50110 1000m

Data Type _

Hnstorrcal Bultdlng Plans Informat:on

Areas Cleared Due To Enemy Action

Above Ground Fuet Tanks (100m) nfa n/a

Asbestos (100m} nfa n/a

Benzene/Benzole/Naphtha Naphthatene,’Kerosene {100m} . n/a n/a

Electricity Generation {100m) n/a n/a

Electricity Sub-Stations {100m) n/a n/a

Gias Industry (100m) n/a n/a

Gas Storage (1 OOm) n/a n/a

Gas Use (100m) nfa n/a

Oll Industry (100m) ‘nia n'a

OiI Storage (1 OOm) nfa n/a

i Use (100m) nfa n/a

Parnt based Oﬁs (1 OOm) n/a n/a

Paraﬁm {1 OOm) n/a n/a

Petrol and DEBSE' Industry (1 OOm) nfa n/a

Petrol and Diesel Storage (100m) - n/a n‘a

: Petrol and Diesel Use (100m) . n/a n/a

Potent|a| Fuel Gas (100m} n/a nfa

Potentlat Fue on {100m} ' n/a n/a

Potentlal Fuei Use (1 OOm) : n/a n/a

Potentral Petrol and Dresel (100m) nfa n/a

Potential Tanks (1 OOm} n/a n/a

Potentlaily Fuei—re ated Tanks (tOOm) nfa nfa

Underground FueI Tanks (1 OOm) n/a n/a

Historical Land Use Information

Former Marshes

Hlstorlcal F!ood Llablllt#es pg1 3
15 21 55

Pctentially Contaminative Industrial Uses {Past Land Use) pa 13

Potentially Infilled Land (Non Water) pg 6 4 4 4 11

Potentially Infiled Land (Water) pgv 3 10 16 a7
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Envirocheck’

HMistorionl Data Heport Summary
Mk cernda
Data Type Nﬁ;g;er Onsn9 Otogsom - 251 't'c'w_.§00__m.' -: 501 to 1000m
H|stor|cal Tanks and Energy Facilities
Electncai Sub Staﬂon Fac;lmes (100m) pg 11 1 n/a n/a
7 Electrlmty Industry Facﬂmes (100m) . n.’a n/a
Gas Industry Fam ities {100m) n/a n/a :
: Gas Monitoring Facxl;tles {1 OOm) n/a n/a
Miscellaneous Power Facilities (100m) nfa n/a
Oil industry Facilities {100m) n/a n/a
Petroleum Storage Facilities (?OOm) n/a na
.“-Potentlai Tanks (1 OOm} n/a n/a
hhhhh n/a n/a

Tanks {(100m)

Order Number: 26170275_1_t  Date: 25-Aug-2008
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Historical Land Use Information

A Bandmanh worvive

Map.- Quadrant :| - T

._I-SH-'_ Reference | - Dis JNGR
Historical Fiood Liabilities .

1 Use: Area liable to flood ATBNW 567 1 353021
Date of Mapping: 1849 (N) 395816
Historical Flood Liabilities

2 Use: Area Hable to flood A17NE 749 1 352855
Date of Mapping: 1849 {NW) 395942
Histerical Flood Liabilities )

3 Use: Area liable to flood A1T9NW 816 1 353717
Date of Mapping: 1849 (NE) - 395913
Potentially Contaminative industrial Uses (Past Land Use} '

4 Use: General quarrying A135W 0 - 1 353100
Date of Mapping: 1909 {(SW) 395007
Potentlally Contaminative Industrial Uses {Past Land Use)

5 Use: Mining of coal & lignite A138W 0 1 353213
Date of Mapping: 1849 (S} 395010
Potentially Contaminative Industrial Uses (Past Land Use)

6 Use: Mineral railway A13SE 0 1 353323
Date of Mapping: 1849 - 1928 (SE) 394978
Potentially Contaminative Industrial Uses (Past Land Use)

7 Use: Mineral railway A13SE 0 1 363269
Date of Mapping: 1849 (E) 395081
Potentially Contaminative Industrial Uses {Past Land Use}

8 Use: Mineral railway A135W 0 1 353220
Date of Mapping: 1849 (W) 395086
Potentially Contaminative Industrial Uses {Past Land Use}

g Use: Mineral raiway A13NE 0 1 353280
Data of Mapping: 1849 {NE) 395135
VPotenlia!Iy Contaminative Industrial Uses (Past Land Use)

10 | Use: Mining & guarrying generat A13NE 0 1 353301
Dale of Mapping: 1909 (NE) ' 396192
Potentially Contaminative Industrial Uses (Past Land Use} .

11 Use: Mineral raliway A13SW o] 1 353161
Date of Mapping: 1849 (SW) 394967
Potentially Contaminative industrial Uses {Past Land Use)

12 Use: Mineral railway A13SE o] k| 353336
Date of Mapping: 1849 - 1956 (SE) 395015
Potentially Contaminative Industrial Uses (Past Land Use)

13 Use: Clay bricks & tiles [manutacture] A13SW [+ 1 353159
Date cf Mapping: 1509 (5wW) 394950
Potentially Contaminative Industrial Uses (Past Land Use)

14 | Use: Railways ! A13SE o 1 353351
Date of Mapping: 1894 - 1956 ! (). 395057
Potentially Contaminative Industrial Uses (Past Land Use)

15 Use: Railways A135W 0 1 353176
Date of Mapping: 1928 (S) 364932
Potentially Contaminative Industrial Uses (Past Land Use)

16 Use: Factory or works - use not specified A135W 0 1 353137
Date of Mapping: 1956 - 1982 {(SW) 394965
Potentially Contaminative industrial Uses (Past Land Use)

17 i Use: Railways A13SW 21 1 353138
Date of Mapping: 1928 (SW) 394929
Potentially Contaminative Industrial Uses (Past Land Use} i i

18 Use: Railways A135W 21 1 353180
Date of Mapping: 1894 (S) 394899
Potentially Contaminative Industrial Uses (Past Land Use)

19 | Use: Mining & quarrying general A13SE 23 1 353250
Date of Mapping: 1849 (S) 394883
Potentially Contaminative Industrial Uses (Past Land Use)

20 | Use: Mineral railway A13NE 28 1 353294
Date of Mapping: 1849 {NE) { 395241

i Potentially Contaminative Industrial Uses (Past Land Use) :

23 Use: Mining of coal & lignite A135E a7 1 353390

Date of Mapping: 1849 - 1928 (SE) i 394985
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o {Compass | FromSite | -
Potentially Contaminative Industrial Uses (Past Land Use}

22 Use: Factory or werks - use not specified A135W 68 1 353169
Date of Mapping: 1894 {S) 394854
Potentially Contaminative industrlal Uses (Past Land Use)

23 Use: Railways ATISW a7 1 353183
Date of Mapplng 1894 1956 {5) 394819
Potentially Contamlnatlve Industrial Uses {Past Land Use) '

24 Use: Railways AT3SW 89 1 353134
Date of Mapplng 1894 {S) 394847
Polentlal!y Contaminative Industrial Uses {Past Land Use)

25 Use: Quarrying of sand & clay, operation of sand & gravel pits ATINW 120 1 352953
Date of Mapping: 1894 - 19566 (W) 395177
Potentially Contaminative Industrial Uses {Past Land Use}

26 | Use: Railways A135W 122 1 353224
Date of Mapping: 1849 - 1956 {8) 394781
Potentially Contaminative Industrial Uses {Past Land Use)

27 Use: Mining of coal & lignite A13NW 143 1 353052
Date 01 Mappmg 1849 (NW) 395336
Potentiaily Contammatlve Industrial Uses (Past Land Use)

28 Use: Mining of coal & lignite A135W 179 1 362912
Date of Mapping: 1849 (W) 305026
Potentially Contaminative Industrial Uses {Past Land Use)

28 | Use: Chemical manufacturing general A1BSW 214 1 353095
Date of Mappmg 1894 (N} 395464
Poteninaily COntamlnatlve Industrlal Uses (Past Land Use)

30 | Use: Factory or works - use not specified A185W 214 1 353095
Date of Mapping: 1809 - 1929 () 295464
Potenhally Contammatwe industrial Uses (Past Land Use)

31 i Use: Refuse disposal A13SW 222 1 353018
Date of Mapping: 1909 (swy 394767 |
Potentially Conlammatlve tndustraai Uses (Past Land Use) E

az Use: Mineral railway A145wW 256 1 353655
Date of Mapping: 1849 (E) ! 395011
Potentially Contaminative Industrial Uses {Past Land Use} i

33 Use: Railways ABNW 266 1 353176
Date of Mapping: 1894 - 1928 (S) 394639
Potentially Contaminative Industrial Uses (Past Land Use)

34 | Use: Heap, unknown consiituents ASNW 278 1 363012
Date of Mapping: 1894 1928 (SW) 394695
Potentially Contaminatwe Industrial Uses (Past Land Use)

35 | Use: Ciay bricks & tiles [manufacture) A1BSE 301 1 353307
Date of Mappmg 3929 (N) 395562
Potentially Contammatwe Indusmal Uses (Past Land Use)

36 |Use: Weapons & ammuniticn [manufacture and storage] A145W 320 3 363724
Date of Mapplng 1894 . (E) 395014
Potentially Contammalwe Industrial Uses (Past Land Use) {

37 Use: Chemical manufacturing generai ABNW 3 322 1 353216
Date of Mapping: 1849 (S) : ) i 394580
Potentially Contaminative industrial Uses (Past Land Use)

38 Use: Railways A1BSE 327 b 353279
Date of Mapping; 1956 {N) 395597
Potentially Contaminative Industrial Uses (Past Land Use)

33 | Use: Mining & quasying general A145W 344 1 353748
Date 01 Mappsng 1849 (E) 395013
Potentqaily Contaminative Industrial Uses (Past Land Use)

40 Use: Chemical manufacturing general A18SE 360 4 353207
Date of Mapping: 1894 - 1909 {N) 395627
Potenila!!y Contammatwe Industrial Uses (Past Land Use)

41 Use: Cemetery or Graveyard A18SE 365 1 353529
Date of Mapping: 1992 (NE) 395484
Potentially Contaminative Industrial Uses (Past Land Use)

42 {Use: Metal casting/foundries A18SE 374 1 353272
Date of Mapping: 1894 (N} 395647

Order Number: 26170275_1_1
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‘Reference | Distance '] “Contact ‘i - NGR
(Compass | FromSite | i

E b_étails

Potentially Contaminative industrial Uses (Past Land Use)

43 Use: Chemical manufacturing general A1BSE 375 1 353260
Daie of Mappmg 1909 (N) 395650
Potentlaily Contammalwe Industrlal Uses (Past Land Use)

44 Use: Mining of coal & lignite ABNW 399 1 353173
Date of Mappmg 1884 (S) 394515
Potentlany Contaminative Industrial Uses (Past Land Use)

45 Use: Chemical manufaciuring generat ATNE - 390 1 352904
Date of Mapping: 1894 - 1928 (SW) 394644
Potentlally Contaminative Industrlal Uses (Past Land Use)

46 Use: Factory or works - use not specified A185E 392 1 353314
Date of Mapping: 1902 (N) 395655
Potentially Contaminative Industrial Uses (Past Land Use)

47 Use: Mining of coal & lignite A12SE 430 1 352659
Date of Mapping: 1849 (W) 304962
Potentially Contamlnatwe lndustrlal Uses (Past Land Use)

48 Use: Railways ABNW 437 1 353143
Date of Mapplng 1894 - 1956 (S) 394470
Po:entlally Contaminative Industrial Uses (Past Land Use)

49 Use: Mineral railway A195W 441 1 352699
Date of Mapping: 1849 (NE) 305444
Potentially Contamlnatlve tndustrial Uses (Past Land Use)

50 Use: Mining of coal & lignite A19SW 447 1 353712
Date of Mapping: 1842 (NE)} 395441
Polentlaliy Contaminative industrial Uses (Past Land Use)

51 Use: Mineral railway A195W 451 1 ;353698
Date of Mapping: 1894 - 1929 (NE} i 395458
Polentlally Contaminative ndustrial Uses (Past Land Use)

52 Use: Factory or works - use not specified ABNW 483 1 | 353179
Date of Mapping: 1982 (S) 394420
Potentially Contammatlve Industrial Uses (Past Land Use)

53 Use; Road haulage A195W 501 1 353581
Date of Mappmg 1992 (NE}) 395617
Potentially Cuntamsnatlve Industrial Uses {Past Land Use)

54 Use: Railways A18NE 535 1 353293
Date of Mapping: 1894 - 1956 M) 395806
Potentially Gontaminative Industrial Uses {Past Land Use)

55 Use: Mineral railway A195W 568 1 363718
Dale 01 Mapplng 1849 (NE) 395580
Potenlia!ly Cnntamlnatwe Industnal Uses (Pasl Land Use)

56 | Use: Railways A1BNW 590 1 353183
Dale of Mapplng 1894 - 1909 {N) 395869

: Potenlla!ly Contaminative Industrial Uses (Past Land Use)
57 iUse: Clay bricks & tiles {manulacture] A12SW 595 1 352481
i Date of Mapplng 1894 1956 W) 395044
Potentially Conlammatwe Industrial Uses (Past Land Use)

58 |lse: Sewage A18SE 601 1 353566
Date of Mapping: 1909 - 1982 (NE) 395758
Potentially Contaminative industrial Uses (Pasl Land Use}

59 |Use: General quarrying A18NE 627 1 353467
Date of Mapping: 1848 {N} 395843
Potentially Contaminative industrial Uses {Past Land Use} ‘

60 Use: Factory or works - use nol specified A7ZNE 640 1 352650
Date of Mapplng 1982 (SW) 394528
Polentlaliy Contamlnalwe !nduslnal Uses (Past Land Use)

61 Use: Clay bricks & tiles [manufacture} ATNE 649 1 352697
Dats of Mapplng 1928 - 1956 (SW) 394475

| Polemlaliy Conlammatwe Industriat Uses (Past Land Use) 5

62 Use: Mining of coal & lignite AONE 659 1 353845
Date of Mapping: 1849 (SE} 394711
Potentially Contaminative Industrial Uses (Past Land Use}

83 | Use: Mineral raiiway A14SE 667 | 1 354025
Dale of Mapping: 1849 {E) 394831
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Potentially Gontaminative Industrial Uses (Past Land Use)

64 Use: Road haulage A1ZNW 678 1 352391
Dale of Mapping: 1982 w) 395105
Poten!ially Contaminative industrial Uses (Past Land Use)

65 Use: Railways ATBNE 678 1 353389
Dale of Mapping 1909 1956 {N} 395931
Potenl:ally Contamlnatlve Industna! Uses (Past Land Use)

66 Use: Tableware & other ceramics {manufacture] AISW 713 1 353803
Date of Mapping: 1894 - 1956 (SE} 394276
Potentially Contaminative Indusirial Uses {Past Land Use}

67 |Use: Factory or works - use not specifled ATNW 716 1 352431
Date of Mapping: 1982 (W) 394709
Potentially Contaminative Industiial Uses (Past Land Use)

68 | Use: General quanying ATONW 738 1 353687
Date of Mapping: 1849 (NE) 395836
Potentially Contaminative industrial Uses (Past Land Use)

69 Use: Raiways ABSW 747 1 352991
Date of Mapping: 1809 - 1956 (Sy 394188
Potentially Contaminative Industrial Uses {Past Land Use)

70 Use: Mining of coal & lignite ATINW 753 1 353704
Dale of Mapping: 1849 {NE} 395842
Potentially Gontaminative Industrial Uses {Past Land Use)

71 Use: Motor vehicles: maintenance & repair e.g. garages A7TNE 758 1 352574
Dale of Mapping: 1982 (5W) 394438
Potsntla!!y Contammatwe Industrlal Uses (Past Land Use)

72 Use: Ajr Shafts ASNE 761 1 354030
Date of Mapping: 1956 (SE) 394656
Potentially Contaminative Industrial Uses (Past Land Use)

73 Use: Factory or works - use not specified A1BNW 768 1 352996
Date of Mapping: 1992 (N} 396019
Potentially Contaminative Industrial Uses (Past Land Use)

74 Use: Railways A1BNW 782 1 352935

: Date of Mapping: 1909 1956 (N) 396013
Potentially Contammatlve Industrial Uses (Past Land Use}

75 | Use: Factory or works - use not specified A7SE 794 1 352712
Date of Mapping: 1982 (SW) 394283
Potentially Contaminative Industriai Uses (Past Land Use}

76 | Use: Railways A7SE 833 1 352802
Date of Mappmg 1894 - 1956 (SW) 354176
Potentlaliy Contaminative IndustnaI Uses (Past Land Use)

77 Use: Metal casting/foundries ATNW 861 1 352271
Date of Mapping: 1928 ow) 394721
Po!emlally Contammalwe !nduslﬂal Uses (Past Land Use)

78 Use: Factory or works - use not specified AISW 864 1 353651
Cate of Mapping: 1982 (SE) 394131
Potentially Contaminative Industrial Uses (Past Land Use)

79 | Use: Factory or works - use not specified ATNW 866 1 352268
Date oi Mapplng 1894 - 1909 (W) 394713
Poteni:ally Contaminative Industrial Uses (Pasl Land Use)

80 Use: Mining of coal & lignite A19SE 875 1 354074
Date of Mapping: 1894 - 1929 (NE) 395684
Potentially Contaminative Industrial Uses {Past Land Use)

81 Use: Railways AZ3SE 882 1 353274
Daie of Mapplng 1909 1956 (N) 396158
Potentlally Contammatwe Industraai Uses (Past Land Use)

82 |Use: Road haulage A11SE 883 1 352219
Date of Mapping; 1482 (W) 394835
Potentially Contaminative Industrial Uses {Past Land Use)

83 | Use: Mining of coal & lignite A3NE 885 1 353261
Date of Mapping: 1849 (S} 324019
Potentialiy Contaminative Industrial Uses (Past Land Use)

B4 Use: Transport support & cargo handling A23SE 897 1 353501
Date of Mapping: 1849 (N) 396125
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Potentially Contaminative industrial Uses (Past Land Use}

85 Use: Quarrying of sang & clay, operation of sand & gravel pits AZNE 902 1 352897
Date of Mapping: 1956 {S) 394056
Potentially Contaminative Industrial Uses (Past Land Use)

86 Use: Mineral raitway AZ23SE 02 1 363511
Date of Mapping: 1849 {N) 396127
Potentially Contaminative industrial Uses (Past Land Use)

87 | Use: Factory or works - use not specified ATINE 909 1 352159
Date of Mapping: 1928 (W) 395164
Potentially Contaminative Industrial Uses {Past Land Use)

88 Use: Heavy product manufacture - rolling and drawing of iron, steel and forroalloys A4NW 911 1 353596
Date of Mapping: 1909 - 1956 (S) 394056
Potentially Contaminative industrial Uses (Past Land Use)

89 Use: Chemical manufaciuring general ATINE 913 i 352155
Date of Mapping: 1894 - 1909 (W) 395167
Potentially Gontaminative Industrial Uses (Past Land Use)

90 Use: Mineral railway A19SE gi5 1 354122
Date of Mapping: 1909 - 1929 (NE) 395668
Potentially Contaminative industrial Uses (Past Land Use)

91 Use: Factory or works - use not specified AdNW 918 1 353597
Date of Mapping: 1982 (S) 394049
Potentially Contaminative Industrial Uses (Past Land Use)

92 {Use: Machinery: engines, building and general industrial Imanufacture) A4GNW 924 1 353590
Date of Mapping: 1894 (S} 394041
Potentially Contaminative Industrial Uses (Past Land Use}

93 Use: Factory or works - use not specified AINW 925 1 352973
Date of Mapping: 1982 (S) 394008 |

| Potentialfy Contaminative Industrial Uses (Past Land Use)

94 Use: Raliways ATSW 940 1 352413
Date of Mapping: 1849 - 1982 (SW) 394339
Potentially Contaminative Industrial Uses (Past Land Use)}

95 Use; Railways AZNE 942 1 { 352782
Date of Mapping: 1928 (SW) i 394063
Potentially Contaminative Industrial Uses (Past Land Use) I

96 Use: Sewage A245W 946 3 353628 !
Date of Mapping: 1929 - 1956 {N} 306124 ¢
Potentially Contaminative Industrial Uses (Past Land Use)

97 | Use: Clay bricks & tites [manutacture) A7SW 958 1 352549
Date o Mapping: 1609 (SW) 394200
Potentially Contaminative Industrial Uses {Past Land Use)

98 |Use: Chemical manufacturing general ATSW 950 1 352538
Date of Mapping: 1928 {SwWy 394206
Potentially Contaminative Industrial Uses (Past Land Use)

99 | Use: Machinery: engines, buiiding and general industrial [manufacture] ATINE 960 1 352122
Date of Mapping: 1909 (W) 395303
Potentially Contaminative Industrial Uses (Past Land Use}

100 Use: Factory or works - use not specified A7SW 960 1 352538
Date of Mapping: 1958 (SW) 394206
Potentially Contaminative Industrial Uses {Past Land Use)

101 | Use: Mining & quarrying genaral A225E 968 1 352697
Date of Mapping: 1849 {NWY 396104
Potentially Contaminative Industrial Uses {Past Land Use)

102 | Use: Glass & glass products exc. flat glass [manufacture] AZNE 971 1 352730
Date of Mapping; 1894 - 1909 (5wW) 394058
Potentially Contaminative Industrial Uses (Past Land Use)

103 | Use: Railways AZNE 973 1 362773

i Date of Mapping: 1982 (SW) 394032
Potentially Contaminative Industrial Uses (Past Land Use)

104 | Use: Factory or works - use not spacified ATSW 976 1 352394
Date of Mapping: 1982 {SW) 394308
Potentially Contaminative Industrial Uses (Past Land Use)

105 ilse: Factory or works - use not specified AZNE 983 1 352773

i Date of Mapping: 1982 {(SW) 394021 i
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Potentially Contaminative Industrial Uses (Past Land Use)

106 | Use: Quarrying of sand & clay, operation of sand & gravei pits AZ2SE 938 1 352795
Date of Mapping: 1909 {M) 385179
Potentially Contaminative Industrial Uses {Past Land Use)

107 | Lse: Transper! support & cargo handfing ATANE 994 1 3540186
Date of Mapping: 1849 (NE) 395900
Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

108 | Use: Unknown Fillad Ground {Pit, guarry etc) ' A13SW .0 1 353100
Date of Mapping: 1982 (SW) 395007
Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water) '

109 :Use: Unknown Filed Ground (Pit, quarry atc) A13NE 0 | 353301
Date of Mapping: 1992 (NE) 395192
Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

110 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground {P#, quarry etc) A135W 0 1 353213
Date of Mapping: 1992 {S) 395010
Potentially Infilled Land {Non-Water)

111 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Fit, quarry elc) A138W 0 1 353159
Date of Mapping: 1982 {SW) 394950
Potentially Infilled Land {Non-Water)

112 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc} A13SE 47 1 353390
Date of Mapping: 1982 (SE) 394985
Potentially Infilled Land {Non-Water}

113 | Use: Uinknown Filled Ground (Pit, guarry etc) A13NW 120 1 362953
Date of Mapping: 1992 (W) 395177
Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water) :

114 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground {Pit, quarry etc) A1BNW | 143 1 363052
Date of Mapping: 1992 {NW) 395336
Potentially Infilled Land {Non-Water)

115 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc) A135W 179 1 352912
Date of Mapping: 1952 (W} 395026
Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water) i

116 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (P#, quarry etc) A18SE 3o 1 353307 ¢
Date of Mapping: 1992 } {N) 395562 !
Potentially Infilled Land {Non-Water)

117 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry elc) AGNW 389 % 353173
Date of Mapping: 1982 (S) 394515
Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

118 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc) A128E | 430 1 352659
Date of Mapping: 1982 (W) 394962
Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

119 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground {Pit, quarry etc) A195W 447 1 363712
Date of Mapping: 1992 {NE) 395441
Potentially infilled Land (Non-Water)

120 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground {Pit, quarry etc) A125wW 595 1 352481
Date of Mapping: 1982 W) 305044
Potentially Infilied Land (Non-Water)

121 | Use: Unknown Filled Greund (Pit, quarry etc) ATBNE 627 1 353467
Cale of Mapping: 1992 (N} ) 395848
Potentially Infilled Land {(Non-Water) i

122 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground {Pit, quarry etc) A7NE ; 649 1 352697
Date of Mapping: 1982 (SW) 394475
Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

123 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quary eic) ATSNW 738 1 353687
Date of Mapping: 1992 {NE) 395836
Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)

129 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry elc) ATONW 753 1 363704
Cate of Mapping: 1992 {NE} 305842
Potentially Infilled Land {Non-Watert)

126 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground {Fit, quarry etc) A19SE 875 1 354074
Dale of Mapping: 1992 (NE) 395684

! Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water)
126 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc) ASNE 885 i 353061
I Date of Mapping: 1982 (S) 384019
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Potentially Infitled Land (Non-Water)

127 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground {Pit, quarry etc) AZNE e02 1 352897
Date of Mapping: 1982 (S} 394056
Potentially Infilled Land (Non-Water) i

128 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, guarry etc) A7TSW 958 1 352549
Date of Mapping: 1982 {SW) 394200

, Potentially infilled Land {Non-Water) . . . ]

129 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground {Pit, quary etc) AZ2GE 968 1 352697
Date of Mapping: 1992 (NW) 306104
Potentially Infilled Land {Non-Water)

130 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pit, quarry etc) A225E 988 1 352795
Date of Mapping: 1992 {N} 296179
Potentially Infilted Land (Water)

131 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A138W ¢ i 353183
Date of Mapping: 1900 (5wW) 385035
Potentially Infilled Land {Water)

132 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, siver, stream, dock etc) A13NE ¢] i 353243
Dale of Mapping: 1809 {NE) 395103
Potentially Infilled Land {Water)

133 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground {Pond, matsh, tiver, stream, dock etc) A13SW 0 1 353129
Date of Mapping: 1884 {SW) 395002
Potentiaily Infilled Land (Water}

134 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground {Pond, marsh, river, stream, docl etc) A13NE 44 1 353384
Date cf Mapping: 1956 (NE} 395181
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

135 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, siream, dock elc) A13NE 48 1 i 353359
Date of Mapping: 1849 (NE) : 395214
Potentially Infilled Land (Water) ;

136 Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock elc) A13SE | 88 1 i 353298
Date of Mapping: 1928 (S} » 394824
Potentially Infilled Land {Water} :

137 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A138E 124 1 253393
Date of Mapping: 1956 (SE) 394860
Potentially Infilied Land (Water)

138 Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) ATINW 129 1 353188
Date of Mapping: 1894 (N) 395417
Potentially fnfilled Land (Water)

139 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A13SW 147 1 352948
Date of Mapping: 1928 (W) 395040
Potentiailly Infilled Land (Water)

140 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground {Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A138W 149 1 352956
Date of Mapping: 1928 (Sw} 394924
Potentially Infitled Land (Water)

141 Use: Urknown Filled Ground {Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A13SW 157 1 352035
Date of Mapping: 1849 (5W) i 38040959
Potentially intilled Land {Water)

142 Use: Unknown Filled Ground {Pond, massh, river, stream, dock elc) A13NW 204 1 353036
Date of Mapping: 1929 {NW) 395400
Potentially Infilled Land (Water}

143 | Use: Unknown Fiiled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock elc) A13SE 226 1 353491
Date of Mapping: 1956 (SE) 394821
Potentially Infilied Land (Water}

144 Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A12NE 254 1 352834
Date of Mapping: 1849 (W) 3951356
Potentially Infilled Land {(Water}

145 Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A128E 272 1 352846
Date of Mapping: 18489 (SW) 394869
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

146 i Use: Urknown Filled Ground {Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A125E 280 1 352805
Date of Mapping: 1849 (W) 395044
Potentially infilled Land (Water)

147 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground {Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock &tc) ABNE 291 1 353405
Date of Mapping: 1956 {S) ;o 394649
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Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

169 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground {Pond, marsh, rives, stream, dock etc) A175E 632 1 352666
Date of Mapping: 1929 (NW) 395635
Potentlally Infilled Land (Waler)

170 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground {Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A7NE 637 1 352628
Date of Mapp:ng 1928 (SW) 394553
Potentially Infilled Land (Waler)

171 Use: Unknown Filled Ground {Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A18NE 642 1 353513
Date of Mapping: 1809 (N) 395840
Potentially Infilled Land {Water)

172 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pong, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) AT2NW 660 1 352470
Date of Mapping: 1956 (NwW) 395422
Potentially Infilled Land {Water}

173 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A1BNE 673 1 353268
Date of Mapping: 1956 {N) 395949
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

174 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) AQNW 680 1 353861
Date of Mapping: 1809 (SE) 394558
Potentially Infilled Land {Water}

175 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A14NE 688 1 354055
Date of Mapping: 1894 (E) 395363
Potentially Infliled Land (Waler)

176 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A17NE 736 1 352657
Date of Mapping: 1849 (Nw) 395773
Potentially Infilled L.and (Waler) .

177 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, giver, stream, dock etc) A17NE 767 1 352742
Date of Mapping: 1809 (NW) 395892
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

178 | Use: Unknown Fiilled Ground (Pond, marsh, fiver, stream, dock etc) A17NE 776 1 352756
Date of Mapping: 1929 (NW) 395913
Potentlally Infitled Land (Waler) :

179 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, fiver, stream, dock eic) ABSE ao2 1 353436
Date of Mapping: 1925 (S) : 394123
Poientlally Infiled Land (Waler) :

180 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, matsh, river, streamn, dock etc) ASSW 809 1 353793
Date of Mapping: 1956 {SE}) 304287
Potentially Infilled Land (Water)

181 Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A178W 827 1 352423
Date of Mapping 1849 (NW) 395661
Potentially infilled Land (Water)

182 | Use: Unknown Filled Groundg (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock elc) AITNE 832 1 352774
Date of Mapping: 1849 (NW) 395992

Potentially infilled Land (Water)
E 183 | Use: Unknown Filied Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) AISW 846 1 ar3642
Date of Mapping: 1956 (SE) 394146
i Potentlally infilled Land (Water)

184 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, streamn, dock etc) AQSW 862 ! 1 353678
Date of Mapping: 1956 (SF) ; 284147
Potentially Infllled Land {Water)

185 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock eic) ABSE 862 1 353551
Date of Mapping: 1928 (&) 294093
Potentially Infilled Land (Waler)

186 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) ASNE B66 1 354002
Date of Mapping: 1956 (SE) 394435
Potentiaily Infilled Land (Waier)

187 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) AZ35W 888 o 352972
Date of Mapping: 1929 (N) 296136
Potentially Infilled Land (Wa!er)

188 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) A175W 862 1 352341
Date of Mapping: 1849 (NW) 395661
Potentially Infitlled Land (Water)

189 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) AGSW 901 1 353658
Dale of Mapplng 1956 (SE) 394093

Order Number: 261 70275,1J Date: 25-Aug-2008 rpr_ec_datasheet v36.0 A Landmark Information Group Service Page 9 of 13



Envirocheck’ o .
Historical LLand Use Information

Historioal Data B

o R it | Estimated | 0 S
: '|bp- U Details ence | .-Distance -| € NGR’
: SRl %1 From Site L
Potentially Infilled Land {Water)

190 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground {Pond, marsh, river, stzeam, dock etc) A3NE 910 1 353502
Date of Mapping: 1956 5] 394028
Potentially infilled Land {Water)

191 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground {Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) AQSW 917 1 3653684
Date of Mapping: 1956 (SE) 394088
Potentially infilled Land {Water)

192 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) ATSNW 921 1 354337
Dale of Mapping: 1809 (E) 395156
Potentially infilled Land (Water)

193 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground (Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) AISW 921 1 3653900
Date of Mapping: 1849 (SE) 394152
Potentially infilled Land {Water)

194 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground {Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock &tc) A225E 948 1 352831
Date of Mapping: 1929 {N) 396151
Potentially Infilled Land {Water)

195 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground {Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) ASNE 962 1 353502
Date of Mapping: 1894 {S) 393974
Potentially infilled Land (Water)

186 | Use: Unknown Filled Ground {Pond, marsh, river, stream, dock etc) ATNW 992 1 352242
Date of Mapping: 1849 {sW) 394475

VCV)'rder Mumber: 26170275 _1_1 Date: 25Aug2008 - rpr_ecdatasheetvSGO 7 VA Landmark Informatibuh. Group .Service ”péée 100f13



nvirocheck’

Historioal Dada Bapon

ALsndimash postioe

Historical Tanks and Energy Facilities

Map~

Quadrant
‘Reference .
(Compass

Estimated |-

-Distance. .

From Site | =

“Contact -

Date of Mapping:

Electrical Sub Station Facilities
197 | Scale of Mapping: 1:1,250

Order Number: 26170275 1.1

Date: 25-Aug-2008

tpr__ec_datasheet v36.0

AT3SW
w)

1 353165
395083
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Hiatorical Datn Foport

ALantirunh servien

Envirocheck'’

No Historical Building Plans information available.

Historical Map List

The following mapping has been analysed for Historical Land Use Information:

1:10560 0 -1 Mapsheet | Published Date -
Lancashire And Furness 10100 1849

' Lancashire And Fumess 1 108_00 1849
Lancashire And Fumess 1018w 1894
Lancashire And Fumness 108_NW 1894
”Lancashrre And Furness 101_SwW 1909' -
Lancashire And Furness 108_NW 1909
Lancashrre And Furness 108 NW' 1928
Lancashire And Fumess 1018w 1929

1:10,000 o .7 | Mapsheet i
Crdnance Survey Plan SJ595W

Ordnance Survey Plan SJ59NW

The following mapping has been analysed for Historical Tanks and Energy Facilities:

Order Mumber; 26170275_1_1

" Mapsheet | Published Date
Survey Plan SJ5294 1958

".Ordnance Su'rvey Plan 55324 1958
;Ordnance Survey Ptan ' SJ5295 - 1960
g,,ordnance Suwey - lakae T e

T 550 _ MapShth bl Date
: Ordnance Survey Plan SJ5284NE ) 1958
Ordnance Survey Plan SJ5394NE ' 1958

Ordnance Survey Plan ss3gaNwW 1958
Ordnance Survey Plan SJ5295SE 1959
Ordnance SurveyPlan | SJ53958E 1959

Ordnance Survey Plan SJSSQSSWM o 1959

Ordnance Survey Plan SJ5394NE o ”15-)64
“‘Ordnance Survey F’Ian SJSSQSSW' ' 1970
'_"o;dnance Suwey Planw e 7o
o Suvey o SJ5394NWW . .
Ordnance Survey Plan SJ5395SE 1972

Ordnance Suwey Pian 7.78._]52958E ‘74

1pr._ec_datasheet v36.0

A Langmark Information Group Service

Page 12 of 13




Envirocheck’

Historical Data Beport Useful Contacts and Further Information
A Lasndmmek service:
_Contact’ - “Name and Address - " Contact Details - -
1 Landmark Information Group Limited Telgphone: 01392 441761
| Fax: 01392 441709
5 - 7 Abbey Court, Eagle Way, Sowton, Exeter, Devon, EX2 7HY ¢ Email: cssupport@landmarkinfo.co.uk
Website: www.landmarkinfo.co.uk

Historical BuHding Plans Information

This data set contains potentially contaminative features such as asbestos, petrot, oil and tanks captured from Historicat Buiiding Plans, The Historical Building Plans were
produced by the London-based firm Charies E. Goad Lid. as fire insurance plans, dating back to 1885. The firm ceased production of fire insurance plans in 197C. Most of the
important towns and cities of the British isles are covered. Historical Building Plans are usually at the scales of 1:480 (1 inch to 40 feet) for the British Isles. They were updaled
every 5-6 years by means of revision sheets designed to be pasted on to the original plans.

it should be noted that Hislorical Buiding Plans are only available for certain major towns and cities and in some cases there may only be partial coverage of the search area, it
cannet therefere be assumed that the absence of responses under the Historical Building Plans section of this report indicates that no hazards exist. Please check the Historical
Builcing Plans Map List fable in the Historical Map List section of this repori 1o estabiish if Historical Building Plans are available for this search area.

Historical Land Use Information

Landmark's Historical Land Use Data is the result of combined analysis of historical map data captured at 1:10,560 and 1:10,000. A unique comprehensive database cf Historic
Land Use from the 1840's fo 1996 it includes 67 different types of potentially contaminated past industrial land use. This entailed analysing over 60,000 maps and is drawn from
at least four, and up to six historical map editions, In addition a seventh layer was also created, known as the land use layer, containing areas of infiled land which are plotied via
comparison between two of more map editions.

Historical Tanks and Energy Facliities
In addilion o HLUD, additional analysis uncovered some of the most dangerous sources of contamination {past and present tanks, petrol storage, oil, gas, electricity,

miscellaneous facilities). This data set covers aver 300,000 Historical Tanks and Energy facilities in Great Britain and was captured from post war 1:2500 and 1:1250 Ordnance
Survey historical mapping covering a period from 1943 to 1956,

OrderNumber 26170275_1..1 Date: 25-Aug-2008 ;;.J};ecgdatasheet v360 A Landmark Informatlon Group Service 7 Page 13 0113
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Envirocheck’

A Landmark service

Ordnance Survey mapping included:

Mapping Type Scale Date Pg
Lancashire And Furness 11:10,560 | 1849 2
Lancashire And Furness 1:10,560 | 1894 3
;ﬂshire And Furness 1:10,560 | 1909 4
ashire And Furness 1:10,560 | 1928-1929 5
Ordnance Survey Plan 1:10,560 | 1956 L
Ordnance Survey Plan 1:10,560 | 1965 7
Ordnance Survey Plan 1:10,000 | 1974 - 1981 8
‘Ordnance Survey Plan 116,000 | 1982 - 1992 9
10K Raster Mapping 1:10,000 | 1999 10
10K Raster Mapping 1:10,000 | 2008 11
Historical Map - Slice A
N

i n
'

Order Details

Order Number: 26170275_1_1
Customer Ref: Former Parr High School
National Grid Reference: 353230, 395090

Slice: A

Site Area (Ha): 7.46

Search Buffer (m): 1000

Site Details
LLansbury Bridge School, Lansbury Avenue, ST. HELENS,
Merseyside, WAS 1TB

0844 844 9952
0044 844 9951
www.envirocheck.co.uk

Infarmation Group

A Landmark Information Group Service v28.0 25-Aug-2008  Page 1 of 11
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Envirocheck’

A Landmark service

g 396200

306200

Lancashire And Furness

¢ Aifh T Published 1849
g Source map scale - 1:10,560

The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held at
the scale adopled for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840°s. In 1854 the

1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were used fo
update the ;10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is citen some

396000

i to b Ko

e T o e '%‘Sﬁ,d \"""9-'“,, years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on
- * W"' Lol . /9 : j the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of
sosans i Aradlc jo be Fﬁw-drdv“.a i . oy - counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas. in the late
j = ) 1940's, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated the 1:10,560
mapping from a number of sowrces. The maps appear unfinished - with all
military camps and other strategic sites removad, These maps were initially
overprinted with the National Grid, In 1970, the first 1:10,000 maps were
produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The revision process
continued until recently, with new editions appeatring every 10 years or so for
395600 agson | Urban areas.
405400 305400
! Map Name(s) and Date(s)
|
I
|
395200 395200
't
|
|
I
P |
395000 365000 e e At 4 e r ot e b ottt
Historical Map - Slice A
394800 394800
N
304800 394600
384400 394400
Order Details
Order Number: 26170275_1_1
Customer Ref: Former Parr High School
soos§  NAtional Grid Reference: 353230, 395090
384200 - .
Slice: A
Site Area (Ha): 7.46
Search Buffer {m): 1000

Site Details
Jeuwee | Lansbury Bridge School, Lansbury Avenue, ST. HELENS,
Merseyside, WA9 1TB

384000

I,
)

: . @ Tek: 0844 844 Q52
ssee | R ‘;“ﬁ LAN__)MAR K Fax: 0644 G4 9951
§ h Weh:

wew. enviracheck.co.uk
Inforrmation Group

800 -‘-':‘ s ‘ -L. . - > 5 ' £l ..
' & y j%m 4T /7’ /{\ b/, o : ] .E-k:ﬁ /LL_

G Crown copyright and Landmark Tnformalion Grotp Limiled 2008. All Rights Reserved.
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Envirocheck’

A Landmark service

Lancashire And Furness

Published 1894

Source map scale - 1:10,560

The historicat maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held at
the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotiand in the 1840°s. In 1854 the
1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban asgas; these maps were used to
update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is often some
years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, alt CS maps ware based on
the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of
counties, giving rise o significant inaccuracies in outlying areas. In the late
1940’s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated the 1:10,560
mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear unfinished - with ail
military camps and other strategic sites removed. These maps were initially
overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 1:10,000 maps were
produced using the Transvarse Mercator Projection. The revision process
continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 10 years or 5o for

urban areas.

Map Name(s) and Date(s)

A

Order Details

Order Number;

Customer Ref;

26170275_1_1
Former Parr High Schoot

National Grid Reference: 353230, 335090

Slice:

Site Area (Ha):

Search Buffer (m}:
Site Details

A
7.46
1000

Lansbury Bridge School, Lansbury Avenue, ST. HELENS,

Merseyside, WA9 1TB

A Landmark Information Group Service v29.0 25-Aug-2008
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Fax: 0844 844 9951
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update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is often some
years later than the surveyed date. Before 1928, all OS maps were based on
the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of
counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in oullying areas. In the late
1940's, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated the 1:10,560
mapping from & number of scurces. The maps appear unfinished - with ail
military camps and other stralegic sites removed. These maps were Initially
cverprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 1:10,000 maps were
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Order Details

Order Number: 26170275_1_1
Customer Ref: Former Parr High School
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o Site Area {Ha): 7.46
San:‘;:ﬂ‘. ‘ I Search Buffer (m): 1000
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Envirocheck’

A Landmark service

Lancashire And Furness
Published 1928 - 1929
Source map scale - 1:10,560

The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly hetd at
the scale adopled for England, Wales and Scotiand in the 1840's, In 1854 the
1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were used to
update the 1:10,660 maps. The published date given therefore is often some
years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on
the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of
counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas. In the late
19840’s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated the 1:10,560
mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear unfinished - with all
military camps and other strategic sites removed. These maps were initially
overprinted with the National G#id. In 1970, the first 1:10,000 maps were
produced using the Transverse Mercator Prajection. The fevision process
continued untii recently, with new editions appearing every 10 years or so for
urban areas.

Map Name(s) and Date(s)

i
| 101_SW I
1929

Order Details

Order Number: 26170275_1_1
Customer Ref: Former Pair High School
National Grid Reference: 353230, 395090

Slice: A

Site Area (Ha): 7.46

Search Buffer (m): 1000

Site Detaiis
Lansbury Bridge School, Lansbury Avenue, ST. HELENS,
Merseyside, WA9 1TB

Tet: 0844 844 9952

www.envirogheck.co.uk
information Group
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Published 1965

Source map scale - 1:10,560

The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held at
the scale adopied for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840's. In 1854 the
1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were used to
update the 1:10,560 maps. The pubiished date given therefore is often some
years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, ali OS maps were based on
the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of
counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas. In the late
1940's, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated the 1:10,560
mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear unfinished - with alt
military camps and other strategic sites removed. These maps were initially
overprinted with the Nationa! Grid. In 1970, the first 1:10,000 maps were
produced using the Transverse Mercater Projection. The revision process
continued untii recently, with new editions appearing every 10 years or so for

urban areas.
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A Landmark service

Ordnance Survey Plan
Published 1974 - 1981
Source map scale - 1:10,000

The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held at
the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840’s. In 1854 the
1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were used fo
update the 1:10,560 maps. The pubtished date given therefore is often some
years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, alf OS maps were based on
the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of
counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in cutlying areas. In the late
1940’s, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated the 1:10,560
mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear unfinished - with ail
military camps and other strategic sites remeved. These maps were initially
overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first 1:10,000 maps were
preduced using the Transverse Mercater Projection, The revision process
continued until recently, with new editions appearing every 10 years or so for
urkzan areas.
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10K Raster Mapping
Published 1999
Source map scale - 1:10,000

The historical maps shown were produced from the Ordnance Survey's
1:10,000 colour raster mapping. These maps are derived from Landplan which
replaced the old 1:10,000 maps originally published in 1970. The data is highly
detailed showing buildings, fences and field boundaries as well as all roads,
tfracks and paths. Road names are aiso included together with the relevant road
number and classification. Boundary information depiction includes county,
unitary authority, district, civil parish and constituency.
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10K Raster Mapping
Published 2008
Source map scale - 1:10,000

The historical maps shown were preduced from the Crdnance Survey's
1:10,000 colour raster mapping. These maps are derived from Landplan which
replaced the ofd 1:10,000 maps criginally published in 1970. The data is highly
detailed showing buildings, fences and field boundaries as welt as all roads,
tracks and paths. Road names are also inciuded together with the relevant road
number and classification. Boundary information depiction includes county,
unitary authority, district, civil parish and constituency.
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Published 1894
Source map scale - 1:2,500

The historical maps shown were repreduced from maps predominantly held at
the scale adoptad for England, Wales and Scotiand in the 1840°s. In 1854 the
1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it covered
the whole of what were considered to be the cuftivated pans cf Great Britain.
The published date given below is ofien some years later than the surveyed
date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini Projection, with
independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, giving rise to
significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Lancashire And Furness
Published 1908
Source map scale - 1:2,500

The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held at
the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840°s. in 1854 the
1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it covered
the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great Britain.
The pubtished date given below is often some years later than the surveyed
date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini Projection, with
independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, giving rise to
significant inaccuracies in cutlying areas.
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The historical maps shown ware reproduced from maps predominantly held at

the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotiand in the 1840°s. In 1854 the
1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it covered
the whole of what were considered to be the cuitivated parts of Great Britain.
The published date given below is oiten some years later than the surveyed
date. Before 1938, all 0S maps were based on the Cassini Projection, with

independent surveys of a single county or group of counties, giving rise to
significant inaccuracles in outlying areas.
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ST HELENS BOROUGH COUNCIL
MILL GREEN

2.1

2.2

INTRODUCTION

On the instructions and under the supervision of Mott MacDonald (the Engineer), acting
on behalf of St Helens Borough Council (the Employer), a site investigation has been
carried out by Fugro Engineering Services Limited (FES) at the site of the former Parr
High School, Mill Green, St Helens.

The objective of the investigation was to determine the ground, groundwater and ground
contamination conditions at the site and to provide information that would assist the
Engineer in the geotechnical and geoenvironmental appraisal of the site. The scope of
the investigation was determined by the Engineer.

A factual report was requested including exploratory hole and field testing records,
laboratory test results and a site plan. The exploratory hole and laboratory test data
have also been provided as digital data to AGS format. Photographs of the trial pits
have been presented in the Addendum.

The site work, which comprised a single light cable tool percussion borehole with rotary
cored follow-on to a maximum depth of 30.00 m and ten trial pits, was carried out
between the 1% and 19" September 2008. A geophysical survey was carried out on the
8" and 9" September 2008.

THE SITE AND GEOLOGY

SITE LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION

The site is located adjacent to Parr Library on the site of the former Parr High School,
approximately 0.25 km south east of Parr Stocks and 0.25 km north of Parr Industrial
Estate, St Helens. The approximate National Grid reference of the site is SJ 532 949.

At the time of the investigation the site comprised grassed playing fields, tarmac
hardstanding and derelict ground remaining after demolition of the former school. The
site was bound to the north by Simms Avenue, to the east by Lansbury Avenue, to the
south by Fleet Lane and to the west by Parr Library and residential properties.

GEOLOGY
The records of the British Geological Survey (Geolndex digital data) indicate that the site

is underlain by Glacial Till over Carboniferous Coal Measures.

Further background research such as a desk study was not required within the terms of
reference for the work.

Contract No: CON083065 Main Text Page 1 of 9
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3.1

3.2

METHOD OF INVESTIGATION

GENERAL

A Cable Avoidance Tool (CAT) survey was undertaken at each of the exploratory hole
locations. Prior to the sinking of the boreholes inspection pits were dug by hand at each
location in order to identify the presence of any services. Services were not
encountered.

Details of the in-situ sampling and testing carried out, together with the descriptions of
the strata encountered, are given on the various exploratory hole records. An
explanation of the symbols and abbreviations used on all the exploratory hole records,
together with the method of strata description utilised, is given in the Notes on
Exploratory Hole Records (Figures KS/01 to KS/06) in Appendix A. The investigation
was generally carried out in accordance with BS 5930:1999', BS EN 1SO 14688-1:2002"
and BS EN ISO 14689-1:2003" as appropriate. The borehole records are given in
Figure FR1 and the trial pit records are given in Figures FR2 to FR11 in Appendix A.

All geotechnical samples were transported to the laboratories and offices of FES in
Consett for examination and testing as scheduled by the Engineer. Contamination
samples taken during the investigation were sent directly to the contamination testing
laboratory for testing scheduled by the Engineer.

CABLE PERCUSSION BORING

A single, 150 mm minimum diameter, borehole (BHMGO01) was sunk to a depth below
ground level (bgl) of 11.00 m using light cable tool percussion boring techniques. The
borehole record is given in Figure FR1 in Appendix A.

Disturbed samples were taken at each change in soil type and at regular vertical
intervals during boring in order to identify and give a record of the strata encountered.

In cohesive soils nominal 100 mm diameter general purpose driven open tube (U100)
samples were taken and subsequently sealed to preserve their natural moisture
contents.

Standard penetration tests (SPT) using a split spoon (S) or a solid 60° cone (C) were
carried out in the Made Ground, granular deposits and alternating with U100 sampling in
the cohesive materials. The results are shown as S(N) and C(N) values on the borehole
records at the relevant depths.

During the course of boring attention was given to recording any evidence of water
inflow in order that the groundwater level beneath the site could be established. Water
levels at breaks in boring were recorded where appropriate. Water samples were taken

Contract No: CON083065 Main Text Page 2 of 9
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3.3

3.4

where sufficient water was encountered to allow sampling. Where water was added to
facilitate penetration of the soil strata this is noted on the borehole records.

ROTARY DRILLING

The borehole (BHMGO01) was extended by rotary core drilling techniques to a depth
below ground level of 30.00 m using a truck mounted Knebel drill. The coring was
carried out using a triple tube core barrel and rigid coreliner with combination bits and air
/ mist flush.

During the course of drilling attention was given to recording any evidence of water
inflow in order that the groundwater level beneath the site could be established. Water
levels at breaks in boring were recorded where appropriate.

The cores were logged by a geotechnical engineer from FES and photographed. The
Solid Core Recovery (SCR) and Rock Quality Designation (RQD) have been determined
using the modified proposal, as given in Norbury et al", that a "solid cylinder" should be
defined as having a full diameter (but not necessarily a full circumference) without
discontinuities and should be measured axially along the core. In a number of instances
the logging geologist assessed that some core from one run was recovered with the
core from the next run. In these cases the TCR, SCR and RQD have been determined
assuming that the core had been recovered from the core run in which it had first been
drilled, and details are given in the remarks section of the borehole record.

The borehole record is given in Figure FR1 in Appendix A. The core photographs are
given in the Addendum.

TRIAL PITS

Ten trial pits (TPMGO01 to TPMG10) were excavated by machine using a JCB 3CX to a
maximum depth of 3.80 m below ground level. The trial pits were logged by a
geotechnical engineer from FES who took samples and carried out in-situ testing as
shown on the trial pit records (Figures FR2 to FR11 in Appendix A). Notes on
excavation stability and any groundwater encountered are also given on the records.
Photographs of the trial pits were also taken by the engineer from FES and these are
reproduced in the Addendum.

During the course of excavation attention was given to recording any evidence of water
inflow in order that the groundwater level beneath the site could be established. The
depth at which water seepage or ingress was encountered has been noted on the trial
pit records. Water samples were taken where sufficient water was encountered to allow
sampling.

Contract No: CON083065 Main Text Page 3 of 9
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3.5

3.6

3.7

4.1

INSTRUMENTATION

On completion of boring, a slotted 50 mm standpipe was installed in the borehole.
Details of the installations are given on the borehole record.

Water level and gas readings were made in the gas monitoring standpipe both during
and after the fieldwork period. The results of in situ tests on samples of gas withdrawn
from the gas and groundwater monitoring standpipe are given in Figure FT1 in Appendix
B. The procedures adopted are described in the standard protocols given in Figures
PCL/01 to PCL/04 in Appendix B.

SURVEY

The positions of the exploratory holes were set out by reference to features shown on
the site plan by the Engineer.

The ground levels and grid co-ordinates at the exploratory hole positions were
determined using the Global Positioning System (GPS) technique by Trimble GPS
related to the Ordnance Survey Active Rinex Network with an accuracy of +/-0.05 m.
The ground levels have been quoted to the nearest 0.01m and the grid co-ordinates are
given to the nearest 1.00 m.

GEOPHYSICAL SURVEY

Fugro-Aperio Limited was commissioned by Fugro Engineering Services Limited to carry
out a geophysical survey to investigate and locate the possible presence of a mineshaft
beneath the site.

The following geophysical techniques were utilised to conduct the survey:

e Magnetic Gradiometry, using a Geometrics G-858 gradiometer.
e Electromagnetic inductive ground conductivity, using a Geonics EM31 meter

The results of the survey are given in the report on geophysical survey reproduced in
Appendix F.

RESULTS OF EXPLORATORY HOLES

GENERAL

Borehole records (Figure FR1) and trial pit records (Figures FR2 to FR11) giving details
of the strata encountered are provided in Appendix A. A site plan showing the
approximate positions of the exploratory holes provided by the Engineer is presented in
Figure LP1 in Appendix E.
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4.2

The strata descriptions given in the borehole records, unless otherwise noted, are
compiled from an examination of the disturbed samples only, together with the results of
any field and laboratory testing. Relative density descriptions are based on the results
of the SPT and have not been amended to take into account any overburden effects.
The consistency of cohesive strata is based on visual assessment together with any
available laboratory test results. Where there is a degree of uncertainty regarding the
relative density or consistency of the soil, the terms "probably" or "possibly" have been
used and the descriptions should be treated with caution.

LIMITATIONS AND USE OF DATA

The scope of the investigation was determined by the Engineer for the particular project
requirements set out in the Specification for the Contract. A factual report only was
required, without interpretation of the data from the present investigation or
consideration of data from other sources, except where noted. The data presented in
this report reflects the site conditions encountered at the time the investigation was
performed. The investigation has disclosed evidence of conditions at point locations
across the site which provides information about di